
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Board of Public Works Meeting 

February 7, 2017 

 



1 | P a g e

AGENDA 
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS  

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Public Work to be held Tuesday, February 7, 2017 at 5:30 p.m., in 
the Council Chambers of City Hall at Showers, 401 N. Morton Street, Bloomington, Indiana.  

I. MESSAGES FROM BOARD MEMBERS

II. PETITIONS & REMONSTRANCES

III. CONSENT AGENDA

1. Approval of Minutes-January 24, 2017

2. Noise Permit Request for 2017 Parks and Recreation Events

3. Resolution 2017-08: Allow Pushcart Vendor to Renew License to Operate in Public Right of 

Way (Gimmie Sum Moe)

4. Resolution 2017-09: Allow Mobile Vendor to Renew License to Operate in Public Right of 

Way (The Big Cheeze)

5. Resolution 2017-10:  Allow Mobile Vendor to Renew License to Operate in Public Right of 

Way (The Big Cheeze 2)

6. Noise Permit Request for Monroe County National Organization for Women Rally for Choice 

NOW event (Saturday, 2/11)
7. Approval of Payroll Register

IV. NEW BUSINESS

1. Resolution 2017-12: Declare Personal Property Owned by the City of Bloomington as Surplus 

and to Dispose of Said Property

2. Approve Change Orders #1 through #6 for Old SR 37 and Dunn Correction Project

3. Authorization to Extend Asphalt Contract with Milestone Contractors for 2017

4. Authorization to Extend Asphalt Milling Contract with Milestone Contractors for 2017

5. Resolution 2017-13: Authorization to Extend a Secondary Supplier of Asphalt Materials 

Contract with E & B Paving, Inc., for 2017

6. Authorization to Extend Concrete Contract with Irving Materials, Inc. for 2017

7. Approve Agreement for Emergency Power Generation Planned Equipment Maintenance with 

Cummins Crosspoint, LLC

V. STAFF REPORTS & OTHER BUSINESS

VI. APPROVAL OF CLAIMS

VII. ADJOURNMENT  

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice.  Please call 
812-349-3410 or email public.works@bloomington.in.gov.



 
The Board of Public Works meeting was held on Tuesday, 
January 24, 2017 at 5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers of 
City Hall at Showers, 401 N. Morton Street, Bloomington, 
Indiana, with Kyla Cox Deckard presiding. 

 REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF 
PUBLIC WORKS 

   
Present:           Kyla Cox Deckard 
                        Kelly Boatman  

Dana Palazzo 
 
 
City Staff:      Neil Kopper – Planning and Transportation 

Adam Wason – Public Works 
Jacqui Bauer – Economic and Sustainable 

Development 
Christina Smith – Public Works 
Valerie Hosea – Public Works 
Jackie Moore – City Legal 
 

 ROLL CALL 

   
Cox Deckard encouraged residents to visit the “Million Stars” 
exhibit at City Hall before January 31​st​.  

 MESSAGES FROM 
BOARD MEMBERS 

   
None  PETITIONS & 

REMONSTRANCES 
   

1. Approval of Minutes-January 10, 2017 
2. Resolution 2017-04: Allow Mobile Vendor to Operate 

in Public Right-of-Way (Debah Nawab-Kebab on 
Wheels, LLC) 

3. Resolution 2017-06:  Allow Mobile Vendor to Renew 
License to Operate in Public Right-of-Way (Mehdi 
Saberi-Kabab Gyro on Wheels) 

4. Resolution 2017-07: Use of Public Street for Curry 
Automobile Show (Saturday, 6/10) 

5. Approval of Payroll Register for 1/20/17 in the 
amount of $389,587.63. 

 
Palazzo made a motion to approve the items on the Consent 
Agenda. Boatman seconded. The motion passed. Consent 
Agenda approved. 

 CONSENT AGENDA 

  NEW BUSINESS 
   
Neil Kopper, with Planning and Transportation​, presented the 
Interlocal Cooperative Agreement between the INDOT and 
the City of Bloomington for W. 17th Street Reconstruction 

 Approve ​Interlocal 
Cooperative Agreement 
between the INDOT and 

BPW 1-24-17 Page 1 
 
 



Project. See meeting packet for further details. 
 
Adam Wason, with Public Works, requested an overview of 
the project. 
 
Kopper provided a brief background of the project. The 
meeting dates will be posted on Planning and Transportation 
and Public Works web pages. 
 
Boatman asked about the time frame for the design and 
construction. 
 
Kopper estimated construction to be completed by 2019. The 
contract allows for some flexibility. The goal is to get this 
done as soon as possible.  
 
Boatman made a motion to approve the ​Interlocal Cooperative 
Agreement between INDOT and the City of Bloomington for 
W. 17th Street Reconstruction Project​.  Palazzo seconded. 
The motion passed. Contract approved. 

the City of Bloomington 
for W. 17th Street 
Reconstruction Project 

   
Kopper presented the Consultant Service Contract with 
AZTEC Engineering Group, Inc. for the W. 17th Street 
Reconstruction Project. See meeting packet for further details. 
 
Boatman asked if the Redevelopment Commission has 
different requirements than the Board for agreements of this 
nature. 
 
Kopper explained it is generally similar to what the Board 
sees, but in a different format. The RDC has an initial project 
review and approval form, then they issue approval of funding 
for each individual component of the agreement.  
 
Boatman asked for more visibility or understanding instead of 
such a narrow scope of the costs in the future.  
 
Cox Deckard commented that the process for selecting the 
firms for this project was discussed at the Work Session. 
 
Palazzo made a motion to approve the ​Consultant Service 
Contract with AZTEC Engineering Group, Inc. for the W. 
17th Street Reconstruction Project.​ Boatman seconded. The 
motion passed. Contract approved. 
 

 Approve 
Consultant Service 
Contract with AZTEC 
Engineering Group, Inc. 
for the W. 17th Street 
Reconstruction Project  

   

BPW 1-24-17 Page 2 
 
 



Wason presented the Bloomington/Monroe County 
Metropolitan Planning Organization Service Agreement to 
Utilize the Unified Planning Work Program Funding for 
2017-2018. See meeting packet for further details. 
 
Boatman asked if the Board is authorizing the agreement so 
that work performed can be reimbursed by the Metropolitan 
Planning Organization (MPO). 
 
Wason confirmed. 
 
Boatman made a motion to approve the ​Bloomington/Monroe 
County Metropolitan Planning Organization Service 
Agreement to the Utilize Unified Planning Work Program 
Funding for 2017-2018. ​Palazzo seconded. The motion 
passed. Contract approved. 

 Approve 
Bloomington/Monroe 
County Metropolitan 
Planning Organization 
Service Agreement to 
Utilize Unified Planning 
Work Program Funding 
for 2017-2018 

    
Jacqui Bauer, with Economic and Sustainable Development, 
presented the Amendment to the Contract with Solar Energy 
Solutions, LLC for BPD Solar Installation Project. See 
meeting packet for further details.  
 
Boatman asked when the work will begin.  
 
Bauer explained the work on the roof started last week. It will 
be a ballasted system. She estimated 2-3 weeks of work on the 
inside of the facility. She explained all work should be done 
by late February.  
 
Boatman asked if there will be a showcase event upon 
completion. 
 
Bauer said there may be a joint ribbon-cutting ceremony for 
the two solar projects.  
 
Cox Deckard asked about the two information sessions. 
 
Bauer said the first session will be held on January 30​th​, and 
the second date will be announced soon.  
 
Wason asked who is eligible to participate. 
 
Bauer said this is available to any resident or small business. 
Renters can also participate, with permission from their 
landlord. The vendor opened it up to everyone in Monroe 
County..  

 Approve Amendment 
to Contract with Solar 
Energy Solutions, LLC 
for​ ​BPD Solar 
Installation Project 

BPW 1-24-17 Page 3 
 
 



 
Palazzo made a motion to ​approve Amendment to Contract 
with Solar Energy Solutions, LLC for BPD Solar Installation 
Project.​ Boatman seconded. The motion passed. Contract 
amendment approved. 
   
Christina Smith, with Public Works, presented the Outdoor 
Lighting Service Agreements with Duke Energy for 10​th​ & 
45/46 Bypass, and 8​th​ & Fountain. See meeting packet for 
further details.  
 
Boatman asked if lights are at the other corners of the 10th St. 
and 45/46 Bypass intersection.  
 
Smith explained there is some lighting, but not enough. 
 
Cox Deckard asked if this is the first installation of this style. 
 
Smith explained this style is installed on 17​th​ St between Fee 
Ln. and Dunn St. This will be the standard going forward. 
 
Boatman made a motion to approve the Outdoor Lighting 
Service Agreement with Duke Energy for 10th & 45/46 
Bypass, and 8th & Fountain. Palazzo ​seconded. The motion 
passed. Contract approved. 

 Approve Outdoor 
Lighting Service 
Agreement with Duke 
Energy for 10​th​ & 45/46 
Bypass, 8​th​ & Fountain 

   
Wason presented the Board of Public Works Appointment to 
the Plan Commission. See meeting packet for further details. 
 
Wason announced Heather Maritano as the BPW appointment 
to the Plan Commission. He explained the Board’s 
appointment to the Plan Commission will impact future 
resolutions and items that come to BPW, including 
construction coordination and usage of right-of-way. He is 
looking forward to inviting her to a Board of Public Works 
Work Session to further discuss her appointment.  
 
Boatman asked when she will start.  
 
Wason said she attended the last meeting as a non-voting 
member. They meet on the second Monday of the month. This 
is a four-year term.  
 
Palazzo made a motion to approve ​the Heather Maritano, 
Board of Public Works Appointment to the Plan Commission. 
Boatman​ seconded. The motion passed. Appointment 

 Approve Board of Public 
Works Appointment to 
the Plan Commission 

BPW 1-24-17 Page 4 
 
 



approved. 
   
Wason made the following announcements:  

● Animal Shelter construction project is out to bid right 
now. 

● The Sanitation Modernization Advisory Committee 
met last week. The committee is working towards 
getting a final report to the Mayor. This report will 
be shared once it is approved. Information sessions 
will be scheduled after the final report.  
 
Boatman asked when equipment purchases would 
occur.  
 
Wason explained that would happen after the City 
Council has approved the rate change. He explained 
the purchasing process to the Board. 
 

● He welcomed Nate Nickel to Public Works as the 
department’s new Data and Business Manager. 

 STAFF REPORTS & 
OTHER BUSINESS 

   
Wason explained purchases on the claims register that were 
made to replenish the Salt Barn. 
 
Boatman moved to approve the Claims Register for 
1/13/2017-1/27/2017 in the amount of $283,811.73. Palazzo 
seconded the motion. The motion passed. Claims approved. 

 APPROVAL OF 
CLAIMS 

   
Cox Deckard called for adjournment. Meeting adjourned at 
6:05 p.m. 

 ADJOURNMENT 

 
Accepted by: 
 
___________________________________________ 
Kyla Cox Deckard, President  
 
___________________________________________ 
Kelly Boatman, Vice-president 
 
___________________________________________ 
Dana Palazzo, Secretary 
 
Date: Attest to: 
 

BPW 1-24-17 Page 5 
 
 



Board of Public Works 
Staff Report  
 

 
  

Board of Public Works 
Staff Report 

 
 

    
 

Project/Event:  Noise Permits for 2017 Parks Events  

Petitioner/Representative:  Bloomington Parks and Recreation Department 

Staff Representative:  Christina Smith  

Meeting Date:  February 7, 2017 
 

Parks and Recreation Department is requesting noise permits for their Concert 
Performance Series, Movie Series and other special events in 2017.  In your packet is a 
list of all of the events covered under this request.   

These are great community events that are free and open to the general public and staff 
supports the request. 
 

 

Recommend      Approval by:   Christina Smith 





City of Bloomington Parks and Recreation Department 
Request for noise permits for 2017 list of events 
 
Monroe County Courthouse Concert – 10:30am – 1:30pm 
5/4/2017 
 
Peoples Park Concerts – 4 – 6pm 
5/9/2017 
5/16/2017 
5/23/2017 
5/30/2017 
6/6/2017 
6/13/2017 
6/20/2017 
6/27/2017
7/11/2017

7/18/2017 
7/25/2017 
8/1/2017 
8/8/2017 
8/15/2017 
8/22/2017 
8/29/2017 
9/5/2017 
9/12/2017 

 
Waldron, Buskirk and Hill Park Concerts – 5:30 – 9pm 
6/1-6/3/2017 
6/4/2017 (1-4pm) 
6/9/2017 
6/16/2017 
6/23/2017 
6/30/2017 
7/7/2017 
7/14/2017 
7/21/2017 
 
Bryan Park Concerts – 4-8pm 
7/16/2017 
7/23/2017 
7/30/2017 
8/6/2017 
8/13/2017 
8/20/2017 
 
Park Movies – 7 – 11:30pm 
8/18/2017 in Bryan Park 
8/19/2017 in Bryan Park 
8/25/2017 in Butler Park 
8/26/2017 in Butler Park 
9/1/2017 in Bryan Park 
9/2/2017 in Bryan Park 
9/8/2017 Waldron, Hill, and Buskirk Park 
9/9/2017 Waldron, Hill, and Buskirk Park 
9/15/2017 in Bryan Park 
9/16/2017 in Bryan Park 



Nature Sounds – 7-9pm 
 
4/21/2017 at Griffy Lake Boathouse 
5/19/2017 at Winslow Woods Park 
9/22/2017 at RCA Park 
10/13/2017 at Lower Cascades Park 
 
Yappy Hours at Ferguson Dog Park 
 
4/22/2017 9am-12pm 
6/10/2017 12-4pm 
10/7/2017 12-4pm 
12/9/2017 12-4pm 
 
Others 
 
WinterFest – 10am-7pm – Bloomington High School South/Frank Southern Ice Arena 
2/12/2017 
 
Summer Sampler – 3-11pm – Bryan Park 
5/26/2017 
5/27/2017 
 
Community Band Concert – 6-9pm – Waldron, Hill, & Buskirk Park 
5/28/2017 
 
Touch a Truck – 8am-3pm – Location TBD 
6/14/2017 
6/15/2017 
 
Taste of Bloomington – noon-12am – Showers Building and Morton Street from 7th to 9th Streets 
6/17-18/2017 
 
Messy Mania – 7am-2pm – Bryan Park 
7/11/2017 
 
Parade – 6am-noon – downtown from Indiana to College, 3rd Street to 10th Street 
7/4/2017  
 
Drool in the Pool – 12-9pm – Mills Pool 
8/9/2017 
8/10/2017 
 
Junk in the Trunk – 6:00am-1:30pm – Frank Southern Ice Arena parking lot 
8/19/2017 



Trick or Treat Trail – 10am-6pm – RCA Park event 
10/21/2017 
 
Festival of Ghost Stories – 6:30-8pm – Bryan Park 
10/27/2017 
 
Pumpkin Launch – 10a – 4pm – Monroe County Fairgrounds 
11/4/2017 
 
Showers Plaza – 7am – 5pm Holiday Market – Amplified music 
11/26/2016 
 



Board of Public Works 
Staff Report  
 

 
  

Board of Public Works 
Staff Report 

 
 

    
 

Project/Event: Pushcart in right of way   

Petitioner/Representative:  Moises Cordon – Gimmie Sum Moe’s, LLC 

Staff Representative:  Jason Carnes 

Meeting Date:   February 7, 2017 
 

Moises Cordon, owner of Gimmie Sum Moe, LLC has applied to renew his Pushcart License to 
operate a pushcart.  It has been determined that when the applicant wants to operate in the right of 
way that before the permit is issued, permission must be obtained from the Board of Public 
Works.  The Department of Economic & Sustainable Development has reviewed the application 
and the Board of Public Works’ approval to operate in the public right of way is one of the items 
on the check list that is required before a permit can be issued.  ESD will confirm that all rules 
and regulations have been met prior to a permit being issued.  
 
The business will operate from a pushcart selling tacos, burritos, hot dogs, chips and beverages. 
 
This application is for 6 months. 
 

 Staff is supportive of the request. 

Recommend     Approval  Denial by Jason Carnes 



 

RESOLUTION 2017-08 
 

 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 

RESOLUTION 2017-08 
 

Pushcart in Public Right of Way 
Gimmie Sum Moe, LLC 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works is empowered by Indiana Code § 36-9-6-2 to supervise the streets, alleys, 

sewers, public grounds, and other property of the City of Bloomington (“City”); and 
 

WHEREAS, Gimmie Sum Moe, LLC (“Vendor”) intends to renew its Pushcart License under Bloomington 
Municipal Code 4.30; and 

 
WHEREAS, Vendor desires to be able to use “City property” as defined in Bloomington Municipal Code 

4.30.010, which includes sidewalks, on a temporary and transient basis for the purpose of selling food via a pushcart; and 
 
WHEREAS, under the Bloomington Municipal Code, approval to use public sidewalks is provided by the Board 

of Public Works via resolution; and 
 
WHEREAS, Vendor has obtained a Mobile Food Service Establishment license from the Monroe County Health 

Department, and 
 
WHEREAS, Vendor will produce a type of spark, flame, or fire, and therefore, Vendor is required to obtain a 

temporary vender permit from the City of Bloomington Fire Department, which Vendor has obtained; and 
 
WHEREAS, Vendor has agreed to the Standards of Conduct set forth in Bloomington Municipal Code 4.30.150 

and signed the Release, Hold-Harmless and Indemnification Agreement as required by Bloomington Municipal Code 
4.30.090; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS THAT: 
 
1. Vendor has permission to use public sidewalks, on a temporary and transient basis, for the purposes of 

selling food via a pushcart for three months, beginning on February 7, 2017, and ending on August 6, 2017. 
 

2. For the avoidance of doubt, the following conditions—which in some instances may mirror those that 
exist under Title 4.30 of the Bloomington Municipal Code—attach to this approval: 
  

a. Vendor agrees to maintain a clear five-foot path for pedestrians on the sidewalk at all times. 
b. Vendor will have obtained a valid Pushcart license issued by the City of Bloomington Controller 

prior to operation on City property, and will maintain a valid Pushcart license throughout the term 
of Vendor’s operation on City property. 

c. Vendor may locate his business on a public sidewalk within a reasonable time, no more than one 
hour, before the vendor begins selling food to persons.  Vendor must still comply with all other 
restrictions regarding its location on the public sidewalk. 

d. Vendor shall remove his business from the public sidewalk within a reasonable time, no more 
than one hour, following the time the vendor has stopped selling food to persons.  Vendor must 
still comply with all other restrictions regarding its location on a public sidewalk. 

e. Vendor will comply with all other laws, ordinances, rules and regulations in effect at the time it 
conducts their business, including, but not limited to: (1) Bloomington Municipal Code 4.30 
(Pushcarts), and (2) all applicable City regulations, restrictions, and ordinances. 

f. Vendor is prohibited from operating within a one-block radius of a Special Event, unless prior 
approval has been granted by either the operator of the Special Event or the City’s Board of 



 

RESOLUTION 2017-08 
 

 

Public Works.  The Board of Public Works is not required to provide specific notice to Vendor 
when it recognizes a Special Event.  The following are Special Events that have been recognized 
by the Board of Public Works: 

1) City of Bloomington Farmers’ Market; 
2) City of Bloomington Holiday Market; 
3) The Taste of Bloomington; 
4) Lotus World Music and Arts Festival; 
5) The Fourth Street Festival; 
6) Arts Fair on the Square; 
7) Strawberry Festival; 
8) Canopy of Lights; 
9) Fourth of July Parade; and 
10) Any other special events approved by the City Controller. 

 
  
ADOPTED THIS__7th__DAY OF __February______, 2017. 

 
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS: 
 
___________________________  
Kyla Cox Deckard, President 
 
____________________________ 
Kelly M. Boatman, Vice-President  
 
____________________________ 
Dana Palazzo, Secretary 
 

 
ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS RESOLUTION 2017-08 ARE ACCEPTABLE AND 
AGREED TO BY VENDOR: 
 
_______________________________ Date: _____________________________  
Moises Cordon, Gimmie Sum Moe, LLC  













































Board of Public Works 

Staff Report  
 

 

  

Board of Public Works 

Staff Report 
 
 

    

 

Project/Event: Mobile Vendor in right of way   

Petitioner/Representative:  Chad Sutor – The Big Cheeze 1 

Staff Representative:  Jason Carnes 

Meeting Date:   February 7, 2017 

 
Chad Sutor, owner of The Big Cheeze has applied to renew his Mobile Vendor License to operate 

a food truck.  This is his primary food truck.  It has been determined that when the applicant 

wants to operate in the right of way that before the permit is issued, permission must be obtained 

from the Board of Public Works.  The Department of Economic & Sustainable Development has 

reviewed the application and the Board of Public Works’ approval to operate in the public right of 

way is one of the items on the check list that is required before a permit can be issued.  ESD will 

confirm that all rules and regulations have been met prior to a permit being issued.  

 

The business will operate from a food truck selling various grilled cheese sandwiches, sides and 

beverages.   

 

This application is for 1 year. 

 

 Staff is supportive of the request. 

Recommend     Approval  Denial by Jason Carnes 



 

RESOLUTION 2017-09 
 

  

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS  

RESOLUTION 2017-09 

 

Mobile Vendor in Public Right of Way 

Chad Sutor, dba The Big Cheeze 1 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works is empowered by Indiana Code § 36-9-6-2 to supervise the streets, alleys, 

sewers, public grounds, and other property of the City of Bloomington (“City”); and 

 

WHEREAS, Chad Sutor, dba The Big Cheeze 1 (“Vendor”) intends to seek a Mobile Vendor License under 

Bloomington Municipal Code 4.28; and 

 

WHEREAS, the issuance of a Mobile Vendor License under Bloomington Municipal Code 4.28 requires Vendor 

to submit a variety of documentation to the City—set forth at Bloomington Municipal Code 4.28.050—including an 

independent safety inspection, an open burn permit issued by the City of Bloomington Fire Department, and all applicable 

permits required by the Monroe County Health Department; and 

 

WHEREAS, Vendor desires to be able to use “City property” as defined in Bloomington Municipal Code 4.28.010, 

which includes public on-street parking, on a temporary and transient basis for the purpose of selling food via a mobile 

kitchen and food truck; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS THAT: 

 

1. Vendor has permission to use on-street public parking and sidewalks, on a temporary and transient basis, 

for the purposes of selling food via a mobile kitchen for one year, beginning on February 7, 2017, and ending on February 

6, 2018. 

 

2. For the avoidance of doubt, this Resolution is not the Business License referenced by Chapter 4.28 of the 

Bloomington Municipal Code.  Thus, Vendor must ensure that all necessary documentation has been submitted to the City 

of Bloomington Controller and that the Business License has been issued by the City of Bloomington Controller before 

utilizing the permission to use on-street public parking and sidewalks granted in the paragraph above.  Operating a mobile 

vendor without a business license is a violation of Bloomington Municipal Code 4.28.180(a)(1), and would subject Vendor 

to a fine of $2,500 for the first offense. 

 

3. For the avoidance of doubt, the following conditions—which in some instances may mirror those that exist 

under Title 4.28 of the Bloomington Municipal Code—attach to this approval: 

  

a. Vendor agrees to maintain a clear five-foot path for pedestrians on the sidewalk at all times. 

b. Vendor will have obtained a valid Mobile Vendor license issued by the City of Bloomington 

Controller prior to operation on City property, and will maintain a valid Mobile Vendor license 

throughout the term of Vendor’s operation on City property. 

c. Vendor may locate his business in a public parking space within a reasonable time, no more than 

one hour, before the vendor begins selling food to persons.  Vendor must still comply with all other 

restrictions regarding its location in a public parking space. 

d. Vendor shall remove his business from a public parking space within a reasonable time, no more 

than one hour, following the time the vendor has stopped selling food to persons.  Vendor must still 

comply with all other restrictions regarding its location in a public parking space. 

e. Vendor will comply with all other laws, ordinances, rules and regulations in effect at the time it 

conducts their business, including, but not limited to: (1) Bloomington Municipal Code 4.28 

(Mobile Vendors), and (2) all City parking regulations, restrictions, and ordinances. 

f. Vendor is prohibited from operating within a one block radius of a Special Event, unless prior 



 

RESOLUTION 2017-09 
 

approval has been granted by either the operator of the Special Event or the City’s Board of Public 

Works.  The Board of Public Works is not required to provide specific notice to Vendor when it 

recognizes a Special Event.  The following are Special Events that have been recognized by the 

Board of Public Works: 

1) City of Bloomington Farmers’ Market; 

2) City of Bloomington Holiday Market; 

3) The Taste of Bloomington; 

4) Lotus World Music and Arts Festival; 

5) The Fourth Street Festival; 

6) Arts Fair on the Square; 

7) Strawberry Festival; 

8) Canopy of Lights; 

9) Fourth of July Parade; and 

10) Any other special events approved by the City Controller. 

 

  

ADOPTED THIS 7th, DAY OF February, 2017. 

 

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS: 

 

___________________________   

Kyla Cox Deckard, President 

 

____________________________ 

Kelly M. Boatman, Vice-President   

 

____________________________ 

Dana Palazzo, Secretary 

 

ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS RESOLUTION 2017-xx ARE ACCEPTABLE AND 

AGREED TO BY VENDOR: 

 

_______________________________  Date: _____________________________  

Chad Sutor, The Big Cheeze 1  









































Board of Public Works 

Staff Report  
 

 

  

Board of Public Works 

Staff Report 
 
 

    

 

Project/Event: Mobile Vendor in right of way   

Petitioner/Representative:  Chad Sutor – The Big Cheeze 2 

Staff Representative:  Jason Carnes 

Meeting Date:   February 7, 2017 

 
Chad Sutor, owner of The Big Cheeze has applied to renew his Mobile Vendor License to operate 

a food truck.  This is their secondary food truck.  It has been determined that when the applicant 

wants to operate in the right of way that before the permit is issued, permission must be obtained 

from the Board of Public Works.  The Department of Economic & Sustainable Development has 

reviewed the application and the Board of Public Works’ approval to operate in the public right of 

way is one of the items on the check list that is required before a permit can be issued.  ESD will 

confirm that all rules and regulations have been met prior to a permit being issued.  

 

The business will operate from a food truck selling various grilled cheese sandwiches, sides and 

beverages.   

 

This application is for 1 year. 

 

 Staff is supportive of the request. 

Recommend     Approval  Denial by Jason Carnes 



 

RESOLUTION 2017-10 
 

  

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS  

RESOLUTION 2017-10 

 

Mobile Vendor in Public Right of Way 

Chad Sutor, dba The Big Cheeze 2 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works is empowered by Indiana Code § 36-9-6-2 to supervise the streets, alleys, 

sewers, public grounds, and other property of the City of Bloomington (“City”); and 

 

WHEREAS, Chad Sutor, dba The Big Cheeze 2 (“Vendor”) intends to seek a Mobile Vendor License under 

Bloomington Municipal Code 4.28; and 

 

WHEREAS, the issuance of a Mobile Vendor License under Bloomington Municipal Code 4.28 requires Vendor 

to submit a variety of documentation to the City—set forth at Bloomington Municipal Code 4.28.050—including an 

independent safety inspection, an open burn permit issued by the City of Bloomington Fire Department, and all applicable 

permits required by the Monroe County Health Department; and 

 

WHEREAS, Vendor desires to be able to use “City property” as defined in Bloomington Municipal Code 4.28.010, 

which includes public on-street parking, on a temporary and transient basis for the purpose of selling food via a mobile 

kitchen and food truck; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS THAT: 

 

1. Vendor has permission to use on-street public parking and sidewalks, on a temporary and transient basis, 

for the purposes of selling food via a mobile kitchen for one year, beginning on February 7, 2017, and ending on February 

6, 2018. 

 

2. For the avoidance of doubt, this Resolution is not the Business License referenced by Chapter 4.28 of the 

Bloomington Municipal Code.  Thus, Vendor must ensure that all necessary documentation has been submitted to the City 

of Bloomington Controller and that the Business License has been issued by the City of Bloomington Controller before 

utilizing the permission to use on-street public parking and sidewalks granted in the paragraph above.  Operating a mobile 

vendor without a business license is a violation of Bloomington Municipal Code 4.28.180(a)(1), and would subject Vendor 

to a fine of $2,500 for the first offense. 

 

3. For the avoidance of doubt, the following conditions—which in some instances may mirror those that exist 

under Title 4.28 of the Bloomington Municipal Code—attach to this approval: 

  

a. Vendor agrees to maintain a clear five-foot path for pedestrians on the sidewalk at all times. 

b. Vendor will have obtained a valid Mobile Vendor license issued by the City of Bloomington 

Controller prior to operation on City property, and will maintain a valid Mobile Vendor license 

throughout the term of Vendor’s operation on City property. 

c. Vendor may locate his business in a public parking space within a reasonable time, no more than 

one hour, before the vendor begins selling food to persons.  Vendor must still comply with all other 

restrictions regarding its location in a public parking space. 

d. Vendor shall remove his business from a public parking space within a reasonable time, no more 

than one hour, following the time the vendor has stopped selling food to persons.  Vendor must still 

comply with all other restrictions regarding its location in a public parking space. 

e. Vendor will comply with all other laws, ordinances, rules and regulations in effect at the time it 

conducts their business, including, but not limited to: (1) Bloomington Municipal Code 4.28 

(Mobile Vendors), and (2) all City parking regulations, restrictions, and ordinances. 

f. Vendor is prohibited from operating within a one block radius of a Special Event, unless prior 



 

RESOLUTION 2017-10 
 

approval has been granted by either the operator of the Special Event or the City’s Board of Public 

Works.  The Board of Public Works is not required to provide specific notice to Vendor when it 

recognizes a Special Event.  The following are Special Events that have been recognized by the 

Board of Public Works: 

1) City of Bloomington Farmers’ Market; 

2) City of Bloomington Holiday Market; 

3) The Taste of Bloomington; 

4) Lotus World Music and Arts Festival; 

5) The Fourth Street Festival; 

6) Arts Fair on the Square; 

7) Strawberry Festival; 

8) Canopy of Lights; 

9) Fourth of July Parade; and 

10) Any other special events approved by the City Controller. 

 

  

ADOPTED THIS 7th, DAY OF February, 2017. 

 

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS: 

 

___________________________   

Kyla Cox Deckard, President 

 

____________________________ 

Kelly M. Boatman, Vice-President   

 

____________________________ 

Dana Palazzo, Secretary 

 

ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS RESOLUTION 2017-xx ARE ACCEPTABLE AND 

AGREED TO BY VENDOR: 

 

_______________________________  Date: _____________________________  

Chad Sutor, The Big Cheeze 2  











































Board of Public Works 

Staff Report  

Board of Public Works 

Staff Report 

Project/Event: Rally for Choice NOW

Petitioner/Representative: Monroe County National Organization for Women, 
Cathi Crabtree  

Staff Representative: Christina Smith 

Date: 2/7/17 

Report: Cathi Crabtree, with the Monroe County National Organization for Women 
wishes to hold a Rally for Choice NOW event in the Showers Common area on 
Saturday, February 11, 2017 from 3 p.m. to 5 p.m. and utilize amplified sound. 

Recommendation and Supporting Justification:  Staff supports the noise permit 
request 

Recommend  Approval  Denial by: Christina Smith 





Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Animal - Animal Shelter
10000
0097

Carpenter, Danyale 02/03/2017 1,029.00 .00 47.30 49.95 11.68 24.78 10.32 281.79 603.18

.00 .00 805.66 805.66 805.66 805.66 805.66
$1,029.00 $0.00 $47.30 $49.95 $11.68 $24.78 $10.32 $281.79 $603.18

$0.00 $0.00 $805.66 $805.66 $805.66 $805.66 $805.66
1113 Clendening, Jennifer L 02/03/2017 865.20 .00 37.48 53.65 12.55 25.46 10.60 5.93 719.53

.00 .00 865.20 865.20 865.20 865.20 865.20
$865.20 $0.00 $37.48 $53.65 $12.55 $25.46 $10.60 $5.93 $719.53

$0.00 $0.00 $865.20 $865.20 $865.20 $865.20 $865.20
10000
1791

Edwards, Dianne 02/03/2017 1,540.00 .00 191.12 91.89 21.49 45.39 19.93 116.91 1,053.27

.00 .00 1,482.12 1,482.12 1,482.12 1,482.12 1,482.12
$1,540.00 $0.00 $191.12 $91.89 $21.49 $45.39 $19.93 $116.91 $1,053.27

$0.00 $0.00 $1,482.12 $1,482.12 $1,482.12 $1,482.12 $1,482.12
219 Ennis, Mary Camille 02/03/2017 1,153.84 .00 87.31 71.53 16.73 37.27 15.52 15.00 910.48

.00 .00 1,153.84 1,153.84 1,153.84 1,153.84 1,153.84
$1,153.84 $0.00 $87.31 $71.53 $16.73 $37.27 $15.52 $15.00 $910.48

$0.00 $0.00 $1,153.84 $1,153.84 $1,153.84 $1,153.84 $1,153.84
10000
2224

Eppley, Julia K 02/03/2017 1,739.23 .00 85.23 90.24 21.10 45.77 19.06 299.84 1,177.99

.00 .00 1,455.40 1,455.40 1,455.40 1,455.40 1,455.40
$1,739.23 $0.00 $85.23 $90.24 $21.10 $45.77 $19.06 $299.84 $1,177.99

$0.00 $0.00 $1,455.40 $1,455.40 $1,455.40 $1,455.40 $1,455.40
10000
2333

Eubank, Nadine F 02/03/2017 1,788.40 .00 253.28 108.93 25.48 55.51 23.63 66.65 1,254.92

.00 .00 1,757.17 1,757.17 1,757.17 1,757.17 1,757.17
$1,788.40 $0.00 $253.28 $108.93 $25.48 $55.51 $23.63 $66.65 $1,254.92

$0.00 $0.00 $1,757.17 $1,757.17 $1,757.17 $1,757.17 $1,757.17
10000
0184

Farmer, Carly M 02/03/2017 1,572.10 .00 116.82 83.75 19.58 43.62 17.65 292.00 998.68

.00 .00 1,350.59 1,350.59 1,350.59 1,350.59 1,350.59
$1,572.10 $0.00 $116.82 $83.75 $19.58 $43.62 $17.65 $292.00 $998.68

$0.00 $0.00 $1,350.59 $1,350.59 $1,350.59 $1,350.59 $1,350.59
64 Gibson, Jennifer 02/03/2017 1,519.73 .00 175.16 85.29 19.94 44.44 18.50 155.06 1,021.34

.00 .00 1,375.76 1,375.76 1,375.76 1,375.76 1,375.76
$1,519.73 $0.00 $175.16 $85.29 $19.94 $44.44 $18.50 $155.06 $1,021.34

$0.00 $0.00 $1,375.76 $1,375.76 $1,375.76 $1,375.76 $1,375.76
1514 Hartsburg, Destinee A 02/03/2017 1,093.63 .00 133.39 68.02 15.91 35.44 14.76 3.20 822.91

.00 .00 1,097.30 1,097.30 1,097.30 1,097.30 1,097.30
$1,093.63 $0.00 $133.39 $68.02 $15.91 $35.44 $14.76 $3.20 $822.91

$0.00 $0.00 $1,097.30 $1,097.30 $1,097.30 $1,097.30 $1,097.30

Page 1 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:16 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Animal - Animal Shelter
10000
3165

Herr, Emily J 02/03/2017 1,112.41 .00 97.88 53.35 12.48 26.55 11.06 262.19 648.90

.00 .00 860.52 860.52 860.52 860.52 860.52
$1,112.41 $0.00 $97.88 $53.35 $12.48 $26.55 $11.06 $262.19 $648.90

$0.00 $0.00 $860.52 $860.52 $860.52 $860.52 $860.52
850 Laehle, Bryan A 02/03/2017 1,285.20 .00 161.58 79.68 18.65 41.51 17.29 .00 966.49

.00 .00 1,285.20 1,285.20 1,285.20 1,285.20 1,285.20
$1,285.20 $0.00 $161.58 $79.68 $18.65 $41.51 $17.29 $0.00 $966.49

$0.00 $0.00 $1,285.20 $1,285.20 $1,285.20 $1,285.20 $1,285.20
10000
1296

Minder, Vicki L 02/03/2017 2,186.66 .00 322.66 129.24 30.23 65.72 27.37 229.83 1,381.61

.00 .00 2,034.69 2,084.69 2,084.69 2,034.69 2,034.69
$2,186.66 $0.00 $322.66 $129.24 $30.23 $65.72 $27.37 $229.83 $1,381.61

$0.00 $0.00 $2,034.69 $2,084.69 $2,084.69 $2,034.69 $2,034.69
10000
0365

O'Brien, Brenda 02/03/2017 1,572.10 .00 175.74 95.31 22.29 49.66 20.68 80.75 1,127.67

.00 .00 1,537.31 1,537.31 1,537.31 1,537.31 1,537.31
$1,572.10 $0.00 $175.74 $95.31 $22.29 $49.66 $20.68 $80.75 $1,127.67

$0.00 $0.00 $1,537.31 $1,537.31 $1,537.31 $1,537.31 $1,537.31
10000
3140

Peffinger, Roberta L 02/03/2017 1,512.80 .00 164.54 80.91 18.92 42.15 17.55 239.92 948.81

.00 .00 1,304.97 1,304.97 1,304.97 1,304.97 1,304.97
$1,512.80 $0.00 $164.54 $80.91 $18.92 $42.15 $17.55 $239.92 $948.81

$0.00 $0.00 $1,304.97 $1,304.97 $1,304.97 $1,304.97 $1,304.97
838 Pritchard, James R 02/03/2017 1,620.84 .00 14.92 98.33 22.99 47.49 19.78 207.56 1,209.77

.00 .00 1,585.73 1,585.73 1,585.73 1,585.73 1,585.73
$1,620.84 $0.00 $14.92 $98.33 $22.99 $47.49 $19.78 $207.56 $1,209.77

$0.00 $0.00 $1,585.73 $1,585.73 $1,585.73 $1,585.73 $1,585.73
328 Ritchel, Lisa R 02/03/2017 1,031.04 .00 92.20 60.79 14.21 31.67 13.19 64.13 754.85

.00 .00 980.38 980.38 980.38 980.38 980.38
$1,031.04 $0.00 $92.20 $60.79 $14.21 $31.67 $13.19 $64.13 $754.85

$0.00 $0.00 $980.38 $980.38 $980.38 $980.38 $980.38
10000
3640

Samuelson, Danielle 02/03/2017 907.58 .00 93.61 51.59 12.05 26.88 11.19 88.07 624.19

.00 .00 832.05 832.05 832.05 832.05 832.05
$907.58 $0.00 $93.61 $51.59 $12.05 $26.88 $11.19 $88.07 $624.19

$0.00 $0.00 $832.05 $832.05 $832.05 $832.05 $832.05

Page 2 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Animal - Animal Shelter
10000
2554

Sauder, Virgil E 02/03/2017 2,503.96 .00 361.15 135.69 31.74 68.21 28.40 323.98 1,554.79

.00 .00 2,188.62 2,188.62 2,188.62 2,188.62 2,188.62
$2,503.96 $0.00 $361.15 $135.69 $31.74 $68.21 $28.40 $323.98 $1,554.79

$0.00 $0.00 $2,188.62 $2,188.62 $2,188.62 $2,188.62 $2,188.62
862 Skooglund, Elijah J 02/03/2017 270.06 .00 2.39 16.74 3.92 7.48 3.12 .00 236.41

.00 .00 270.06 270.06 270.06 270.06 270.06
$270.06 $0.00 $2.39 $16.74 $3.92 $7.48 $3.12 $0.00 $236.41

$0.00 $0.00 $270.06 $270.06 $270.06 $270.06 $270.06
573 Steury, Nickiah Q 02/03/2017 632.17 .00 17.27 31.34 7.33 16.33 6.28 150.55 403.07

.00 .00 505.43 505.43 505.43 505.43 505.43
$632.17 $0.00 $17.27 $31.34 $7.33 $16.33 $6.28 $150.55 $403.07

$0.00 $0.00 $505.43 $505.43 $505.43 $505.43 $505.43
Animal - Animal Shelter Totals $26,935.95 $0.00 $2,631.03 $1,536.22 $359.27 $781.33 $325.88 $2,883.36 $18,418.86

$0.00 $0.00 $24,728.00 $24,778.00 $24,778.00 $24,728.00 $24,728.00
Department   BPS - Board of Public Safety
10000
0076

Bradford, Marsha 02/03/2017 24.40 .00 .00 1.52 .36 .00 .00 .00 22.52

.00 .00 24.40 24.40 24.40 24.40 24.40
$24.40 $0.00 $0.00 $1.52 $0.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22.52

$0.00 $0.00 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40
1234 Fuentes-Rohwer, Luis 02/03/2017 24.40 .00 .00 1.52 .36 .00 .00 .00 22.52

.00 .00 24.40 24.40 24.40 24.40 24.40
$24.40 $0.00 $0.00 $1.52 $0.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22.52

$0.00 $0.00 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40
1213 Gray, Kim A 02/03/2017 24.40 .00 .00 1.52 .36 .00 .00 .00 22.52

.00 .00 24.40 24.40 24.40 24.40 24.40
$24.40 $0.00 $0.00 $1.52 $0.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22.52

$0.00 $0.00 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40
10000
2738

Vance, William A 02/03/2017 24.40 .00 .00 1.52 .36 .00 .00 .00 22.52

.00 .00 24.40 24.40 24.40 24.40 24.40
$24.40 $0.00 $0.00 $1.52 $0.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22.52

$0.00 $0.00 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40
661 Yoon, Susan J 02/03/2017 24.40 .00 .00 1.52 .36 .00 .00 .00 22.52

.00 .00 24.40 24.40 24.40 24.40 24.40
$24.40 $0.00 $0.00 $1.52 $0.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22.52

$0.00 $0.00 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40 $24.40
BPS - Board of Public Safety Totals $122.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7.60 $1.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $112.60

$0.00 $0.00 $122.00 $122.00 $122.00 $122.00 $122.00

Page 3 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   CFRD - Community & Family Resources
10000
2518

Calender-Anderson, 
Beverly

02/03/2017 3,328.64 .00 565.10 197.60 46.21 100.89 42.01 166.52 2,210.31

.00 .00 3,162.12 3,187.12 3,187.12 3,162.12 3,162.12
$3,328.64 $0.00 $565.10 $197.60 $46.21 $100.89 $42.01 $166.52 $2,210.31

$0.00 $0.00 $3,162.12 $3,187.12 $3,187.12 $3,162.12 $3,162.12
1426 Esler, Exsenet 02/03/2017 480.00 .00 7.62 29.76 6.96 14.26 5.94 .00 415.46

.00 .00 480.00 480.00 480.00 480.00 480.00
$480.00 $0.00 $7.62 $29.76 $6.96 $14.26 $5.94 $0.00 $415.46

$0.00 $0.00 $480.00 $480.00 $480.00 $480.00 $480.00
44 Gill, Usha P 02/03/2017 226.50 .00 .00 14.04 3.29 6.07 2.53 .00 200.57

.00 .00 226.50 226.50 226.50 226.50 226.50
$226.50 $0.00 $0.00 $14.04 $3.29 $6.07 $2.53 $0.00 $200.57

$0.00 $0.00 $226.50 $226.50 $226.50 $226.50 $226.50
983 Green, Stefanie A 02/03/2017 1,420.56 .00 172.41 84.16 19.68 43.84 18.26 79.01 1,003.20

.00 .00 1,357.41 1,357.41 1,357.41 1,357.41 1,357.41
$1,420.56 $0.00 $172.41 $84.16 $19.68 $43.84 $18.26 $79.01 $1,003.20

$0.00 $0.00 $1,357.41 $1,357.41 $1,357.41 $1,357.41 $1,357.41
949 Hasan, Rafi K II 02/03/2017 2,080.80 .00 157.39 113.39 26.51 53.73 22.37 309.20 1,398.21

.00 .00 1,778.78 1,828.78 1,828.78 1,778.78 1,778.78
$2,080.80 $0.00 $157.39 $113.39 $26.51 $53.73 $22.37 $309.20 $1,398.21

$0.00 $0.00 $1,778.78 $1,828.78 $1,828.78 $1,778.78 $1,778.78
10000
0370

Owens, Sue 02/03/2017 2,164.90 .00 248.53 132.70 31.03 67.68 28.18 111.00 1,545.78

.00 .00 2,095.31 2,140.31 2,140.31 2,095.31 2,095.31
$2,164.90 $0.00 $248.53 $132.70 $31.03 $67.68 $28.18 $111.00 $1,545.78

$0.00 $0.00 $2,095.31 $2,140.31 $2,140.31 $2,095.31 $2,095.31
10000
0433

Savich, Elizabeth D 02/03/2017 2,420.58 .00 147.90 127.76 29.88 38.57 16.06 1,277.73 782.68

.00 .00 1,194.02 2,060.68 2,060.68 1,194.02 1,194.02
$2,420.58 $0.00 $147.90 $127.76 $29.88 $38.57 $16.06 $1,277.73 $782.68

$0.00 $0.00 $1,194.02 $2,060.68 $2,060.68 $1,194.02 $1,194.02
10000
0434

Schaich, Lucy 02/03/2017 1,833.32 .00 221.47 110.83 25.92 56.50 23.53 56.00 1,339.07

.00 .00 1,787.60 1,787.60 1,787.60 1,787.60 1,787.60
$1,833.32 $0.00 $221.47 $110.83 $25.92 $56.50 $23.53 $56.00 $1,339.07

$0.00 $0.00 $1,787.60 $1,787.60 $1,787.60 $1,787.60 $1,787.60
845 Shermis, Michael H 02/03/2017 2,020.78 .00 243.24 122.44 28.63 59.31 25.21 194.73 1,347.22

.00 .00 1,874.70 1,974.70 1,974.70 1,874.70 1,874.70
$2,020.78 $0.00 $243.24 $122.44 $28.63 $59.31 $25.21 $194.73 $1,347.22

$0.00 $0.00 $1,874.70 $1,974.70 $1,974.70 $1,874.70 $1,874.70

Page 4 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   CFRD - Community & Family Resources
10000
0530

Woolery, Nancy 02/03/2017 2,153.02 .00 333.93 129.56 30.30 67.18 27.97 124.69 1,439.39

.00 .00 2,079.76 2,089.76 2,089.76 2,079.76 2,079.76
$2,153.02 $0.00 $333.93 $129.56 $30.30 $67.18 $27.97 $124.69 $1,439.39

$0.00 $0.00 $2,079.76 $2,089.76 $2,089.76 $2,079.76 $2,079.76
CFRD - Community & Family Resources

 Totals
$18,129.10 $0.00 $2,097.59 $1,062.24 $248.41 $508.03 $212.06 $2,318.88 $11,681.89

$0.00 $0.00 $16,036.20 $17,132.86 $17,132.86 $16,036.20 $16,036.20
Department   Clerk - Clerk
10000
3502

Bolden, F Nicole 02/03/2017 2,133.31 .00 188.77 120.26 28.12 58.92 24.54 234.91 1,477.79

.00 .00 1,939.55 1,939.55 1,939.55 1,939.55 1,939.55
$2,133.31 $0.00 $188.77 $120.26 $28.12 $58.92 $24.54 $234.91 $1,477.79

$0.00 $0.00 $1,939.55 $1,939.55 $1,939.55 $1,939.55 $1,939.55
1184 Hilderbrand, Martha L 02/03/2017 1,286.27 .00 80.42 68.69 16.07 35.79 14.90 182.14 888.26

.00 .00 1,107.94 1,107.94 1,107.94 1,107.94 1,107.94
$1,286.27 $0.00 $80.42 $68.69 $16.07 $35.79 $14.90 $182.14 $888.26

$0.00 $0.00 $1,107.94 $1,107.94 $1,107.94 $1,107.94 $1,107.94
10000
3360

Lucas, Stephen 02/03/2017 1,696.50 .00 137.09 101.89 23.83 51.84 21.59 53.05 1,307.21

.00 .00 1,643.45 1,643.45 1,643.45 1,643.45 1,643.45
$1,696.50 $0.00 $137.09 $101.89 $23.83 $51.84 $21.59 $53.05 $1,307.21

$0.00 $0.00 $1,643.45 $1,643.45 $1,643.45 $1,643.45 $1,643.45
1349 Miller, Hannah E 02/03/2017 20.00 .00 .00 1.24 .29 .00 .00 .00 18.47

.00 .00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
$20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.24 $0.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18.47

$0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00
1435 Pearcy, George W 02/03/2017 215.00 .00 22.65 13.33 3.12 6.94 2.89 .00 166.07

.00 .00 215.00 215.00 215.00 215.00 215.00
$215.00 $0.00 $22.65 $13.33 $3.12 $6.94 $2.89 $0.00 $166.07

$0.00 $0.00 $215.00 $215.00 $215.00 $215.00 $215.00
1436 Rivers, Stewart K 02/03/2017 180.00 .00 .00 11.16 2.61 4.57 2.12 .00 159.54

.00 .00 180.00 180.00 180.00 180.00 180.00
$180.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11.16 $2.61 $4.57 $2.12 $0.00 $159.54

$0.00 $0.00 $180.00 $180.00 $180.00 $180.00 $180.00
Clerk - Clerk Totals $5,531.08 $0.00 $428.93 $316.57 $74.04 $158.06 $66.04 $470.10 $4,017.34

$0.00 $0.00 $5,105.94 $5,105.94 $5,105.94 $5,105.94 $5,105.94
Department   Controller - Controller

1343 Anderson, Lucas W 02/03/2017 303.00 .00 21.45 18.79 4.39 9.79 4.08 .00 244.50
.00 .00 303.00 303.00 303.00 303.00 303.00

$303.00 $0.00 $21.45 $18.79 $4.39 $9.79 $4.08 $0.00 $244.50
$0.00 $0.00 $303.00 $303.00 $303.00 $303.00 $303.00

Page 5 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Controller - Controller
10000
3138

Baker, Julie 02/03/2017 1,329.26 .00 159.85 76.49 17.89 42.91 15.79 179.17 837.16

.00 .00 1,173.68 1,233.68 1,233.68 1,173.68 1,173.68
$1,329.26 $0.00 $159.85 $76.49 $17.89 $42.91 $15.79 $179.17 $837.16

$0.00 $0.00 $1,173.68 $1,233.68 $1,233.68 $1,173.68 $1,173.68
10000
1371

Beasley, Lori L 02/03/2017 1,467.53 .00 155.65 77.23 18.06 70.24 21.80 249.90 874.65

.00 .00 1,245.70 1,245.70 1,245.70 1,245.70 1,245.70
$1,467.53 $0.00 $155.65 $77.23 $18.06 $70.24 $21.80 $249.90 $874.65

$0.00 $0.00 $1,245.70 $1,245.70 $1,245.70 $1,245.70 $1,245.70
10000
0248

Dean, Denise D 02/03/2017 1,758.33 .00 147.14 102.47 23.96 48.91 20.19 223.78 1,191.88

.00 .00 1,552.75 1,652.75 1,652.75 1,552.75 1,552.75
$1,758.33 $0.00 $147.14 $102.47 $23.96 $48.91 $20.19 $223.78 $1,191.88

$0.00 $0.00 $1,552.75 $1,652.75 $1,652.75 $1,552.75 $1,552.75
10000
0302

Langley, Renee D 02/03/2017 1,596.01 .00 102.89 86.04 20.12 40.63 16.35 373.17 956.81

.00 .00 1,257.76 1,387.76 1,387.76 1,257.76 1,257.76
$1,596.01 $0.00 $102.89 $86.04 $20.12 $40.63 $16.35 $373.17 $956.81

$0.00 $0.00 $1,257.76 $1,387.76 $1,387.76 $1,257.76 $1,257.76
10000
0596

Martindale, Julie A 02/03/2017 2,285.69 .00 384.12 138.92 32.49 77.37 30.14 84.43 1,538.22

.00 .00 2,240.53 2,240.53 2,240.53 2,240.53 2,240.53
$2,285.69 $0.00 $384.12 $138.92 $32.49 $77.37 $30.14 $84.43 $1,538.22

$0.00 $0.00 $2,240.53 $2,240.53 $2,240.53 $2,240.53 $2,240.53
10000
0331

McGlothlin, Kelly S 02/03/2017 1,727.73 .00 180.84 98.97 23.14 50.75 21.13 172.15 1,180.75

.00 .00 1,571.32 1,596.32 1,596.32 1,571.32 1,571.32
$1,727.73 $0.00 $180.84 $98.97 $23.14 $50.75 $21.13 $172.15 $1,180.75

$0.00 $0.00 $1,571.32 $1,596.32 $1,596.32 $1,571.32 $1,571.32
10000
0335

McMillian, Jeffrey D 02/03/2017 2,801.07 .00 496.74 164.31 38.43 132.37 34.30 337.38 1,597.54

.00 .00 2,550.09 2,650.09 2,650.09 2,550.09 2,550.09
$2,801.07 $0.00 $496.74 $164.31 $38.43 $132.37 $34.30 $337.38 $1,597.54

$0.00 $0.00 $2,550.09 $2,650.09 $2,650.09 $2,550.09 $2,550.09
10000
1316

Mitchner, Tamara 02/03/2017 2,154.46 .00 281.92 128.44 30.04 60.46 25.17 329.67 1,298.76

.00 .00 1,871.72 2,071.72 2,071.72 1,871.72 1,871.72
$2,154.46 $0.00 $281.92 $128.44 $30.04 $60.46 $25.17 $329.67 $1,298.76

$0.00 $0.00 $1,871.72 $2,071.72 $2,071.72 $1,871.72 $1,871.72

Page 6 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Controller - Controller
10000
1943

Reynolds, Beth A 02/03/2017 1,424.71 .00 140.21 80.62 18.86 40.76 16.97 159.70 967.59

.00 .00 1,300.46 1,300.46 1,300.46 1,300.46 1,300.46
$1,424.71 $0.00 $140.21 $80.62 $18.86 $40.76 $16.97 $159.70 $967.59

$0.00 $0.00 $1,300.46 $1,300.46 $1,300.46 $1,300.46 $1,300.46
10000
0457

Silkworth, Amy L 02/03/2017 1,442.56 .00 .00 70.91 16.59 36.62 15.25 322.97 980.22

.00 .00 1,133.72 1,143.72 1,143.72 1,133.72 1,133.72
$1,442.56 $0.00 $0.00 $70.91 $16.59 $36.62 $15.25 $322.97 $980.22

$0.00 $0.00 $1,133.72 $1,143.72 $1,143.72 $1,133.72 $1,133.72
834 Underwood, Jeffrey H 02/03/2017 3,655.17 .00 808.92 223.49 52.27 125.63 48.15 88.05 2,308.66

.00 .00 3,579.73 3,604.73 3,604.73 3,579.73 3,579.73
$3,655.17 $0.00 $808.92 $223.49 $52.27 $125.63 $48.15 $88.05 $2,308.66

$0.00 $0.00 $3,579.73 $3,604.73 $3,604.73 $3,579.73 $3,579.73
Controller - Controller Totals $21,945.52 $0.00 $2,879.73 $1,266.68 $296.24 $736.44 $269.32 $2,520.37 $13,976.74

$0.00 $0.00 $19,780.46 $20,430.46 $20,430.46 $19,780.46 $19,780.46
Department   Council - Council

1443 Brown, Victoria F 02/03/2017 441.00 .00 3.72 27.34 6.39 14.24 5.93 .00 383.38
.00 .00 441.00 441.00 441.00 441.00 441.00

$441.00 $0.00 $3.72 $27.34 $6.39 $14.24 $5.93 $0.00 $383.38
$0.00 $0.00 $441.00 $441.00 $441.00 $441.00 $441.00

1196 Chopra, Allison 02/03/2017 596.19 .00 .00 36.97 8.64 16.77 6.98 .00 526.83
.00 .00 596.19 596.19 596.19 596.19 596.19

$596.19 $0.00 $0.00 $36.97 $8.64 $16.77 $6.98 $0.00 $526.83
$0.00 $0.00 $596.19 $596.19 $596.19 $596.19 $596.19

1211 Gerhart, Seth M 02/03/2017 321.00 .00 .00 19.90 4.65 9.13 3.80 .00 283.52
.00 .00 321.00 321.00 321.00 321.00 321.00

$321.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19.90 $4.65 $9.13 $3.80 $0.00 $283.52
$0.00 $0.00 $321.00 $321.00 $321.00 $321.00 $321.00

231 Granger, Dorothy J 02/03/2017 596.19 .00 22.45 29.18 6.82 13.96 5.81 125.56 392.41
.00 .00 470.63 470.63 470.63 470.63 470.63

$596.19 $0.00 $22.45 $29.18 $6.82 $13.96 $5.81 $125.56 $392.41
$0.00 $0.00 $470.63 $470.63 $470.63 $470.63 $470.63

10000
0327

Mayer, Timothy 02/03/2017 596.19 .00 32.94 25.90 6.06 13.50 5.62 178.33 333.84

.00 .00 417.86 417.86 417.86 417.86 417.86
$596.19 $0.00 $32.94 $25.90 $6.06 $13.50 $5.62 $178.33 $333.84

$0.00 $0.00 $417.86 $417.86 $417.86 $417.86 $417.86

Page 7 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Council - Council
10000
3098

Piedmont-Smith, Isabel 
M

02/03/2017 596.19 .00 10.58 36.97 8.64 18.01 7.50 .00 514.49

.00 .00 596.19 596.19 596.19 596.19 596.19
$596.19 $0.00 $10.58 $36.97 $8.64 $18.01 $7.50 $0.00 $514.49

$0.00 $0.00 $596.19 $596.19 $596.19 $596.19 $596.19
10000
2283

Rhoads, Stacy Jane 02/03/2017 2,377.89 .00 323.55 145.45 34.01 69.69 29.02 190.17 1,586.00

.00 .00 2,195.92 2,345.92 2,345.92 2,195.92 2,195.92
$2,377.89 $0.00 $323.55 $145.45 $34.01 $69.69 $29.02 $190.17 $1,586.00

$0.00 $0.00 $2,195.92 $2,345.92 $2,345.92 $2,195.92 $2,195.92
10000
1776

Rollo, David R 02/03/2017 596.19 .00 10.58 36.97 8.64 18.01 7.50 .00 514.49

.00 .00 596.19 596.19 596.19 596.19 596.19
$596.19 $0.00 $10.58 $36.97 $8.64 $18.01 $7.50 $0.00 $514.49

$0.00 $0.00 $596.19 $596.19 $596.19 $596.19 $596.19
10000
0422

Ruff, Andrew J 02/03/2017 596.19 .00 139.39 29.18 6.82 13.96 5.81 125.56 275.47

.00 .00 470.63 470.63 470.63 470.63 470.63
$596.19 $0.00 $139.39 $29.18 $6.82 $13.96 $5.81 $125.56 $275.47

$0.00 $0.00 $470.63 $470.63 $470.63 $470.63 $470.63
10000
2577

Sandberg, Susan J 02/03/2017 596.19 .00 97.70 36.75 8.60 17.90 7.45 3.52 424.27

.00 .00 592.67 592.67 592.67 592.67 592.67
$596.19 $0.00 $97.70 $36.75 $8.60 $17.90 $7.45 $3.52 $424.27

$0.00 $0.00 $592.67 $592.67 $592.67 $592.67 $592.67
10000
0448

Sherman, Daniel 02/03/2017 3,258.17 .00 244.54 193.34 45.21 90.00 29.53 1,074.13 1,581.42

.00 .00 2,195.28 3,118.28 3,118.28 2,195.28 2,195.28
$3,258.17 $0.00 $244.54 $193.34 $45.21 $90.00 $29.53 $1,074.13 $1,581.42

$0.00 $0.00 $2,195.28 $3,118.28 $3,118.28 $2,195.28 $2,195.28
10000
2037

Sturbaum, Chris W 02/03/2017 596.19 .00 75.00 23.52 5.50 9.77 4.07 216.80 261.53

.00 .00 379.39 379.39 379.39 379.39 379.39
$596.19 $0.00 $75.00 $23.52 $5.50 $9.77 $4.07 $216.80 $261.53

$0.00 $0.00 $379.39 $379.39 $379.39 $379.39 $379.39
10000
2038

Volan, Stephen G 02/03/2017 596.19 .00 25.85 31.29 7.32 15.06 6.27 91.52 418.88

.00 .00 504.67 504.67 504.67 504.67 504.67
$596.19 $0.00 $25.85 $31.29 $7.32 $15.06 $6.27 $91.52 $418.88

$0.00 $0.00 $504.67 $504.67 $504.67 $504.67 $504.67
Council - Council Totals $11,763.77 $0.00 $986.30 $672.76 $157.30 $320.00 $125.29 $2,005.59 $7,496.53

$0.00 $0.00 $9,777.62 $10,850.62 $10,850.62 $9,777.62 $9,777.62

Page 8 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   ESD - Economic & Sustainable Dev
10000
2288

Bauer, Jacqueline M 02/03/2017 2,144.51 .00 123.36 133.42 31.21 48.88 20.87 600.00 1,186.77

.00 .00 1,551.91 2,151.91 2,151.91 1,551.91 1,551.91
$2,144.51 $0.00 $123.36 $133.42 $31.21 $48.88 $20.87 $600.00 $1,186.77

$0.00 $0.00 $1,551.91 $2,151.91 $2,151.91 $1,551.91 $1,551.91
445 Carnes, Jason C 02/03/2017 2,247.08 .00 225.71 128.74 30.11 67.07 27.93 188.04 1,579.48

.00 .00 2,076.50 2,076.50 2,076.50 2,076.50 2,076.50
$2,247.08 $0.00 $225.71 $128.74 $30.11 $67.07 $27.93 $188.04 $1,579.48

$0.00 $0.00 $2,076.50 $2,076.50 $2,076.50 $2,076.50 $2,076.50
1441 Crowley, Pierre A 02/03/2017 3,328.66 .00 262.95 193.03 45.14 94.35 39.29 226.89 2,467.01

.00 .00 3,113.25 3,113.25 3,113.25 3,113.25 3,113.25
$3,328.66 $0.00 $262.95 $193.03 $45.14 $94.35 $39.29 $226.89 $2,467.01

$0.00 $0.00 $3,113.25 $3,113.25 $3,113.25 $3,113.25 $3,113.25
1202 Duemler, Jaclyn 02/03/2017 1,240.00 .00 100.70 74.08 17.33 37.35 15.55 49.53 945.46

.00 .00 1,194.75 1,194.75 1,194.75 1,194.75 1,194.75
$1,240.00 $0.00 $100.70 $74.08 $17.33 $37.35 $15.55 $49.53 $945.46

$0.00 $0.00 $1,194.75 $1,194.75 $1,194.75 $1,194.75 $1,194.75
1354 Starowitz, Sean M 02/03/2017 1,961.53 .00 275.58 118.20 27.65 59.64 24.83 115.17 1,340.46

.00 .00 1,846.36 1,906.36 1,906.36 1,846.36 1,846.36
$1,961.53 $0.00 $275.58 $118.20 $27.65 $59.64 $24.83 $115.17 $1,340.46

$0.00 $0.00 $1,846.36 $1,906.36 $1,906.36 $1,846.36 $1,846.36
10000
0514

Waters, Laurel L 02/03/2017 1,397.56 .00 89.84 75.68 17.70 37.81 15.75 267.23 893.55

.00 .00 1,170.71 1,220.71 1,220.71 1,170.71 1,170.71
$1,397.56 $0.00 $89.84 $75.68 $17.70 $37.81 $15.75 $267.23 $893.55

$0.00 $0.00 $1,170.71 $1,220.71 $1,220.71 $1,170.71 $1,170.71
ESD - Economic & Sustainable Dev 

Totals
$12,319.34 $0.00 $1,078.14 $723.15 $169.14 $345.10 $144.22 $1,446.86 $8,412.73

$0.00 $0.00 $10,953.48 $11,663.48 $11,663.48 $10,953.48 $10,953.48
Department   Facilities - Facilities Maintenance

1538 Begarly, Ronald E 02/03/2017 742.50 .00 56.52 46.04 10.77 22.74 9.47 .00 596.96
.00 .00 742.50 742.50 742.50 742.50 742.50

$742.50 $0.00 $56.52 $46.04 $10.77 $22.74 $9.47 $0.00 $596.96
$0.00 $0.00 $742.50 $742.50 $742.50 $742.50 $742.50

10000
3828

Burch, Evan G 02/03/2017 1,226.40 .00 123.59 73.76 17.26 37.18 15.48 40.17 918.96

.00 .00 1,189.61 1,189.61 1,189.61 1,189.61 1,189.61
$1,226.40 $0.00 $123.59 $73.76 $17.26 $37.18 $15.48 $40.17 $918.96

$0.00 $0.00 $1,189.61 $1,189.61 $1,189.61 $1,189.61 $1,189.61

Page 9 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Facilities - Facilities Maintenance
10000
0111

Collins, Barry 02/03/2017 2,314.62 .00 235.87 132.96 31.10 69.26 28.84 217.70 1,598.89

.00 .00 2,144.28 2,144.28 2,144.28 2,144.28 2,144.28
$2,314.62 $0.00 $235.87 $132.96 $31.10 $69.26 $28.84 $217.70 $1,598.89

$0.00 $0.00 $2,144.28 $2,144.28 $2,144.28 $2,144.28 $2,144.28
892 Daily, Ryan D 02/03/2017 2,367.31 .00 351.35 143.04 33.45 73.28 30.51 60.17 1,675.51

.00 .00 2,307.14 2,307.14 2,307.14 2,307.14 2,307.14
$2,367.31 $0.00 $351.35 $143.04 $33.45 $73.28 $30.51 $60.17 $1,675.51

$0.00 $0.00 $2,307.14 $2,307.14 $2,307.14 $2,307.14 $2,307.14
10000
3642

Flake, Russell K 02/03/2017 1,544.00 .00 201.32 96.06 22.47 50.04 20.84 20.00 1,133.27

.00 .00 1,549.33 1,549.33 1,549.33 1,549.33 1,549.33
$1,544.00 $0.00 $201.32 $96.06 $22.47 $50.04 $20.84 $20.00 $1,133.27

$0.00 $0.00 $1,549.33 $1,549.33 $1,549.33 $1,549.33 $1,549.33
898 Goodman, Jessica D 02/03/2017 1,209.36 .00 7.17 64.19 15.01 28.47 11.85 179.81 902.86

.00 .00 1,035.20 1,035.20 1,035.20 1,035.20 1,035.20
$1,209.36 $0.00 $7.17 $64.19 $15.01 $28.47 $11.85 $179.81 $902.86

$0.00 $0.00 $1,035.20 $1,035.20 $1,035.20 $1,035.20 $1,035.20
10000
3079

Hays, Jon D 02/03/2017 862.50 .00 98.17 53.48 12.51 27.86 11.60 .00 658.88

.00 .00 862.50 862.50 862.50 862.50 862.50
$862.50 $0.00 $98.17 $53.48 $12.51 $27.86 $11.60 $0.00 $658.88

$0.00 $0.00 $862.50 $862.50 $862.50 $862.50 $862.50
902 McPike, Michael S 02/03/2017 483.84 .00 .00 30.00 7.01 13.14 5.47 .00 428.22

.00 .00 483.84 483.84 483.84 483.84 483.84
$483.84 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $7.01 $13.14 $5.47 $0.00 $428.22

$0.00 $0.00 $483.84 $483.84 $483.84 $483.84 $483.84
444 Remillard, Peter G 02/03/2017 510.00 .00 26.38 31.62 7.39 16.47 6.86 .00 421.28

.00 .00 510.00 510.00 510.00 510.00 510.00
$510.00 $0.00 $26.38 $31.62 $7.39 $16.47 $6.86 $0.00 $421.28

$0.00 $0.00 $510.00 $510.00 $510.00 $510.00 $510.00
899 Sallade, George C 02/03/2017 1,209.37 .00 124.47 64.35 15.05 35.52 18.16 175.74 776.08

.00 .00 1,037.80 1,037.80 1,037.80 1,037.80 1,037.80
$1,209.37 $0.00 $124.47 $64.35 $15.05 $35.52 $18.16 $175.74 $776.08

$0.00 $0.00 $1,037.80 $1,037.80 $1,037.80 $1,037.80 $1,037.80
900 Sowders, Zachary F 02/03/2017 1,209.37 .00 141.80 71.51 16.72 36.01 15.00 60.17 868.16

.00 .00 1,153.37 1,153.37 1,153.37 1,153.37 1,153.37
$1,209.37 $0.00 $141.80 $71.51 $16.72 $36.01 $15.00 $60.17 $868.16

$0.00 $0.00 $1,153.37 $1,153.37 $1,153.37 $1,153.37 $1,153.37

Page 10 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Facilities - Facilities Maintenance
901 Umphress, Dalton J 02/03/2017 1,209.60 .00 144.53 72.64 16.99 36.60 15.24 41.96 881.64

.00 .00 1,171.52 1,171.52 1,171.52 1,171.52 1,171.52
$1,209.60 $0.00 $144.53 $72.64 $16.99 $36.60 $15.24 $41.96 $881.64

$0.00 $0.00 $1,171.52 $1,171.52 $1,171.52 $1,171.52 $1,171.52
10000
3578

Wallock, Barry G 02/03/2017 1,314.99 .00 135.12 78.52 18.36 39.67 16.52 77.44 949.36

.00 .00 1,266.48 1,266.48 1,266.48 1,266.48 1,266.48
$1,314.99 $0.00 $135.12 $78.52 $18.36 $39.67 $16.52 $77.44 $949.36

$0.00 $0.00 $1,266.48 $1,266.48 $1,266.48 $1,266.48 $1,266.48
Facilities - Facilities Maintenance Totals $16,203.86 $0.00 $1,646.29 $958.17 $224.09 $486.24 $205.84 $873.16 $11,810.07

$0.00 $0.00 $15,453.57 $15,453.57 $15,453.57 $15,453.57 $15,453.57
Department   Fleet - Fleet Maintenance
10000
0074

Bowlen, Lisa R 02/03/2017 1,498.77 .00 174.53 86.28 20.18 44.30 18.45 132.37 1,022.66

.00 .00 1,371.57 1,391.57 1,391.57 1,371.57 1,371.57
$1,498.77 $0.00 $174.53 $86.28 $20.18 $44.30 $18.45 $132.37 $1,022.66

$0.00 $0.00 $1,371.57 $1,391.57 $1,391.57 $1,371.57 $1,371.57
913 Hash, Robert Blake 02/03/2017 1,502.40 .00 172.21 84.07 19.66 43.80 18.24 181.75 982.67

.00 .00 1,356.07 1,356.07 1,356.07 1,356.07 1,356.07
$1,502.40 $0.00 $172.21 $84.07 $19.66 $43.80 $18.24 $181.75 $982.67

$0.00 $0.00 $1,356.07 $1,356.07 $1,356.07 $1,356.07 $1,356.07
1513 Hillenburg, Ryan W 02/03/2017 1,424.80 .00 104.30 88.34 20.65 44.78 17.33 134.66 1,014.74

.00 .00 1,424.80 1,424.80 1,424.80 1,424.80 1,424.80
$1,424.80 $0.00 $104.30 $88.34 $20.65 $44.78 $17.33 $134.66 $1,014.74

$0.00 $0.00 $1,424.80 $1,424.80 $1,424.80 $1,424.80 $1,424.80
10000
0304

Lazell, Lisa 02/03/2017 1,626.34 .00 180.91 97.45 22.79 49.53 38.69 60.17 1,176.80

.00 .00 1,571.78 1,571.78 1,571.78 1,571.78 1,571.78
$1,626.34 $0.00 $180.91 $97.45 $22.79 $49.53 $38.69 $60.17 $1,176.80

$0.00 $0.00 $1,571.78 $1,571.78 $1,571.78 $1,571.78 $1,571.78
914 Robinson, Frank L 02/03/2017 1,752.94 .00 162.44 98.46 23.04 56.30 26.36 353.47 1,032.87

.00 .00 1,588.09 1,588.09 1,588.09 1,588.09 1,588.09
$1,752.94 $0.00 $162.44 $98.46 $23.04 $56.30 $26.36 $353.47 $1,032.87

$0.00 $0.00 $1,588.09 $1,588.09 $1,588.09 $1,588.09 $1,588.09
10000
2061

Rushton, Bradley C 02/03/2017 1,822.67 .00 200.40 95.72 22.39 49.87 20.77 361.66 1,071.86

.00 .00 1,543.98 1,543.98 1,543.98 1,543.98 1,543.98
$1,822.67 $0.00 $200.40 $95.72 $22.39 $49.87 $20.77 $361.66 $1,071.86

$0.00 $0.00 $1,543.98 $1,543.98 $1,543.98 $1,543.98 $1,543.98

Page 11 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Fleet - Fleet Maintenance
1123 Sciscoe, Michael G 02/03/2017 1,502.40 .00 116.71 93.47 21.86 47.45 25.71 36.70 1,160.50

.00 .00 1,507.53 1,507.53 1,507.53 1,507.53 1,507.53
$1,502.40 $0.00 $116.71 $93.47 $21.86 $47.45 $25.71 $36.70 $1,160.50

$0.00 $0.00 $1,507.53 $1,507.53 $1,507.53 $1,507.53 $1,507.53
10000
0445

Sharp, Keith L 02/03/2017 1,897.20 .00 158.26 100.87 23.59 52.55 21.88 351.91 1,188.14

.00 .00 1,626.88 1,626.88 1,626.88 1,626.88 1,626.88
$1,897.20 $0.00 $158.26 $100.87 $23.59 $52.55 $21.88 $351.91 $1,188.14

$0.00 $0.00 $1,626.88 $1,626.88 $1,626.88 $1,626.88 $1,626.88
815 Smith, James M 02/03/2017 1,669.60 .00 192.82 95.70 22.39 48.24 20.09 242.54 1,047.82

.00 .00 1,493.47 1,543.47 1,543.47 1,493.47 1,493.47
$1,669.60 $0.00 $192.82 $95.70 $22.39 $48.24 $20.09 $242.54 $1,047.82

$0.00 $0.00 $1,493.47 $1,543.47 $1,543.47 $1,493.47 $1,493.47
10000
0537

Young, Michael K 02/03/2017 2,406.14 .00 408.44 147.42 34.49 76.80 31.98 36.65 1,670.36

.00 .00 2,377.79 2,377.79 2,377.79 2,377.79 2,377.79
$2,406.14 $0.00 $408.44 $147.42 $34.49 $76.80 $31.98 $36.65 $1,670.36

$0.00 $0.00 $2,377.79 $2,377.79 $2,377.79 $2,377.79 $2,377.79
Fleet - Fleet Maintenance Totals $17,103.26 $0.00 $1,871.02 $987.78 $231.04 $513.62 $239.50 $1,891.88 $11,368.42

$0.00 $0.00 $15,861.96 $15,931.96 $15,931.96 $15,861.96 $15,861.96
Department   HR - Human Resources
10000
0103

Chestnut, Janice E 02/03/2017 1,813.39 .00 154.88 98.63 23.06 40.07 16.69 592.73 887.33

.00 .00 1,240.57 1,590.57 1,590.57 1,240.57 1,240.57
$1,813.39 $0.00 $154.88 $98.63 $23.06 $40.07 $16.69 $592.73 $887.33

$0.00 $0.00 $1,240.57 $1,590.57 $1,590.57 $1,240.57 $1,240.57
1252 Groves, Sarah A 02/03/2017 705.00 .00 74.55 43.71 10.22 22.77 9.48 .00 544.27

.00 .00 705.00 705.00 705.00 705.00 705.00
$705.00 $0.00 $74.55 $43.71 $10.22 $22.77 $9.48 $0.00 $544.27

$0.00 $0.00 $705.00 $705.00 $705.00 $705.00 $705.00
965 Hendrix, Brenda K 02/03/2017 2,120.81 .00 298.48 126.35 29.55 62.60 33.91 190.17 1,379.75

.00 .00 1,937.96 2,037.96 2,037.96 1,937.96 1,937.96
$2,120.81 $0.00 $298.48 $126.35 $29.55 $62.60 $33.91 $190.17 $1,379.75

$0.00 $0.00 $1,937.96 $2,037.96 $2,037.96 $1,937.96 $1,937.96
997 Pierson, Emily J 02/03/2017 2,353.84 .00 347.61 142.11 33.23 72.80 61.30 61.65 1,635.14

.00 .00 2,292.19 2,292.19 2,292.19 2,292.19 2,292.19
$2,353.84 $0.00 $347.61 $142.11 $33.23 $72.80 $61.30 $61.65 $1,635.14

$0.00 $0.00 $2,292.19 $2,292.19 $2,292.19 $2,292.19 $2,292.19

Page 12 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   HR - Human Resources
1187 Shaw, M Caroline 02/03/2017 3,465.66 .00 458.44 215.61 50.43 112.33 46.77 .00 2,582.08

.00 .00 3,477.62 3,477.62 3,477.62 3,477.62 3,477.62
$3,465.66 $0.00 $458.44 $215.61 $50.43 $112.33 $46.77 $0.00 $2,582.08

$0.00 $0.00 $3,477.62 $3,477.62 $3,477.62 $3,477.62 $3,477.62
HR - Human Resources Totals $10,458.70 $0.00 $1,333.96 $626.41 $146.49 $310.57 $168.15 $844.55 $7,028.57

$0.00 $0.00 $9,653.34 $10,103.34 $10,103.34 $9,653.34 $9,653.34
Department   ITS - Information & Technology Service
10000
1824

Bowlen, Kevin M 02/03/2017 1,890.80 .00 253.28 108.94 25.48 55.51 23.12 161.32 1,263.15

.00 .00 1,757.15 1,757.15 1,757.15 1,757.15 1,757.15
$1,890.80 $0.00 $253.28 $108.94 $25.48 $55.51 $23.12 $161.32 $1,263.15

$0.00 $0.00 $1,757.15 $1,757.15 $1,757.15 $1,757.15 $1,757.15
947 Brandt, Charles C 02/03/2017 2,621.01 .00 285.08 163.06 38.14 83.71 34.86 5.40 2,010.76

.00 .00 2,630.05 2,630.05 2,630.05 2,630.05 2,630.05
$2,621.01 $0.00 $285.08 $163.06 $38.14 $83.71 $34.86 $5.40 $2,010.76

$0.00 $0.00 $2,630.05 $2,630.05 $2,630.05 $2,630.05 $2,630.05
1442 Bronson, Ronald Jr 02/03/2017 2,000.77 .00 213.49 118.63 27.74 60.56 25.22 382.75 1,172.38

.00 .00 1,913.40 1,913.40 1,913.40 1,913.40 1,913.40
$2,000.77 $0.00 $213.49 $118.63 $27.74 $60.56 $25.22 $382.75 $1,172.38

$0.00 $0.00 $1,913.40 $1,913.40 $1,913.40 $1,913.40 $1,913.40
1406 Cress, Michael L 02/03/2017 2,255.78 .00 202.86 129.08 30.18 66.00 27.48 199.41 1,600.77

.00 .00 2,081.89 2,081.89 2,081.89 2,081.89 2,081.89
$2,255.78 $0.00 $202.86 $129.08 $30.18 $66.00 $27.48 $199.41 $1,600.77

$0.00 $0.00 $2,081.89 $2,081.89 $2,081.89 $2,081.89 $2,081.89
1078 Davis, Ashley W 02/03/2017 1,412.31 .00 175.35 85.37 19.97 44.48 18.52 48.86 1,019.76

.00 .00 1,377.01 1,377.01 1,377.01 1,377.01 1,377.01
$1,412.31 $0.00 $175.35 $85.37 $19.97 $44.48 $18.52 $48.86 $1,019.76

$0.00 $0.00 $1,377.01 $1,377.01 $1,377.01 $1,377.01 $1,377.01
864 DeHart, Cassandra 02/03/2017 1,510.18 .00 35.00 85.85 20.07 41.00 17.07 141.38 1,169.81

.00 .00 1,384.62 1,384.62 1,384.62 1,384.62 1,384.62
$1,510.18 $0.00 $35.00 $85.85 $20.07 $41.00 $17.07 $141.38 $1,169.81

$0.00 $0.00 $1,384.62 $1,384.62 $1,384.62 $1,384.62 $1,384.62
10000
2301

Dietz, Richard B 02/03/2017 3,328.64 .00 606.73 206.38 48.26 106.27 44.25 4.95 2,311.80

.00 .00 3,328.64 3,328.64 3,328.64 3,328.64 3,328.64
$3,328.64 $0.00 $606.73 $206.38 $48.26 $106.27 $44.25 $4.95 $2,311.80

$0.00 $0.00 $3,328.64 $3,328.64 $3,328.64 $3,328.64 $3,328.64

Page 13 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   ITS - Information & Technology Service
10000
0207

Gilliland, Linda 02/03/2017 2,096.39 .00 188.09 116.29 27.20 58.97 24.56 298.55 1,382.73

.00 .00 1,825.73 1,875.73 1,875.73 1,825.73 1,825.73
$2,096.39 $0.00 $188.09 $116.29 $27.20 $58.97 $24.56 $298.55 $1,382.73

$0.00 $0.00 $1,825.73 $1,875.73 $1,875.73 $1,825.73 $1,825.73
10000
0213

Goodman, James R 02/03/2017 1,792.21 .00 251.04 108.39 25.35 56.47 23.51 44.02 1,283.43

.00 .00 1,748.19 1,748.19 1,748.19 1,748.19 1,748.19
$1,792.21 $0.00 $251.04 $108.39 $25.35 $56.47 $23.51 $44.02 $1,283.43

$0.00 $0.00 $1,748.19 $1,748.19 $1,748.19 $1,748.19 $1,748.19
10000
2564

Goodwin, Justin E 02/03/2017 1,704.52 .00 132.14 99.85 23.35 50.77 21.14 114.22 1,263.05

.00 .00 1,610.41 1,610.41 1,610.41 1,610.41 1,610.41
$1,704.52 $0.00 $132.14 $99.85 $23.35 $50.77 $21.14 $114.22 $1,263.05

$0.00 $0.00 $1,610.41 $1,610.41 $1,610.41 $1,610.41 $1,610.41
10000
0225

Haley, Laura M 02/03/2017 2,633.51 .00 318.48 158.61 37.09 74.12 30.87 346.98 1,667.36

.00 .00 2,333.34 2,558.34 2,558.34 2,333.34 2,333.34
$2,633.51 $0.00 $318.48 $158.61 $37.09 $74.12 $30.87 $346.98 $1,667.36

$0.00 $0.00 $2,333.34 $2,558.34 $2,558.34 $2,333.34 $2,333.34
10000
2476

Ingham, Nathan C 02/03/2017 2,578.71 .00 361.92 156.51 36.60 75.89 31.60 229.30 1,686.89

.00 .00 2,349.41 2,524.41 2,524.41 2,349.41 2,349.41
$2,578.71 $0.00 $361.92 $156.51 $36.60 $75.89 $31.60 $229.30 $1,686.89

$0.00 $0.00 $2,349.41 $2,524.41 $2,524.41 $2,349.41 $2,349.41
863 Kirk, Russell L 02/03/2017 1,627.29 .00 132.42 90.19 21.09 46.98 19.56 178.33 1,138.72

.00 .00 1,454.57 1,454.57 1,454.57 1,454.57 1,454.57
$1,627.29 $0.00 $132.42 $90.19 $21.09 $46.98 $19.56 $178.33 $1,138.72

$0.00 $0.00 $1,454.57 $1,454.57 $1,454.57 $1,454.57 $1,454.57
10000
0420

Routon, Richard D 02/03/2017 3,019.90 .00 546.57 187.88 43.94 99.65 39.41 112.45 1,990.00

.00 .00 2,930.32 3,030.32 3,030.32 2,930.32 2,930.32
$3,019.90 $0.00 $546.57 $187.88 $43.94 $99.65 $39.41 $112.45 $1,990.00

$0.00 $0.00 $2,930.32 $3,030.32 $3,030.32 $2,930.32 $2,930.32
10000
2504

Schertz, Alan 02/03/2017 2,670.96 .00 303.19 148.23 34.66 63.20 26.32 723.37 1,371.99

.00 .00 1,956.80 2,390.80 2,390.80 1,956.80 1,956.80
$2,670.96 $0.00 $303.19 $148.23 $34.66 $63.20 $26.32 $723.37 $1,371.99

$0.00 $0.00 $1,956.80 $2,390.80 $2,390.80 $1,956.80 $1,956.80

Page 14 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:17 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   ITS - Information & Technology Service
10000
1341

Sibo, Walid 02/03/2017 2,460.87 .00 117.21 138.50 32.40 60.36 25.13 476.89 1,610.38

.00 .00 1,983.98 2,233.98 2,233.98 1,983.98 1,983.98
$2,460.87 $0.00 $117.21 $138.50 $32.40 $60.36 $25.13 $476.89 $1,610.38

$0.00 $0.00 $1,983.98 $2,233.98 $2,233.98 $1,983.98 $1,983.98
594 Stier, Max C 02/03/2017 1,706.90 .00 137.66 92.35 21.60 48.11 19.00 236.86 1,151.32

.00 .00 1,489.54 1,489.54 1,489.54 1,489.54 1,489.54
$1,706.90 $0.00 $137.66 $92.35 $21.60 $48.11 $19.00 $236.86 $1,151.32

$0.00 $0.00 $1,489.54 $1,489.54 $1,489.54 $1,489.54 $1,489.54
840 White, Robert A 02/03/2017 2,571.39 .00 341.27 145.51 34.03 74.56 31.05 253.33 1,691.64

.00 .00 2,346.93 2,346.93 2,346.93 2,346.93 2,346.93
$2,571.39 $0.00 $341.27 $145.51 $34.03 $74.56 $31.05 $253.33 $1,691.64

$0.00 $0.00 $2,346.93 $2,346.93 $2,346.93 $2,346.93 $2,346.93
ITS - Information & Technology 

Service Totals
$39,882.14 $0.00 $4,601.78 $2,339.62 $547.15 $1,166.61 $482.67 $3,958.37 $26,785.94

$0.00 $0.00 $36,501.98 $37,735.98 $37,735.98 $36,501.98 $36,501.98
Department   Legal - Legal

1169 Behjou, Anahit 02/03/2017 2,432.31 .00 143.92 137.86 32.24 49.46 20.60 917.72 1,130.51
.00 .00 1,531.25 2,223.55 2,223.55 1,531.25 1,531.25

$2,432.31 $0.00 $143.92 $137.86 $32.24 $49.46 $20.60 $917.72 $1,130.51
$0.00 $0.00 $1,531.25 $2,223.55 $2,223.55 $1,531.25 $1,531.25

833 Cameron, Thomas 02/03/2017 2,571.39 .00 201.29 147.99 34.61 73.37 30.55 196.10 1,887.48
.00 .00 2,386.79 2,386.79 2,386.79 2,386.79 2,386.79

$2,571.39 $0.00 $201.29 $147.99 $34.61 $73.37 $30.55 $196.10 $1,887.48
$0.00 $0.00 $2,386.79 $2,386.79 $2,386.79 $2,386.79 $2,386.79

1188 Guthrie, Philippa M 02/03/2017 3,655.18 .00 230.58 207.53 48.54 77.07 32.09 1,300.70 1,758.67
.00 .00 2,424.40 3,347.40 3,347.40 2,424.40 2,424.40

$3,655.18 $0.00 $230.58 $207.53 $48.54 $77.07 $32.09 $1,300.70 $1,758.67
$0.00 $0.00 $2,424.40 $3,347.40 $3,347.40 $2,424.40 $2,424.40

10000
0334

McKinney, Barbara E 02/03/2017 3,026.30 .00 403.72 177.81 41.58 90.23 37.57 214.76 2,060.63

.00 .00 2,831.98 2,867.98 2,867.98 2,831.98 2,831.98
$3,026.30 $0.00 $403.72 $177.81 $41.58 $90.23 $37.57 $214.76 $2,060.63

$0.00 $0.00 $2,831.98 $2,867.98 $2,867.98 $2,831.98 $2,831.98
10000
2553

Moore, Jacquelyn F 02/03/2017 2,718.47 .00 429.66 158.89 37.15 79.54 33.12 307.79 1,672.32

.00 .00 2,462.68 2,562.68 2,562.68 2,462.68 2,462.68
$2,718.47 $0.00 $429.66 $158.89 $37.15 $79.54 $33.12 $307.79 $1,672.32

$0.00 $0.00 $2,462.68 $2,562.68 $2,562.68 $2,462.68 $2,462.68

Page 15 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:18 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Legal - Legal
10000
3526

Rouker, Michael M 02/03/2017 3,040.39 .00 482.74 188.50 44.09 95.35 38.38 61.69 2,129.64

.00 .00 2,990.39 3,040.39 3,040.39 2,990.39 2,990.39
$3,040.39 $0.00 $482.74 $188.50 $44.09 $95.35 $38.38 $61.69 $2,129.64

$0.00 $0.00 $2,990.39 $3,040.39 $3,040.39 $2,990.39 $2,990.39
10000
0483

Toddy, Barbara L 02/03/2017 1,378.30 .00 161.89 85.46 19.98 43.28 18.54 .00 1,049.15

.00 .00 1,378.30 1,378.30 1,378.30 1,378.30 1,378.30
$1,378.30 $0.00 $161.89 $85.46 $19.98 $43.28 $18.54 $0.00 $1,049.15

$0.00 $0.00 $1,378.30 $1,378.30 $1,378.30 $1,378.30 $1,378.30
831 Wheeler, Christopher J 02/03/2017 2,571.39 .00 267.76 151.64 35.47 74.03 30.83 135.46 1,876.20

.00 .00 2,445.83 2,445.83 2,445.83 2,445.83 2,445.83
$2,571.39 $0.00 $267.76 $151.64 $35.47 $74.03 $30.83 $135.46 $1,876.20

$0.00 $0.00 $2,445.83 $2,445.83 $2,445.83 $2,445.83 $2,445.83
10000
3795

Whitlow, Heather G 02/03/2017 1,700.87 .00 162.74 104.58 24.46 53.51 22.28 187.64 1,145.66

.00 .00 1,656.74 1,686.74 1,686.74 1,656.74 1,656.74
$1,700.87 $0.00 $162.74 $104.58 $24.46 $53.51 $22.28 $187.64 $1,145.66

$0.00 $0.00 $1,656.74 $1,686.74 $1,686.74 $1,656.74 $1,656.74
Legal - Legal Totals $23,094.60 $0.00 $2,484.30 $1,360.26 $318.12 $635.84 $263.96 $3,321.86 $14,710.26

$0.00 $0.00 $20,108.36 $21,939.66 $21,939.66 $20,108.36 $20,108.36
Department   OOTM - Office of the Mayor

1185 Carmichael, Mary 
Catherine

02/03/2017 2,746.16 .00 417.66 159.49 37.30 81.85 34.08 253.60 1,762.18

.00 .00 2,572.38 2,572.38 2,572.38 2,572.38 2,572.38
$2,746.16 $0.00 $417.66 $159.49 $37.30 $81.85 $34.08 $253.60 $1,762.18

$0.00 $0.00 $2,572.38 $2,572.38 $2,572.38 $2,572.38 $2,572.38
10000
2442

Daily, Diane E 02/03/2017 1,397.56 .00 142.19 84.55 19.77 41.19 17.15 116.09 976.62

.00 .00 1,313.66 1,363.66 1,363.66 1,313.66 1,313.66
$1,397.56 $0.00 $142.19 $84.55 $19.77 $41.19 $17.15 $116.09 $976.62

$0.00 $0.00 $1,313.66 $1,363.66 $1,363.66 $1,313.66 $1,313.66
1183 Hamilton, John M 02/03/2017 3,974.35 .00 301.50 247.26 57.82 91.09 37.93 1,090.90 2,147.85

.00 .00 2,897.16 3,988.06 3,988.06 2,897.16 2,897.16
$3,974.35 $0.00 $301.50 $247.26 $57.82 $91.09 $37.93 $1,090.90 $2,147.85

$0.00 $0.00 $2,897.16 $3,988.06 $3,988.06 $2,897.16 $2,897.16
1533 Miller, Thomas W 02/03/2017 2,746.15 .00 307.82 162.68 38.05 84.75 35.29 148.27 1,969.29

.00 .00 2,623.95 2,623.95 2,623.95 2,623.95 2,623.95
$2,746.15 $0.00 $307.82 $162.68 $38.05 $84.75 $35.29 $148.27 $1,969.29

$0.00 $0.00 $2,623.95 $2,623.95 $2,623.95 $2,623.95 $2,623.95

Page 16 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:18 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   OOTM - Office of the Mayor
10000
0405

Renneisen, Thomas M 02/03/2017 3,874.47 .00 378.72 231.75 54.19 108.96 45.37 474.98 2,580.50

.00 .00 3,411.98 3,737.98 3,737.98 3,411.98 3,411.98
$3,874.47 $0.00 $378.72 $231.75 $54.19 $108.96 $45.37 $474.98 $2,580.50

$0.00 $0.00 $3,411.98 $3,737.98 $3,737.98 $3,411.98 $3,411.98
1412 Walter, Elizabeth R 02/03/2017 1,686.92 .00 200.81 95.90 22.43 49.96 20.80 148.67 1,148.35

.00 .00 1,546.75 1,546.75 1,546.75 1,546.75 1,546.75
$1,686.92 $0.00 $200.81 $95.90 $22.43 $49.96 $20.80 $148.67 $1,148.35

$0.00 $0.00 $1,546.75 $1,546.75 $1,546.75 $1,546.75 $1,546.75
1438 Wells, Morgan A 02/03/2017 165.00 .00 7.65 10.23 2.38 5.33 2.22 .00 137.19

.00 .00 165.00 165.00 165.00 165.00 165.00
$165.00 $0.00 $7.65 $10.23 $2.38 $5.33 $2.22 $0.00 $137.19

$0.00 $0.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00
OOTM - Office of the Mayor Totals $16,590.61 $0.00 $1,756.35 $991.86 $231.94 $463.13 $192.84 $2,232.51 $10,721.98

$0.00 $0.00 $14,530.88 $15,997.78 $15,997.78 $14,530.88 $14,530.88
Department   Plan - Planning and Transportation
10000
1327

Alexander, Richard L 02/03/2017 2,150.29 .00 158.58 120.55 28.20 61.56 24.60 246.91 1,509.89

.00 .00 1,944.38 1,944.38 1,944.38 1,944.38 1,944.38
$2,150.29 $0.00 $158.58 $120.55 $28.20 $61.56 $24.60 $246.91 $1,509.89

$0.00 $0.00 $1,944.38 $1,944.38 $1,944.38 $1,944.38 $1,944.38
10000
0055

Aten, Roy E 02/03/2017 2,408.12 .00 196.83 134.29 31.41 72.48 28.10 292.87 1,652.14

.00 .00 2,166.04 2,166.04 2,166.04 2,166.04 2,166.04
$2,408.12 $0.00 $196.83 $134.29 $31.41 $72.48 $28.10 $292.87 $1,652.14

$0.00 $0.00 $2,166.04 $2,166.04 $2,166.04 $2,166.04 $2,166.04
1071 Backler, Daniel A 02/03/2017 1,783.03 .00 160.19 108.44 25.36 55.25 23.01 48.65 1,362.13

.00 .00 1,749.01 1,749.01 1,749.01 1,749.01 1,749.01
$1,783.03 $0.00 $160.19 $108.44 $25.36 $55.25 $23.01 $48.65 $1,362.13

$0.00 $0.00 $1,749.01 $1,749.01 $1,749.01 $1,749.01 $1,749.01
967 Cibor, Andrew S 02/03/2017 3,263.01 .00 267.56 187.30 43.80 83.79 34.89 613.00 2,032.67

.00 .00 2,670.94 3,020.94 3,020.94 2,670.94 2,670.94
$3,263.01 $0.00 $267.56 $187.30 $43.80 $83.79 $34.89 $613.00 $2,032.67

$0.00 $0.00 $2,670.94 $3,020.94 $3,020.94 $2,670.94 $2,670.94
10000
0147

Desmond, Joshua 02/03/2017 2,918.32 .00 533.53 178.44 41.74 92.96 38.71 54.06 1,978.88

.00 .00 2,878.15 2,878.15 2,878.15 2,878.15 2,878.15
$2,918.32 $0.00 $533.53 $178.44 $41.74 $92.96 $38.71 $54.06 $1,978.88

$0.00 $0.00 $2,878.15 $2,878.15 $2,878.15 $2,878.15 $2,878.15

Page 17 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:18 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Plan - Planning and Transportation
1423 Gomez, Sara E 02/03/2017 1,434.56 .00 130.16 89.25 20.88 46.50 19.36 .00 1,128.41

.00 .00 1,439.51 1,439.51 1,439.51 1,439.51 1,439.51
$1,434.56 $0.00 $130.16 $89.25 $20.88 $46.50 $19.36 $0.00 $1,128.41

$0.00 $0.00 $1,439.51 $1,439.51 $1,439.51 $1,439.51 $1,439.51
1212 Green, Sarah E 02/03/2017 216.00 .00 12.75 13.39 3.13 6.98 2.91 .00 176.84

.00 .00 216.00 216.00 216.00 216.00 216.00
$216.00 $0.00 $12.75 $13.39 $3.13 $6.98 $2.91 $0.00 $176.84

$0.00 $0.00 $216.00 $216.00 $216.00 $216.00 $216.00
10000
1741

Greulich, Eric L II 02/03/2017 1,669.80 .00 .00 90.84 21.24 41.61 17.33 542.02 956.76

.00 .00 1,365.17 1,465.17 1,465.17 1,365.17 1,365.17
$1,669.80 $0.00 $0.00 $90.84 $21.24 $41.61 $17.33 $542.02 $956.76

$0.00 $0.00 $1,365.17 $1,465.17 $1,465.17 $1,365.17 $1,365.17
10000
0241

Heerdink, Jeffrey K 02/03/2017 1,870.77 .00 270.91 113.32 26.50 59.03 40.58 70.45 1,289.98

.00 .00 1,827.69 1,827.69 1,827.69 1,827.69 1,827.69
$1,870.77 $0.00 $270.91 $113.32 $26.50 $59.03 $40.58 $70.45 $1,289.98

$0.00 $0.00 $1,827.69 $1,827.69 $1,827.69 $1,827.69 $1,827.69
10000
3083

Kehrberg, Paul 02/03/2017 1,389.02 .00 51.38 72.35 16.92 37.53 15.63 253.97 941.24

.00 .00 1,161.92 1,166.92 1,166.92 1,161.92 1,161.92
$1,389.02 $0.00 $51.38 $72.35 $16.92 $37.53 $15.63 $253.97 $941.24

$0.00 $0.00 $1,161.92 $1,166.92 $1,166.92 $1,161.92 $1,161.92
1111 Kopper, Neil H 02/03/2017 2,881.11 .00 51.09 155.79 36.43 69.36 28.88 618.33 1,921.23

.00 .00 2,262.78 2,512.78 2,512.78 2,262.78 2,262.78
$2,881.11 $0.00 $51.09 $155.79 $36.43 $69.36 $28.88 $618.33 $1,921.23

$0.00 $0.00 $2,262.78 $2,512.78 $2,512.78 $2,262.78 $2,262.78
1250 Langley, Christy L 02/03/2017 6,502.13 .00 1,033.70 387.61 90.65 199.45 83.05 250.39 4,457.28

.00 .00 6,251.74 6,251.74 6,251.74 6,251.74 6,251.74
$6,502.13 $0.00 $1,033.70 $387.61 $90.65 $199.45 $83.05 $250.39 $4,457.28

$0.00 $0.00 $6,251.74 $6,251.74 $6,251.74 $6,251.74 $6,251.74
1460 Lewis, Amelia J 02/03/2017 1,652.20 .00 189.22 102.44 23.95 51.32 21.37 25.00 1,238.90

.00 .00 1,627.20 1,652.20 1,652.20 1,627.20 1,627.20
$1,652.20 $0.00 $189.22 $102.44 $23.95 $51.32 $21.37 $25.00 $1,238.90

$0.00 $0.00 $1,627.20 $1,652.20 $1,652.20 $1,627.20 $1,627.20
10000
0306

Lillard, Carmen 02/03/2017 1,673.44 .00 93.42 85.39 19.97 42.44 17.67 326.89 1,087.66

.00 .00 1,352.32 1,377.32 1,377.32 1,352.32 1,352.32
$1,673.44 $0.00 $93.42 $85.39 $19.97 $42.44 $17.67 $326.89 $1,087.66

$0.00 $0.00 $1,352.32 $1,377.32 $1,377.32 $1,352.32 $1,352.32

Page 18 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:18 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Plan - Planning and Transportation
10000
2466

Martin, Patrick P 02/03/2017 1,956.67 .00 289.90 118.01 27.60 61.49 25.60 89.34 1,344.73

.00 .00 1,903.62 1,903.62 1,903.62 1,903.62 1,903.62
$1,956.67 $0.00 $289.90 $118.01 $27.60 $61.49 $25.60 $89.34 $1,344.73

$0.00 $0.00 $1,903.62 $1,903.62 $1,903.62 $1,903.62 $1,903.62
10000
0414

Roach, James C 02/03/2017 2,653.02 .00 258.06 153.13 35.81 79.13 32.95 226.29 1,867.65

.00 .00 2,449.86 2,469.86 2,469.86 2,449.86 2,449.86
$2,653.02 $0.00 $258.06 $153.13 $35.81 $79.13 $32.95 $226.29 $1,867.65

$0.00 $0.00 $2,449.86 $2,469.86 $2,469.86 $2,449.86 $2,449.86
10000
1637

Robinson, Scott F 02/03/2017 2,653.02 .00 244.13 160.08 37.44 74.89 31.18 308.92 1,796.38

.00 .00 2,357.00 2,582.00 2,582.00 2,357.00 2,357.00
$2,653.02 $0.00 $244.13 $160.08 $37.44 $74.89 $31.18 $308.92 $1,796.38

$0.00 $0.00 $2,357.00 $2,582.00 $2,582.00 $2,357.00 $2,357.00
882 Rosenbarger, Elizabeth 

M
02/03/2017 1,704.11 .00 171.02 103.14 24.12 52.49 21.86 46.27 1,285.21

.00 .00 1,663.54 1,663.54 1,663.54 1,663.54 1,663.54
$1,704.11 $0.00 $171.02 $103.14 $24.12 $52.49 $21.86 $46.27 $1,285.21

$0.00 $0.00 $1,663.54 $1,663.54 $1,663.54 $1,663.54 $1,663.54
10000
2363

Scanlan, Jacqueline 02/03/2017 1,952.76 .00 157.93 110.51 25.84 56.33 23.46 159.17 1,419.52

.00 .00 1,782.37 1,782.37 1,782.37 1,782.37 1,782.37
$1,952.76 $0.00 $157.93 $110.51 $25.84 $56.33 $23.46 $159.17 $1,419.52

$0.00 $0.00 $1,782.37 $1,782.37 $1,782.37 $1,782.37 $1,782.37
10000
0456

Smethurst, Matthew L 02/03/2017 1,959.16 .00 152.89 108.43 25.36 55.24 23.00 227.50 1,366.74

.00 .00 1,748.78 1,748.78 1,748.78 1,748.78 1,748.78
$1,959.16 $0.00 $152.89 $108.43 $25.36 $55.24 $23.00 $227.50 $1,366.74

$0.00 $0.00 $1,748.78 $1,748.78 $1,748.78 $1,748.78 $1,748.78
10000
2069

Thompson, Linda 02/03/2017 1,994.08 .00 142.38 123.63 28.91 63.17 26.30 .00 1,609.69

.00 .00 1,994.08 1,994.08 1,994.08 1,994.08 1,994.08
$1,994.08 $0.00 $142.38 $123.63 $28.91 $63.17 $26.30 $0.00 $1,609.69

$0.00 $0.00 $1,994.08 $1,994.08 $1,994.08 $1,994.08 $1,994.08
10000
0516

White, Russell 02/03/2017 1,690.91 .00 219.39 100.54 23.51 52.38 21.81 101.51 1,171.77

.00 .00 1,621.61 1,621.61 1,621.61 1,621.61 1,621.61
$1,690.91 $0.00 $219.39 $100.54 $23.51 $52.38 $21.81 $101.51 $1,171.77

$0.00 $0.00 $1,621.61 $1,621.61 $1,621.61 $1,621.61 $1,621.61
Plan - Planning and Transportation 

Totals
$48,375.53 $0.00 $4,785.02 $2,816.87 $658.77 $1,415.38 $602.25 $4,501.54 $33,595.70

$0.00 $0.00 $44,433.71 $45,433.71 $45,433.71 $44,433.71 $44,433.71

Page 19 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:18 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   PW - Public Works
1197 Boatman, Kelly 02/03/2017 80.76 .00 .00 5.00 1.17 2.61 1.09 .00 70.89

.00 .00 80.76 80.76 80.76 80.76 80.76
$80.76 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $1.17 $2.61 $1.09 $0.00 $70.89

$0.00 $0.00 $80.76 $80.76 $80.76 $80.76 $80.76
1199 Cox Deckard, Kyla 02/03/2017 80.76 .00 .00 5.00 1.17 1.37 .57 .00 72.65

.00 .00 80.76 80.76 80.76 80.76 80.76
$80.76 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $1.17 $1.37 $0.57 $0.00 $72.65

$0.00 $0.00 $80.76 $80.76 $80.76 $80.76 $80.76
1002 Hosea, Valerie M 02/03/2017 1,291.56 .00 90.61 79.68 18.63 39.03 16.25 18.31 1,029.05

.00 .00 1,285.17 1,285.17 1,285.17 1,285.17 1,285.17
$1,291.56 $0.00 $90.61 $79.68 $18.63 $39.03 $16.25 $18.31 $1,029.05

$0.00 $0.00 $1,285.17 $1,285.17 $1,285.17 $1,285.17 $1,285.17
10000
1802

Nickel, Nathan J 02/03/2017 2,096.16 .00 330.53 116.18 27.17 57.67 24.01 431.83 1,108.77

.00 .00 1,823.84 1,873.84 1,873.84 1,823.84 1,823.84
$2,096.16 $0.00 $330.53 $116.18 $27.17 $57.67 $24.01 $431.83 $1,108.77

$0.00 $0.00 $1,823.84 $1,873.84 $1,873.84 $1,823.84 $1,823.84
1422 Palazzo, Dana 02/03/2017 80.76 .00 .00 5.00 1.17 1.37 .57 .00 72.65

.00 .00 80.76 80.76 80.76 80.76 80.76
$80.76 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $1.17 $1.37 $0.57 $0.00 $72.65

$0.00 $0.00 $80.76 $80.76 $80.76 $80.76 $80.76
10000
0202

Smith, Christina L 02/03/2017 2,167.63 .00 338.26 131.57 30.77 67.74 28.21 142.16 1,428.92

.00 .00 2,097.06 2,122.06 2,122.06 2,097.06 2,097.06
$2,167.63 $0.00 $338.26 $131.57 $30.77 $67.74 $28.21 $142.16 $1,428.92

$0.00 $0.00 $2,097.06 $2,122.06 $2,122.06 $2,097.06 $2,097.06
10000
2982

Wason, Adam G 02/03/2017 3,465.64 .00 640.24 204.91 47.92 106.75 44.45 246.23 2,175.14

.00 .00 3,305.00 3,305.00 3,305.00 3,305.00 3,305.00
$3,465.64 $0.00 $640.24 $204.91 $47.92 $106.75 $44.45 $246.23 $2,175.14

$0.00 $0.00 $3,305.00 $3,305.00 $3,305.00 $3,305.00 $3,305.00
PW - Public Works Totals $9,263.27 $0.00 $1,399.64 $547.34 $128.00 $276.54 $115.15 $838.53 $5,958.07

$0.00 $0.00 $8,753.35 $8,828.35 $8,828.35 $8,753.35 $8,753.35
Department   Risk - Risk
10000
2345

Rose, Janice R 02/03/2017 1,474.68 .00 158.76 78.52 18.37 40.91 17.03 229.82 931.27

.00 .00 1,266.44 1,266.44 1,266.44 1,266.44 1,266.44
$1,474.68 $0.00 $158.76 $78.52 $18.37 $40.91 $17.03 $229.82 $931.27

$0.00 $0.00 $1,266.44 $1,266.44 $1,266.44 $1,266.44 $1,266.44

Page 20 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:18 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Risk - Risk
10000
0677

Wilson, Brian D 02/03/2017 2,029.71 .00 265.88 115.90 27.10 94.57 24.81 284.10 1,217.35

.00 .00 1,844.34 1,869.34 1,869.34 1,844.34 1,844.34
$2,029.71 $0.00 $265.88 $115.90 $27.10 $94.57 $24.81 $284.10 $1,217.35

$0.00 $0.00 $1,844.34 $1,869.34 $1,869.34 $1,844.34 $1,844.34
Risk - Risk Totals $3,504.39 $0.00 $424.64 $194.42 $45.47 $135.48 $41.84 $513.92 $2,148.62

$0.00 $0.00 $3,110.78 $3,135.78 $3,135.78 $3,110.78 $3,110.78
Department   Sanitation - Sanitation
10000
3082

Banks, Jason 02/03/2017 1,726.56 .00 160.06 104.08 24.34 51.69 21.53 322.95 1,041.91

.00 .00 1,638.87 1,678.87 1,678.87 1,638.87 1,638.87
$1,726.56 $0.00 $160.06 $104.08 $24.34 $51.69 $21.53 $322.95 $1,041.91

$0.00 $0.00 $1,638.87 $1,678.87 $1,678.87 $1,638.87 $1,638.87
10000
0063

Baugh, Dan 02/03/2017 1,955.10 .00 272.75 113.77 26.61 59.27 24.68 145.56 1,312.46

.00 .00 1,835.05 1,835.05 1,835.05 1,835.05 1,835.05
$1,955.10 $0.00 $272.75 $113.77 $26.61 $59.27 $24.68 $145.56 $1,312.46

$0.00 $0.00 $1,835.05 $1,835.05 $1,835.05 $1,835.05 $1,835.05
10000
1920

Brown, Tammy S 02/03/2017 1,978.62 .00 180.52 111.62 26.09 56.10 23.88 259.55 1,320.86

.00 .00 1,775.29 1,800.29 1,800.29 1,775.29 1,775.29
$1,978.62 $0.00 $180.52 $111.62 $26.09 $56.10 $23.88 $259.55 $1,320.86

$0.00 $0.00 $1,775.29 $1,800.29 $1,800.29 $1,775.29 $1,775.29
10000
3425

Bruce, Roy L 02/03/2017 1,922.76 .00 271.44 108.48 25.37 56.52 23.53 250.73 1,186.69

.00 .00 1,749.79 1,749.79 1,749.79 1,749.79 1,749.79
$1,922.76 $0.00 $271.44 $108.48 $25.37 $56.52 $23.53 $250.73 $1,186.69

$0.00 $0.00 $1,749.79 $1,749.79 $1,749.79 $1,749.79 $1,749.79
584 Carter, Rhea L 02/03/2017 1,385.50 .00 163.61 80.52 18.83 41.95 17.47 106.05 957.07

.00 .00 1,298.76 1,298.76 1,298.76 1,298.76 1,298.76
$1,385.50 $0.00 $163.61 $80.52 $18.83 $41.95 $17.47 $106.05 $957.07

$0.00 $0.00 $1,298.76 $1,298.76 $1,298.76 $1,298.76 $1,298.76
10000
0101

Chambers, Robert L 02/03/2017 1,955.10 .00 292.91 118.77 27.77 60.63 25.25 101.05 1,328.72

.00 .00 1,915.67 1,915.67 1,915.67 1,915.67 1,915.67
$1,955.10 $0.00 $292.91 $118.77 $27.77 $60.63 $25.25 $101.05 $1,328.72

$0.00 $0.00 $1,915.67 $1,915.67 $1,915.67 $1,915.67 $1,915.67

Page 21 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:18 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Sanitation - Sanitation
10000
3810

Courter, Michael J 02/03/2017 1,955.10 .00 272.75 113.77 26.61 56.79 23.65 330.01 1,131.52

.00 .00 1,835.05 1,835.05 1,835.05 1,835.05 1,835.05
$1,955.10 $0.00 $272.75 $113.77 $26.61 $56.79 $23.65 $330.01 $1,131.52

$0.00 $0.00 $1,835.05 $1,835.05 $1,835.05 $1,835.05 $1,835.05
10000
2020

East, Robert R 02/03/2017 1,556.88 .00 195.72 93.79 21.94 48.86 19.67 76.53 1,100.37

.00 .00 1,512.80 1,512.80 1,512.80 1,512.80 1,512.80
$1,556.88 $0.00 $195.72 $93.79 $21.94 $48.86 $19.67 $76.53 $1,100.37

$0.00 $0.00 $1,512.80 $1,512.80 $1,512.80 $1,512.80 $1,512.80
880 Elkins, Bradley J 02/03/2017 1,500.00 .00 73.85 85.53 20.01 42.07 17.52 188.30 1,072.72

.00 .00 1,379.53 1,379.53 1,379.53 1,379.53 1,379.53
$1,500.00 $0.00 $73.85 $85.53 $20.01 $42.07 $17.52 $188.30 $1,072.72

$0.00 $0.00 $1,379.53 $1,379.53 $1,379.53 $1,379.53 $1,379.53
1509 Fields, David T 02/03/2017 1,743.42 .00 141.71 94.02 21.99 48.98 19.72 231.04 1,185.96

.00 .00 1,516.53 1,516.53 1,516.53 1,516.53 1,516.53
$1,743.42 $0.00 $141.71 $94.02 $21.99 $48.98 $19.72 $231.04 $1,185.96

$0.00 $0.00 $1,516.53 $1,516.53 $1,516.53 $1,516.53 $1,516.53
10000
0191

Flynn, Lowell D 02/03/2017 1,542.40 .00 201.50 92.67 21.67 64.73 18.62 215.10 928.11

.00 .00 1,384.67 1,494.67 1,494.67 1,384.67 1,384.67
$1,542.40 $0.00 $201.50 $92.67 $21.67 $64.73 $18.62 $215.10 $928.11

$0.00 $0.00 $1,384.67 $1,494.67 $1,494.67 $1,384.67 $1,384.67
10000
3001

Fulford, Kevin D 02/03/2017 1,922.76 .00 202.64 119.21 27.88 62.11 25.86 24.60 1,460.46

.00 .00 1,922.76 1,922.76 1,922.76 1,922.76 1,922.76
$1,922.76 $0.00 $202.64 $119.21 $27.88 $62.11 $25.86 $24.60 $1,460.46

$0.00 $0.00 $1,922.76 $1,922.76 $1,922.76 $1,922.76 $1,922.76
1415 Ham, Daniel P 02/03/2017 1,804.18 .00 216.83 109.68 25.65 55.90 23.28 63.75 1,309.09

.00 .00 1,769.04 1,769.04 1,769.04 1,769.04 1,769.04
$1,804.18 $0.00 $216.83 $109.68 $25.65 $55.90 $23.28 $63.75 $1,309.09

$0.00 $0.00 $1,769.04 $1,769.04 $1,769.04 $1,769.04 $1,769.04
1517 Kinser, Sheldon R 02/03/2017 1,733.62 .00 235.34 104.50 24.44 53.20 28.82 74.71 1,212.61

.00 .00 1,685.40 1,685.40 1,685.40 1,685.40 1,685.40
$1,733.62 $0.00 $235.34 $104.50 $24.44 $53.20 $28.82 $74.71 $1,212.61

$0.00 $0.00 $1,685.40 $1,685.40 $1,685.40 $1,685.40 $1,685.40
10000
2770

Konermann, Casey J 02/03/2017 1,922.76 .00 150.23 107.31 25.10 53.43 20.68 225.11 1,340.90

.00 .00 1,731.01 1,731.01 1,731.01 1,731.01 1,731.01
$1,922.76 $0.00 $150.23 $107.31 $25.10 $53.43 $20.68 $225.11 $1,340.90

$0.00 $0.00 $1,731.01 $1,731.01 $1,731.01 $1,731.01 $1,731.01

Page 22 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:18 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Sanitation - Sanitation
1501 McIntire, Jerry D 02/03/2017 1,743.42 .00 237.30 104.98 24.55 54.69 22.77 65.82 1,233.31

.00 .00 1,693.25 1,693.25 1,693.25 1,693.25 1,693.25
$1,743.42 $0.00 $237.30 $104.98 $24.55 $54.69 $22.77 $65.82 $1,233.31

$0.00 $0.00 $1,693.25 $1,693.25 $1,693.25 $1,693.25 $1,693.25
10000
3002

Morrow, Joe E Jr 02/03/2017 1,530.36 .00 18.77 81.15 18.97 38.55 16.05 256.22 1,100.65

.00 .00 1,308.83 1,308.83 1,308.83 1,308.83 1,308.83
$1,530.36 $0.00 $18.77 $81.15 $18.97 $38.55 $16.05 $256.22 $1,100.65

$0.00 $0.00 $1,308.83 $1,308.83 $1,308.83 $1,308.83 $1,308.83
10000
1326

Porter Jr, William A 02/03/2017 1,556.88 .00 189.66 83.02 19.42 43.25 18.01 271.05 932.47

.00 .00 1,339.08 1,339.08 1,339.08 1,339.08 1,339.08
$1,556.88 $0.00 $189.66 $83.02 $19.42 $43.25 $18.01 $271.05 $932.47

$0.00 $0.00 $1,339.08 $1,339.08 $1,339.08 $1,339.08 $1,339.08
10000
0816

Richardson, Eric 02/03/2017 1,827.70 .00 107.81 99.56 23.30 51.87 21.60 250.77 1,272.79

.00 .00 1,605.90 1,605.90 1,605.90 1,605.90 1,605.90
$1,827.70 $0.00 $107.81 $99.56 $23.30 $51.87 $21.60 $250.77 $1,272.79

$0.00 $0.00 $1,605.90 $1,605.90 $1,605.90 $1,605.90 $1,605.90
897 Smith, Eric W 02/03/2017 1,462.51 .00 91.12 82.89 19.40 41.94 16.23 149.44 1,061.49

.00 .00 1,336.95 1,336.95 1,336.95 1,336.95 1,336.95
$1,462.51 $0.00 $91.12 $82.89 $19.40 $41.94 $16.23 $149.44 $1,061.49

$0.00 $0.00 $1,336.95 $1,336.95 $1,336.95 $1,336.95 $1,336.95
10000
0646

Southern, Jeremy R 02/03/2017 1,956.08 .00 247.65 107.55 25.15 56.03 23.33 254.41 1,241.96

.00 .00 1,734.64 1,734.64 1,734.64 1,734.64 1,734.64
$1,956.08 $0.00 $247.65 $107.55 $25.15 $56.03 $23.33 $254.41 $1,241.96

$0.00 $0.00 $1,734.64 $1,734.64 $1,734.64 $1,734.64 $1,734.64
38 Todd, Roger D 02/03/2017 1,837.50 .00 .00 108.95 25.48 53.04 22.08 364.28 1,263.67

.00 .00 1,757.33 1,757.33 1,757.33 1,757.33 1,757.33
$1,837.50 $0.00 $0.00 $108.95 $25.48 $53.04 $22.08 $364.28 $1,263.67

$0.00 $0.00 $1,757.33 $1,757.33 $1,757.33 $1,757.33 $1,757.33
10000
3089

Walker, Shelby 02/03/2017 2,320.19 .00 303.94 131.29 30.71 67.15 36.80 247.07 1,503.23

.00 .00 2,117.50 2,117.50 2,117.50 2,117.50 2,117.50
$2,320.19 $0.00 $303.94 $131.29 $30.71 $67.15 $36.80 $247.07 $1,503.23

$0.00 $0.00 $2,117.50 $2,117.50 $2,117.50 $2,117.50 $2,117.50
Sanitation - Sanitation Totals $40,839.40 $0.00 $4,228.11 $2,357.11 $551.28 $1,218.75 $511.03 $4,474.10 $27,499.02

$0.00 $0.00 $37,843.70 $38,018.70 $38,018.70 $37,843.70 $37,843.70

Page 23 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:18 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Street - Street
10000
0046

Albright, Earl 02/03/2017 1,667.02 .00 201.60 92.09 21.54 47.98 18.43 228.97 1,056.41

.00 .00 1,485.35 1,485.35 1,485.35 1,485.35 1,485.35
$1,667.02 $0.00 $201.60 $92.09 $21.54 $47.98 $18.43 $228.97 $1,056.41

$0.00 $0.00 $1,485.35 $1,485.35 $1,485.35 $1,485.35 $1,485.35
10000
1118

Arnold, Mark A 02/03/2017 1,627.80 .00 213.40 99.06 23.17 51.60 21.49 137.09 1,081.99

.00 .00 1,597.63 1,597.63 1,597.63 1,597.63 1,597.63
$1,627.80 $0.00 $213.40 $99.06 $23.17 $51.60 $21.49 $137.09 $1,081.99

$0.00 $0.00 $1,597.63 $1,597.63 $1,597.63 $1,597.63 $1,597.63
467 Arthur, Ronald R 02/03/2017 2,040.00 .00 172.54 106.77 24.97 54.38 22.64 343.39 1,315.31

.00 .00 1,722.07 1,722.07 1,722.07 1,722.07 1,722.07
$2,040.00 $0.00 $172.54 $106.77 $24.97 $54.38 $22.64 $343.39 $1,315.31

$0.00 $0.00 $1,722.07 $1,722.07 $1,722.07 $1,722.07 $1,722.07
966 Bitner, Daniel S 02/03/2017 1,836.72 .00 155.71 99.81 23.34 52.00 21.65 242.27 1,241.94

.00 .00 1,609.83 1,609.83 1,609.83 1,609.83 1,609.83
$1,836.72 $0.00 $155.71 $99.81 $23.34 $52.00 $21.65 $242.27 $1,241.94

$0.00 $0.00 $1,609.83 $1,609.83 $1,609.83 $1,609.83 $1,609.83
10000
0078

Brewer, Troy A 02/03/2017 1,667.00 .00 135.25 89.28 20.88 46.52 19.37 262.28 1,093.42

.00 .00 1,440.11 1,440.11 1,440.11 1,440.11 1,440.11
$1,667.00 $0.00 $135.25 $89.28 $20.88 $46.52 $19.37 $262.28 $1,093.42

$0.00 $0.00 $1,440.11 $1,440.11 $1,440.11 $1,440.11 $1,440.11
10000
0013

Burleson, Christina 02/03/2017 1,262.33 .00 147.41 75.07 17.55 38.46 14.88 206.73 762.23

.00 .00 1,190.77 1,210.77 1,210.77 1,190.77 1,190.77
$1,262.33 $0.00 $147.41 $75.07 $17.55 $38.46 $14.88 $206.73 $762.23

$0.00 $0.00 $1,190.77 $1,210.77 $1,210.77 $1,190.77 $1,190.77
10000
2734

Capps, Phillip D 02/03/2017 1,850.43 .00 191.80 114.73 26.83 59.77 24.89 47.09 1,385.32

.00 .00 1,850.43 1,850.43 1,850.43 1,850.43 1,850.43
$1,850.43 $0.00 $191.80 $114.73 $26.83 $59.77 $24.89 $47.09 $1,385.32

$0.00 $0.00 $1,850.43 $1,850.43 $1,850.43 $1,850.43 $1,850.43
1219 Cappy, Tyson M 02/03/2017 796.16 .00 88.22 49.35 11.54 25.72 10.71 .00 610.62

.00 .00 796.16 796.16 796.16 796.16 796.16
$796.16 $0.00 $88.22 $49.35 $11.54 $25.72 $10.71 $0.00 $610.62

$0.00 $0.00 $796.16 $796.16 $796.16 $796.16 $796.16
579 Carroll, Tony E 02/03/2017 1,593.40 .00 159.38 93.20 21.80 44.89 18.69 184.94 1,070.50

.00 .00 1,428.23 1,503.23 1,503.23 1,428.23 1,428.23
$1,593.40 $0.00 $159.38 $93.20 $21.80 $44.89 $18.69 $184.94 $1,070.50

$0.00 $0.00 $1,428.23 $1,503.23 $1,503.23 $1,428.23 $1,428.23

Page 24 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:18 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Street - Street
10000
1696

Combs, Levi M 02/03/2017 1,585.40 .00 195.61 93.76 21.94 48.84 20.34 106.71 1,098.20

.00 .00 1,512.08 1,512.08 1,512.08 1,512.08 1,512.08
$1,585.40 $0.00 $195.61 $93.76 $21.94 $48.84 $20.34 $106.71 $1,098.20

$0.00 $0.00 $1,512.08 $1,512.08 $1,512.08 $1,512.08 $1,512.08
10000
0121

Corns, Frank L 02/03/2017 1,659.00 .00 202.98 99.57 23.29 50.26 19.45 147.42 1,116.03

.00 .00 1,555.95 1,605.95 1,605.95 1,555.95 1,555.95
$1,659.00 $0.00 $202.98 $99.57 $23.29 $50.26 $19.45 $147.42 $1,116.03

$0.00 $0.00 $1,555.95 $1,605.95 $1,605.95 $1,555.95 $1,555.95
1493 Crowe, Tommy L 02/03/2017 895.68 .00 79.50 55.53 12.99 27.69 11.53 .00 708.44

.00 .00 895.68 895.68 895.68 895.68 895.68
$895.68 $0.00 $79.50 $55.53 $12.99 $27.69 $11.53 $0.00 $708.44

$0.00 $0.00 $895.68 $895.68 $895.68 $895.68 $895.68
1346 Eads, Zachary D 02/03/2017 1,450.20 .00 179.51 87.09 20.37 40.40 16.82 62.20 1,043.81

.00 .00 1,404.72 1,404.72 1,404.72 1,404.72 1,404.72
$1,450.20 $0.00 $179.51 $87.09 $20.37 $40.40 $16.82 $62.20 $1,043.81

$0.00 $0.00 $1,404.72 $1,404.72 $1,404.72 $1,404.72 $1,404.72
929 Henderson, Scott R 02/03/2017 1,488.60 .00 130.21 78.93 18.46 41.12 17.12 243.37 959.39

.00 .00 1,273.17 1,273.17 1,273.17 1,273.17 1,273.17
$1,488.60 $0.00 $130.21 $78.93 $18.46 $41.12 $17.12 $243.37 $959.39

$0.00 $0.00 $1,273.17 $1,273.17 $1,273.17 $1,273.17 $1,273.17
10000
1105

Henson, Gerald Scott 02/03/2017 1,694.20 .00 223.90 101.66 23.76 52.96 28.69 96.59 1,166.64

.00 .00 1,639.64 1,639.64 1,639.64 1,639.64 1,639.64
$1,694.20 $0.00 $223.90 $101.66 $23.76 $52.96 $28.69 $96.59 $1,166.64

$0.00 $0.00 $1,639.64 $1,639.64 $1,639.64 $1,639.64 $1,639.64
894 Hitchcox, Randy A 02/03/2017 1,601.60 .00 172.86 84.34 19.74 43.94 18.30 274.29 988.13

.00 .00 1,360.43 1,360.43 1,360.43 1,360.43 1,360.43
$1,601.60 $0.00 $172.86 $84.34 $19.74 $43.94 $18.30 $274.29 $988.13

$0.00 $0.00 $1,360.43 $1,360.43 $1,360.43 $1,360.43 $1,360.43
10000
0272

Hupp, Greg A 02/03/2017 1,657.40 .00 142.55 97.78 22.88 49.16 20.47 173.45 1,151.11

.00 .00 1,522.10 1,577.10 1,577.10 1,522.10 1,522.10
$1,657.40 $0.00 $142.55 $97.78 $22.88 $49.16 $20.47 $173.45 $1,151.11

$0.00 $0.00 $1,522.10 $1,577.10 $1,577.10 $1,522.10 $1,522.10
10000
0275

Ingalls, John 02/03/2017 1,801.44 .00 198.32 104.65 24.47 54.52 22.70 190.19 1,206.59

.00 .00 1,687.87 1,687.87 1,687.87 1,687.87 1,687.87
$1,801.44 $0.00 $198.32 $104.65 $24.47 $54.52 $22.70 $190.19 $1,206.59

$0.00 $0.00 $1,687.87 $1,687.87 $1,687.87 $1,687.87 $1,687.87

Page 25 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:18 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Street - Street
10000
2064

Jacobs, Loren P 02/03/2017 1,639.80 .00 109.71 93.67 21.92 45.94 19.13 198.92 1,150.51

.00 .00 1,460.88 1,510.88 1,510.88 1,460.88 1,460.88
$1,639.80 $0.00 $109.71 $93.67 $21.92 $45.94 $19.13 $198.92 $1,150.51

$0.00 $0.00 $1,460.88 $1,510.88 $1,510.88 $1,460.88 $1,460.88
10000
1162

James, Daniel L 02/03/2017 1,747.80 .00 200.23 105.43 24.66 53.69 22.36 75.01 1,266.42

.00 .00 1,700.58 1,700.58 1,700.58 1,700.58 1,700.58
$1,747.80 $0.00 $200.23 $105.43 $24.66 $53.69 $22.36 $75.01 $1,266.42

$0.00 $0.00 $1,700.58 $1,700.58 $1,700.58 $1,700.58 $1,700.58
895 Johnson, Allan W 02/03/2017 1,610.00 .00 192.23 92.35 21.60 48.11 20.03 155.69 1,079.99

.00 .00 1,489.53 1,489.53 1,489.53 1,489.53 1,489.53
$1,610.00 $0.00 $192.23 $92.35 $21.60 $48.11 $20.03 $155.69 $1,079.99

$0.00 $0.00 $1,489.53 $1,489.53 $1,489.53 $1,489.53 $1,489.53
68 Kinser, Herbert D 02/03/2017 1,529.81 .00 190.16 81.16 18.98 52.28 17.61 270.02 899.60

.00 .00 1,309.08 1,309.08 1,309.08 1,309.08 1,309.08
$1,529.81 $0.00 $190.16 $81.16 $18.98 $52.28 $17.61 $270.02 $899.60

$0.00 $0.00 $1,309.08 $1,309.08 $1,309.08 $1,309.08 $1,309.08
10000
3067

Langley, Jim N 02/03/2017 1,340.96 .00 172.79 80.18 18.75 41.77 17.39 120.10 889.98

.00 .00 1,293.27 1,293.27 1,293.27 1,293.27 1,293.27
$1,340.96 $0.00 $172.79 $80.18 $18.75 $41.77 $17.39 $120.10 $889.98

$0.00 $0.00 $1,293.27 $1,293.27 $1,293.27 $1,293.27 $1,293.27
10000
0314

Lopossa, Stanley R 02/03/2017 1,886.97 .00 260.47 103.29 24.16 53.81 21.66 250.86 1,172.72

.00 .00 1,665.91 1,665.91 1,665.91 1,665.91 1,665.91
$1,886.97 $0.00 $260.47 $103.29 $24.16 $53.81 $21.66 $250.86 $1,172.72

$0.00 $0.00 $1,665.91 $1,665.91 $1,665.91 $1,665.91 $1,665.91
629 Love, Freddie J 02/03/2017 1,496.61 .00 214.03 93.09 21.78 48.50 20.20 19.01 1,080.00

.00 .00 1,501.57 1,501.57 1,501.57 1,501.57 1,501.57
$1,496.61 $0.00 $214.03 $93.09 $21.78 $48.50 $20.20 $19.01 $1,080.00

$0.00 $0.00 $1,501.57 $1,501.57 $1,501.57 $1,501.57 $1,501.57
10000
0318

Lutes, Michael B 02/03/2017 1,886.98 .00 173.62 116.98 27.35 60.95 25.38 20.00 1,462.70

.00 .00 1,886.98 1,886.98 1,886.98 1,886.98 1,886.98
$1,886.98 $0.00 $173.62 $116.98 $27.35 $60.95 $25.38 $20.00 $1,462.70

$0.00 $0.00 $1,886.98 $1,886.98 $1,886.98 $1,886.98 $1,886.98

Page 26 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:19 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Street - Street
10000
1352

Morris, Jeffery W 02/03/2017 1,593.40 .00 164.54 80.91 18.92 42.15 22.84 345.26 918.78

.00 .00 1,304.97 1,304.97 1,304.97 1,304.97 1,304.97
$1,593.40 $0.00 $164.54 $80.91 $18.92 $42.15 $22.84 $345.26 $918.78

$0.00 $0.00 $1,304.97 $1,304.97 $1,304.97 $1,304.97 $1,304.97
10000
3326

Partlow, Norma L 02/03/2017 1,566.20 .00 188.44 90.78 21.23 51.05 17.82 119.60 1,077.28

.00 .00 1,464.26 1,464.26 1,464.26 1,464.26 1,464.26
$1,566.20 $0.00 $188.44 $90.78 $21.23 $51.05 $17.82 $119.60 $1,077.28

$0.00 $0.00 $1,464.26 $1,464.26 $1,464.26 $1,464.26 $1,464.26
10000
1099

Payton, Ronald K 02/03/2017 1,801.10 .00 .00 108.71 25.43 54.16 22.55 277.14 1,313.11

.00 .00 1,753.60 1,753.60 1,753.60 1,753.60 1,753.60
$1,801.10 $0.00 $0.00 $108.71 $25.43 $54.16 $22.55 $277.14 $1,313.11

$0.00 $0.00 $1,753.60 $1,753.60 $1,753.60 $1,753.60 $1,753.60
10000
2636

Pursell, Larry M 02/03/2017 1,639.80 .00 110.94 81.31 19.02 42.36 17.64 381.97 986.56

.00 .00 1,311.39 1,311.39 1,311.39 1,311.39 1,311.39
$1,639.80 $0.00 $110.94 $81.31 $19.02 $42.36 $17.64 $381.97 $986.56

$0.00 $0.00 $1,311.39 $1,311.39 $1,311.39 $1,311.39 $1,311.39
868 Rains, Landon S 02/03/2017 1,535.00 .00 66.16 81.20 18.99 39.82 16.58 258.79 1,053.46

.00 .00 1,309.70 1,309.70 1,309.70 1,309.70 1,309.70
$1,535.00 $0.00 $66.16 $81.20 $18.99 $39.82 $16.58 $258.79 $1,053.46

$0.00 $0.00 $1,309.70 $1,309.70 $1,309.70 $1,309.70 $1,309.70
10000
1434

Reynolds, John 02/03/2017 1,660.30 .00 221.28 101.01 23.62 52.62 21.91 68.29 1,171.57

.00 .00 1,629.17 1,629.17 1,629.17 1,629.17 1,629.17
$1,660.30 $0.00 $221.28 $101.01 $23.62 $52.62 $21.91 $68.29 $1,171.57

$0.00 $0.00 $1,629.17 $1,629.17 $1,629.17 $1,629.17 $1,629.17
10000
0421

Ruble, Dareal L 02/03/2017 1,748.66 .00 239.29 105.48 24.67 54.95 22.88 141.75 1,159.64

.00 .00 1,701.21 1,701.21 1,701.21 1,701.21 1,701.21
$1,748.66 $0.00 $239.29 $105.48 $24.67 $54.95 $22.88 $141.75 $1,159.64

$0.00 $0.00 $1,701.21 $1,701.21 $1,701.21 $1,701.21 $1,701.21
10000
0430

Sanders, Daniel L 02/03/2017 1,619.80 .00 126.93 97.70 22.86 47.17 17.29 83.68 1,224.17

.00 .00 1,575.68 1,575.68 1,575.68 1,575.68 1,575.68
$1,619.80 $0.00 $126.93 $97.70 $22.86 $47.17 $17.29 $83.68 $1,224.17

$0.00 $0.00 $1,575.68 $1,575.68 $1,575.68 $1,575.68 $1,575.68

Page 27 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:19 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Employee Check Date Gross
Imputed
Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay

Department   Street - Street
10000
0449

Shipley, Britt J 02/03/2017 1,599.99 .00 .00 92.13 21.55 48.00 19.99 364.03 1,054.29

.00 .00 1,485.97 1,485.97 1,485.97 1,485.97 1,485.97
$1,599.99 $0.00 $0.00 $92.13 $21.55 $48.00 $19.99 $364.03 $1,054.29

$0.00 $0.00 $1,485.97 $1,485.97 $1,485.97 $1,485.97 $1,485.97
10000
1384

Stinson, Michael L 02/03/2017 1,836.71 .00 215.75 99.64 23.30 51.91 21.61 294.78 1,129.72

.00 .00 1,607.02 1,607.02 1,607.02 1,607.02 1,607.02
$1,836.71 $0.00 $215.75 $99.64 $23.30 $51.91 $21.61 $294.78 $1,129.72

$0.00 $0.00 $1,607.02 $1,607.02 $1,607.02 $1,607.02 $1,607.02
10000
2325

Van Deventer, Joseph 
D

02/03/2017 2,706.09 .00 456.26 163.94 38.34 81.74 34.04 138.19 1,793.58

.00 .00 2,569.09 2,644.09 2,644.09 2,569.09 2,569.09
$2,706.09 $0.00 $456.26 $163.94 $38.34 $81.74 $34.04 $138.19 $1,793.58

$0.00 $0.00 $2,569.09 $2,644.09 $2,644.09 $2,569.09 $2,569.09
10000
0519

Williams, Jon P 02/03/2017 1,747.80 .00 150.48 97.65 22.84 50.87 27.56 257.23 1,141.17

.00 .00 1,574.97 1,574.97 1,574.97 1,574.97 1,574.97
$1,747.80 $0.00 $150.48 $97.65 $22.84 $50.87 $27.56 $257.23 $1,141.17

$0.00 $0.00 $1,574.97 $1,574.97 $1,574.97 $1,574.97 $1,574.97
10000
0532

Workman, Danna J 02/03/2017 1,653.09 .00 180.74 96.90 22.66 45.64 19.00 300.07 988.08

.00 .00 1,412.92 1,562.92 1,562.92 1,412.92 1,412.92
$1,653.09 $0.00 $180.74 $96.90 $22.66 $45.64 $19.00 $300.07 $988.08

$0.00 $0.00 $1,412.92 $1,562.92 $1,562.92 $1,412.92 $1,412.92
Street - Street Totals $64,021.25 $0.00 $6,624.80 $3,686.18 $862.15 $1,897.70 $793.64 $7,087.37 $43,069.41

$0.00 $0.00 $58,979.97 $59,454.97 $59,454.97 $58,979.97 $58,979.97
Grand Totals $386,083.77 $0.00 $41,257.63 $22,451.24 $5,250.70 $11,368.82 $4,759.68 $42,182.95 $258,812.75

$0.00 $0.00 $351,735.30 $362,117.16 $362,117.16 $351,735.30 $351,735.30
*****  Multiple Taxes or Deductions Exist.

Page 28 of 28Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 02/01/2017 14:23:19 PM

Payroll Register - Board of Public Works
Check Date Range 02/03/17 - 02/03/17

Detail Listing



Date: Type of Claim FUND Description
Bank 

Transfer Amount

2/3/2017 Payroll 386,083.77    

386,083.77    

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of        1
claim, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the

total amount of 386,083.77$     

___________________________ ____________________________ ________________________________

___________________________ ____________________________ ________________________________

 I herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in

accordance with IC 5-11-10-1.6.

Fiscal Office__________________________________

REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS
Board: Board of Public Works Claim Register

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS

Dated this 7th day of February year of 2017.



Board of Public Works 
Staff Report  
 

 
  

Board of Public Works 
Staff Report 

 
 

    
 

Project/Event:    ITS Surplus Equipment 

Petitioner/Representative:   Rick Dietz, Director, Information & Technology 
Services  

Staff Representative:   Rick Dietz 

Date:    02/07/2017 

  
 

Report:  
 

The City of Bloomington Information & Technology Services (“ITS”) Department purchases and 

provides information and communications technology tools for city ITS operations and for a 

significant portion of City employees in order to support their work on behalf of the City.  These 

devices (phones, computers, servers, printers, copiers, etc.) all have limited life cycles; and as 

these devices become inoperable and/or outdated they are reclaimed by ITS and replaced.  ITS 

has accumulated a number of devices, which ITS wishes to dispose of as surplus property. 

 

We are requesting the Board of Public Works to declare the equipment in Attachment A be 

worthless and for the equipment in Attachment B be authorized to be provided to two not for profit 

organizations. 

 
 

 

Recommendation and Supporting Justification:   

Recommend     Approval  Denial by:                Rick Dietz



Resolution 2017-12 
 

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 
RESOLUTION 2017-12  

 
TO DISPOSE OF SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY 

OWNED BY THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Information & Technology Services Department (“ITS”) 
purchases and provides equipment for City Departments including, but not limited to, copiers, computer 
hard drives, keyboards, monitors, computer accessories, scanners, fax machines and cellular telephones, 
which are used by a significant portion of City employees in order to assist the employees in their work 
on behalf of the City; and 

 
WHEREAS, all of this equipment has limited life cycles; and  
 
WHEREAS, as this equipment becomes inoperable and/or outdated it is returned to ITS by City 

Departments, and ITS provides those Departments with new replacement equipment; and 
 

WHEREAS, ITS has a large stock of returned equipment which ITS wishes to dispose of as 
surplus personal property; and  

 
WHEREAS, this equipment is identified in Attachments A and B, which are attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code § 5-22-22-6, the City of Bloomington Board of Public 

Works (hereinafter “Board of Public Works”) may determine this equipment to be surplus property and 
may conduct a private sale or transfer the property without advertising, as there is more than one (1) item, 
and the value of this inoperable and/or outdated equipment is less than five thousand dollars ($5,000); and 
 
 WHEREAS, ITS has assessed the value of this equipment contained in Attachment A to be less 
than five thousand dollars ($5,000); and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code § 5-22-22-8, the Board of Public Works is also authorized 
to consider this equipment worthless, if the value of the equipment is less than the estimated cost of the 
sale and transportation of the equipment; and   

 
WHEREAS, in considering the expense of labor, equipment and fuel required to organize and 

transport all of this equipment contained in Attachment A for a sale or transfer, ITS believes that these 
costs exceed the value of the equipment; and 

 
WHEREAS, Indiana Code 5-22-22 et seq., does not apply to the sale or lease of property by a 

unit to an Indiana nonprofit corporation organized for educational, literary, scientific, religious, or 
charitable purposes that is exempt from federal income taxation under Section 501 of the Internal 
Revenue Code; and 

 
WHEREAS, ITS agrees to sell and convey the surplus property contained in Attachment B to the 

Indiana nonprofit corporations identified therein for One Dollar ($1.00) and the nonprofits agree to 
purchase said equipment; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Board of Public Works that: 

 



Resolution 2017-12 
 

1. The equipment contained in Attachments A and B is hereby declared to be surplus 
personal property. 
 

2. The value of the equipment contained in Attachment A is assessed to be less than five 
thousand dollars ($5,000). 
 

3. The costs of transporting this equipment and conducting a private sale exceeds the value 
of the equipment. 

 
4. The equipment contained in Attachment A is therefore determined to be worthless and, 

pursuant to Indiana Code § 5-22-22-8, may be demolished or junked.    
 
5. The equipment contained in Attachment B is hereby approved for sale to the Indiana 

nonprofit corporations identified in said Attachment. 
 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City of Bloomington Board of Public Works 
this 7th day of February, 2017. 
 
 
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 
 
________________________________  Attest:  ________________________________ 
Kyla Cox Deckard, President    Rick Dietz, Director 
       Information & Technology Services 
________________________________ 
Kelly M. Boatman, Vice President 
 
________________________________ 
Dana Palazzo, Secretary 
 
 











Attachment B 
 
Location  Copier Model      Serial #         NFP Corporation 
 
Clerk/Council Off., Ricoh 6001      V6905300353    South Union Christian Church 
  Showers Suite 110 
 
Frank Southern, Toshiba 2830C     CXH918351       Humane Association 
  2100 S. Henderson  
       



Board of Public Works 
Staff Report  
 

 
  

Board of Public Works 
Staff Report 

 
 

    
 

Project/Event:    Approve Change Orders #1 through #6 for Old SR 
37 and Dunn Curve Correction Project 

Petitioner/Representative:   Planning and Transportation Department 

Staff Representative:   Roy Aten 

Date:    02/07/2017  

  

 
Report:  Construction for the 37 and Dunn Street Project has been completed and 

INDOT has submitted the following six change orders (CO) for Board approval. 

 CO1 - Test Piles - On August 12th, 2016 the INDOT Office of Geotechnical 
Services approved the installation methods for the pedestrian bridge 
abutments.  Part of that approval was that the steel piles will be required to be 
re-struck after 120 hours of installation.  Additionally, an added requirement 
for pile shoes were added to the installation.  The resulting extra work and 
materials has added $6,335.76 to the contract price. 

 CO2 - Change in tree size - During construction the contractor raised concerns 
about the ability to plant larger trees (2" caliper) on the steep slopes adjacent 
to the new roadway.  For construction purposes, as well as the survivability of 
the trees, it was decided to switch 129 trees to a smaller 3 gallon size.  Total 
cost of this change was a deduct of $45,511.20 from the contract price. 

 CO3 - 18" Pipe Catch Basin - During construction it was discovered that one 
storm structure could not be installed as planned without extra excavation of 
the embankment and the loss of a large oak tree outside of the construction 
limits.  A smaller size storm structure was determined to be adequate and the 
installation would not require the extra excavation.  Total cost of the change 
was a deduct of $225.00 from the contract price. 

 CO4 - Revised seed mix - It was discovered during construction that the required 
native seed mix may have difficulty growing if planted late in the construction 
season.  It was decided that a change to a more typical R-mix would be 
allowed and thus have a better chance of grass survivability.  Total cost of the 
change was a deduct of $6,122.79 from the contract price. 



Project Status Report 

 

Confidential Page 2 2/2/2017 

 CO5 - Additional Paving Work - The City requested that the contractor pave two 
additional areas outside the original construction limits.  The change was 
necessary to replace older deteriorated asphalt.  Total cost of the change was 
a addition of $9,520.60 to the contract price. 

 CO6 - Added Curb Ramp - During construction it was discovered that one curb 
ramp was depicted without  ADA detectable elements.  The original ramp was 
removed and an ADA compliant ramp installed.  Total cost of the change was 
a addition of $1,510.22 to the contract price. 

The total cost of the six changes orders will result in deduction from the original contract 
$34,492.42 or -2.30%.   

Federal Share Local Share

Original Contract Price $1,496,525.05 $1,346,872.55 $149,652.51

CO 1, Test Piles $6,335.76 $5,702.18 $633.58

CO 2, Change Tree type -$45,511.20 -$40,960.08 -$4,551.12

CO 3, 18" Catch Basin -$225.00 -$202.50 -$22.50

CO 4, Revised seed mix -$6,122.80 -$5,510.52 -$612.28

CO 5, Additional Paving $9,520.60 $0.00 $9,520.60

CO 6, Added Curb Ramp $1,510.22 $1,359.20 $151.02

Final Contract Price $1,462,032.63 $1,307,260.83 $154,771.80

Difference -$34,492.42 -$39,611.72 $5,119.30

% Change -2.30%

37 and Dunn Change Orders

 

 

 

Recommendation and Supporting Justification:  City and INDOT Staff have reviewed 
the change orders and found them to be in order.  Staff recommends approval of 
Change Orders #1 through #6 for the North 37 and Dunn Street Project.   

 

Recommend     Approval  Denial by ______________________________________ 



Contract No:R -36164 Change Order No.: 001

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 1

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Contract Information Contract No.: R -36164 Letting Date:04/06/2016

District:SEYMOUR DISTRICT AE:Wren, Rachel PE/S:Bleich, Bob Status:Pending

Change Order Information Change Order No.: 001 EWA: Y or Force Acct: N

Date Generated: 09/02/2016 Date Approved: 00/00/0000

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Geotechnical Related

Description: Indicator Test Piles

Original Contract Amount $ 1,496,525.05

Current Change Order Amount $ 6,335.76 Percent: 0.423 %

Total Previous Approved Changes $ 0.00 Percent: 0.000 %

Total Change To-Date $ 6,335.76 Percent: 0.423 %

Modified Contract Amount $ 1,502,860.81

Time Extension Information

Date Initiated 00/00/0000 Date Completed 00/00/0000

Original Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SP Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days

(SS = Standard Specification, SP = Special Provision)

Time Element Description:

Current Time Extension SS Days 0 SP Days 0 SP Days Value $ 0.00

Previous Time Approved SS Days by AE:______ DCE:______ SCE:______ DDCM:______

SS Days____________ SP Days Value $ _______________

Revised Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SS Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days 0



Contract No:R -36164 Change Order No.: 001

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 2

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Review and Approval Information

Required Approval Authority AE:________ DCE:________ SCE:________* DDCM:_______*

($ per Change Order) (- LE $ 250K-) (- LE $ 750K - ) ( -- LE $ 2 M -- ) ( -- GT $ 2 M -- )

(Days per Contract) ( 50 SS days ) ( 100 SS days ) ( 200 SS Days ) ( GT 200 SS days)

Verbal Approval Required? Y / N If Y, by_____________ Date Issued___________

Total Change To-Date>5%? Y / N If Y , Copy to Program Budget Manager_________________

Scope/Design Recommendation
Required?

Y / N If Y, Referred to Project Manager(PM) __________________

Date to PM__________ Date Returned___________

Approval Authority Concurs with PM? Y / N If Y, Concurrence by_______________ Date___________

If N,Resolution: Approved __________ Disapproved ___________

Resolved by_________________________ Date__________

LPA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to LPA _____________ Date Returned _________

FHWA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to FHWA____________ Date Returned_________

* Field Engineer Recommendation (Required for SCE or DDCM Approval)

Field Engineer _________________________ Date _____________

Comments: ____________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/18/2017

Change Order No:001 Department of Transportation Page: 3

Contract: R -36164

Project: 1297060 - State:129706000ST5

Change Order Nbr: 001

Change Order Description: Indicator Test Piles

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Geotechnical Related

CLN PCN PLN Item Code Unit Unit Price CO Qty Comment Amount Change

0062 1297060 0062 701-51195 LFT 170.000 -53.300 C Amount:$ -9,061.00

Item Description: PILE, STEEL H HP 12 X 53

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0104 1297060 0104 701-09558 LFT 190.370 33.200 C Amount:$ 6,320.28

Item Description: TEST PILE INDICATOR PRODUCTION

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0105 1297060 0105 701-09560 EACH 3,752.960 2.000 C Amount:$ 7,505.92

Item Description: TEST PILE INDICATOR RESTRIKE

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0106 1297060 0106 701-09739 EACH 261.760 6.000 C Amount:$ 1,570.56

Item Description: PILE SHOE HP 12 X 53

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

Total Value for Change Order 001 = $ 6,335.76

Whereas, the Standard Specifications for this contract provides for such work to be performed, the following change is recommended.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

The addition of the work proposed in this change order is the result of the pile hammer and foundation review by INDOT Geotechnical Services
on July 19, 2016. The results of this review required the addition of an indicator test pile, the re-striking of the indicator test pile, and pile shoes
(as recommended by the designer of the foundation). This is work required and paid for in addition to the existing contract pay item for piling.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

On August 12, 2016, the INDOT Office of Geotechnical Services approved the hammer and foundation for this contract (see attached hammer
data sheet and foundation plans). Included in this approval was the the requirement by the foundation designer to include pile shoes on each
H-Pile. As a part of this requirement, a re-strike was required after 120 hours (See attached approval letter dated 8-12-16). On August 15, 2016,
E&B Paving submitted a letter requesting an added pay item for restriking the piling (see attached e-mail dated 8-15-16)). A verbal request was
made by the contractor to INDOT to waive the re-striking of the pile. In a follow up e-mail on August 26, 2016, INDOT directed the contactor to
submit unit prices for Test Pile, Indicator, Production, as well as Test Pile, Indicator, Restrike (see attached e-mail dated 8-26-16).

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

The contractor submitted unit price costs in accordance with Section 109. 05 (b) of the ISS for the three pay items required per the review of the
foundation plan. The detailed costs were reviewed by CrossRoad Engineer's inspection personnel for accuracy, and are attached.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

A contract time adjustment is not required for this change. The INDOT Project Manager's written concurrance for the unit prices is attached.

Change Order Explanation for Specific Line Item

****************************************************************************************************************************

It is the intent of the parties that this change order is full and complete compensation for the work describe above.

Notification and consent to this change order is hereby acknowledged.



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/18/2017

Change Order No:001 Department of Transportation Page: 4

Contractor:____________________________________________ Signed By:_____________________________________________

Date:__________________________________________________

***************************************************************************************************************************

NOTE: Other required State and FHWA signatures will be obtained electronically through the SiteManager system.



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/18/2017

Change Order No:001 Department of Transportation Page: 5

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

****************************************************************************************************************************

SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION

PE/S _________________________

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION

Approval Level Name of Approver Date Status

Project Engineer/Supervisor Bleich, Bob 00/00/0000 Action Pending





 

www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 

Office of Geotechnical Services 
120 South Shortridge Road 
Indianapolis, IN, 46219 

PHONE: (317) 610-7251   
FAX: (317) 356-9351 Michael R. Pence, Governor 

Brandye L. Hendrickson, Commissioner
 

 

 
 
 
 

August 12, 2016 
 
Joseph Jones, P.E. 
Construction Director 
INDOT, Seymour District 
 
Subject: Des # 1297060 
  Contract No: R-36164 (Hammer Approval)  

Structure No: Old SR 37 / Dun Street 
Prefabricated Bridge  
County - Monroe 
District: Seymour 

Gentlemen: 
 
 We have com pleted our review of the proposed h ammer ICE-I-42S for the  subject proj ect.  Based on the 
information included in t he “Pile and Driving Equi pment Data Form”, we h ave concluded that the pro posed hammer is 
adequate for driving the proposed 12 X 53 H- piles to Nominal Driving Resistance of 238 tons.  
 
It is the contractor’s responsibilit y to make field adjustments (stroke adjustments) in order to  prevent damage to the pile. 
The restrike for the pile shall be performed after 120 Hours 
 
  
If changes ar e made to th e proposed ha mmer, the c ontractor shall subm it a revised “Pile and Driving Equipment Data 
Form” to the INDOT Office of Geotechnical Services for review and approval of the new driving system. 
 

If you have any questions concerning this subject project, please call us. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 

 
               

        
        Reza Asadi 
        Geotechnical Engineer 
RA 
cc: Mr. Rob Agee- E&B Paving, Inc. 
 Mr. Bob Bleich – Crossroad Engineers 

File   (R-36164) 
v:\reza\hammer approvals\R-36164.docx 

 
 



























PO Box 2428

Clarksville, IN 47131-2428

Phone (812) 282-1349

FAX (812) 288-2168

www.ebpaing.com

Date

Hrs Total Hrs Base Rate Total

3 3 35.85$        107.55$        

3 3 24.31$        72.93$          

33.93$        -$              

Operator 32.93$        -$              

Laborer - Flagger 33.93$        -$              

22.62$        -$              

22.62$        -$              

30.25$        -$              

-$              

-$              

Total Labor 180.48$        (1)

Line 2 Deleted. (2)

Fringes

Laborers =

Operators =

Carpenters =6 Hrs x 19.48$                                         116.88$                                                                         

Hrs x 12.96$                                         -$                                                                               

Hrs x 19.51$                                         -$                                                                               

Laborer - Flagger

Laborer - Saw Cut

Assist. Supervisor

Carpenters

Laborer - Traffic

Labor 109.05 (a)

Employee Craft

foreman

9/23/2016

Contract R-36164-A Project R-36164-A Pedestrian Bridge near Old SR 37 at Dunn St.

Force Account/Extra Work For 25160204-930001 - Additional Cost Summary  to add pile tips to the h-piling.

(3)

Worker's Compensation 10.09% x (Lines 1&2) (4)

General Liability Insurance 4.40% x (Lines 1&2) (5)

Line 6 Deleted x (Lines 1&2) (6)

State Unemployment 8.00% x (Lines 1&2) (7)

Federal Unemployment 1.50% x (Lines 1&2) (8)

FICA 7.65% x (Lines 1&2) (9)

Travel Allowance or Subsistence (Note #3) (10)

Total Lines 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10 (11)

20% x Line (11) (12)

Grand Total Labor Lines (11) + (12) (13)

Insurance (14)

Taxes (15)

Total:  Line (14) + (15) -$              (16)

10% x Line (16) -$              (17)
Grand Total for Insurance, Taxes: Line (16) + (17) -$              (18)

Quantity Units

Unit 

Price

Haul     

Price Freight Total

6 each 155.00$  express 930.00$        

-$              

-$              

-$              

Attach Copies of Invoices Total Materials (19)

12% x Line (19) (20)
Grand Total Materials Line (19) + (20) (21)1,041.60$                            

Pile Tips

930.00$                               

111.60$                               

-$                                     

354.46$                               

70.89$                                 

425.36$                               

Materials 109.05 ( c )

Supplier

18.21$                                 

7.94$                                   

14.44$                                 

2.71$                                   

13.81$                                 

Total Fringes 116.88$                               



3 3 3.44$          15.95$      19.39$        58.17$          

41.71$        32.05$      73.76$        -$              

3 3 5.23$          2.65$        7.88$          23.64$          

-$            -$              

-$            -$              

-$            -$              

-$            -$              

Qty  Units

Invoice 

Number Hours

FHWA Op. 

Rate

 Rental 

Rate Total

 $           -    $      240.00 -$              

100.00$      -$              

-$              

-$              

-$              

-$              

-$              

Attach Copies of Invoices Total Contractor Owned Equipment 81.81$          (22)

Rented Equipment (Attach Daily Copies of Invoices) -$              (23)

Fuel, Lubricants and Transportation Costs - Added in Operating Costs Above -$              (24)

Total Lines (22), (23), (24) 81.81$          (25)

12% x Line (25) 9.82$            (26)
Grand Total Equipment Lines (25) + (26) 91.63$          (27)

Hauls Hr/Haul Rate Total

85.00$    -$              

103.00$  -$              

96.00$    -$              

Total Materials -$              (28)

12% x Line (28) -$              (29)
Grand Total Materials Line (28) + (29) -$              (30)

Subcontracts:

Haul 109.05

Company

Triaxle Haul

Lowboy Haul

Flatbed Haul

Welder

Rental Equipment

Ownership 

Rate

Operating 

Rate

 Total 

Rate/Hr Total

Pickup Truck

Forklift

Equipment 109.05 (d) Kelley Blue Book

Contractor-Owned Equipment Hrs Total Hours

Subcontracts:

Unit Price Total Cost

-$              

-$              

-$              

Total Subcontract Month Ending (31)

Total Subcontract to Date (32)

10% x Line (32) $3,000 or Less (33)

7% x Line (32) over $3,000 (34)

Grand Total Subcontract Lines (32), (33), (34) (35)

Totals: Total Lines (13), (18), (21), (27), (30), (35) (36)

Bond Rate Based Upon Line 36 (37)

10% x Line (37) (38)
Total Extra Work Lines (36), (37), (38) (39)

261.76$        each

0.7% 10.91$                                 

1.09$                                   
1,570.58$                            

-$                                     

-$                                     

-$                                     

-$                                     

-$                                     

1,558.58$                            

Description Quantity









Contract No:R -36164 Change Order No.: 002

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 1

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Contract Information Contract No.: R -36164 Letting Date:04/06/2016

District:SEYMOUR DISTRICT AE:Wren, Rachel PE/S:Bleich, Bob Status:Pending

Change Order Information Change Order No.: 002 EWA: Y or Force Acct: N

Date Generated: 12/01/2016 Date Approved: 00/00/0000

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Constructability Related

Description: Deciduous Tree, Single Stem, 1.25 IN or Under

Original Contract Amount $ 1,496,525.05

Current Change Order Amount $ -45,511.20 Percent: -3.041 %

Total Previous Approved Changes $ 0.00 Percent: 0.000 %

Total Change To-Date $ -45,511.20 Percent: -3.041 %

Modified Contract Amount $ 1,451,013.85

Time Extension Information

Date Initiated 00/00/0000 Date Completed 00/00/0000

Original Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SP Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days

(SS = Standard Specification, SP = Special Provision)

Time Element Description:

Current Time Extension SS Days 0 SP Days 0 SP Days Value $ 0.00

Previous Time Approved SS Days by AE:______ DCE:______ SCE:______ DDCM:______

SS Days____________ SP Days Value $ _______________

Revised Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SS Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days 0



Contract No:R -36164 Change Order No.: 002

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 2

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Review and Approval Information

Required Approval Authority AE:________ DCE:________ SCE:________* DDCM:_______*

($ per Change Order) (- LE $ 250K-) (- LE $ 750K - ) ( -- LE $ 2 M -- ) ( -- GT $ 2 M -- )

(Days per Contract) ( 50 SS days ) ( 100 SS days ) ( 200 SS Days ) ( GT 200 SS days)

Verbal Approval Required? Y / N If Y, by_____________ Date Issued___________

Total Change To-Date>5%? Y / N If Y , Copy to Program Budget Manager_________________

Scope/Design Recommendation
Required?

Y / N If Y, Referred to Project Manager(PM) __________________

Date to PM__________ Date Returned___________

Approval Authority Concurs with PM? Y / N If Y, Concurrence by_______________ Date___________

If N,Resolution: Approved __________ Disapproved ___________

Resolved by_________________________ Date__________

LPA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to LPA _____________ Date Returned _________

FHWA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to FHWA____________ Date Returned_________

* Field Engineer Recommendation (Required for SCE or DDCM Approval)

Field Engineer _________________________ Date _____________

Comments: ____________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/18/2017

Change Order No:002 Department of Transportation Page: 3

Contract: R -36164

Project: 1297060 - State:129706000ST5

Change Order Nbr: 002

Change Order Description: Deciduous Tree, Single Stem, 1.25 IN or Under

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Constructability Related

CLN PCN PLN Item Code Unit Unit Price CO Qty Comment Amount Change

0058 1297060 0058 622-05650 EACH 432.000 -129.000 C Amount:$ -55,728.00

Item Description: PLANT, DECIDUOUS TREE, SINGLE STEM, OVER 2 IN. TO 2.5 IN.

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0107 1297060 0107 622-05648 EACH 79.200 129.000 C Amount:$ 10,216.80

Item Description: PLANT DECID TREE SINGLE STEM 1.25 IN/UND

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

Total Value for Change Order 002 = $ -45,511.20

Whereas, the Standard Specifications for this contract provides for such work to be performed, the following change is recommended.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

The addition of work proposed in this change order is a result of the contractor and subcontractor, CA Fulkerson LLC, raising concerns of the
steep slope on the south side of Old State Road 37 at an August 16, 2016 progress meeting. The area in question was at approximate stations
17+25 to 19+00 and stations 22+50 to 28+75. Please see the attachment titled CA Fulkerson letter August 8, 2016 for reasons on why the
planting of trees in this area wasn't possible. A determination of switching tree sizes to 3 gallons for this slope was made after confirming with the
design engineer, Brock Ridgway, that this was an acceptable alternative while keeping the same number of trees.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Per review of the original bid items, this work was not originally required on the contract and therefore by specification 104.03 this work is to be
paid for by change order.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

The pricing submitted has been reviewed and compared using weighted averages. See pricing review attached in Site Manager. A contract time
adjustment is not required for this change.

Change Order Explanation for Specific Line Item

****************************************************************************************************************************

It is the intent of the parties that this change order is full and complete compensation for the work describe above.

Notification and consent to this change order is hereby acknowledged.

Contractor:____________________________________________ Signed By:_____________________________________________

Date:__________________________________________________

***************************************************************************************************************************

NOTE: Other required State and FHWA signatures will be obtained electronically through the SiteManager system.



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/18/2017

Change Order No:002 Department of Transportation Page: 4

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

****************************************************************************************************************************

SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION

PE/S _________________________

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION

Approval Level Name of Approver Date Status

Project Engineer/Supervisor Bleich, Bob 00/00/0000 Action Pending









Roy Aten <atenro@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: Tree Pricing R-36164
1 message

Bob Bleich <bbleich@crossroadengineers.com> Wed, Aug 31, 2016 at 8:24 AM

To: Brandi Fischvogt <bfischvogt@indot.in.gov>, Rachel Wren <rwren@indot.in.gov>

Cc: "atenro@bloomington.in.gov" <atenro@bloomington.in.gov>, Trent Newport <tnewport@crossroadengineers.com>, Charles Stewart <cstewart@crossroadengineers.com>

Rachel:

Please see the attached unit price from E&B for the change in tree sizing for the referenced contract.

There is no pay item for "3 Gallon" trees, and the closest related item found is Item Code 622-05648, "Plant, Deciduous Tree, Single Stem, 1.25 IN. or Under."

The historical unit price for this item is $58.58/EACH, with a high of $450.00/EACH and a low of $38.00/EACH. The unit price of $79.20/EACH falls within the high/low range.

Compared to the prorated historical unit prices based on the current PLN/CLN, the proposed unit price is within 10% (6.4%) of the prorated unit price.  See the attached

calculations (JotNot_8-31-16) for this comparison.

The proposal did not include 15 trees if one species that I have requested E&B to revise. The net change to the contract, for a total of 129 trees, will be a deduct of $45,511.20.

Assuming there is no change in the unit price, we are recommending acceptance of the unit price of $79.20/EACH. 

Unless you or Brandi have an alternate recommendation, I am recommending the reason code "SCOPE CHANGES, Material Related".

Please let me know if you have any questions or comments, or if you are in agreement, please respond accordingly. 

Bob

Get Outlook for iOS

From: GarreƩ Gough <garrett.gough@ebpaving.com>
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 7:43:36 AM
To: Bob Bleich
Subject: Tree Pricing

Bob,

See tree pricing for 3 gallong trees in lieu of larger trees.

Garrett Gough

E&B Paving, Inc.

Estimator/Project Manager, Bloomington 

Phone: (812)334-7940

Mobile: (812)592-0173

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: <eb_bloomington@ebpaving.com>

Date: Mon, Aug 29, 2016 at 8:41 AM

Subject: E&B Paving Scan to e-mail

To: garrett.gough@ebpaving.com

You have received a "Scan to E-Mail" document from E&B Paving, Inc. in Bloomington, IN. Please see attachment.

2 attachments

SKM_C284e16082907410.pdf
451K



JotNot_08-31-2016.pdf
531K







N = 2 Filtered Data *2) Enter Range Straight Av.: $75.50 *3) Optional : % of Price Range to be included (Default 30%):

Min Quantity: 100 100 Weighted Av.: $76.69 10.0% (or:  +/‐ 5% from average)

Max Quantity: 145 150 Median $75.50 from: to:

Min Price: $69.00 $50.00 Std Dev. $9.19 $75.66 < 10% Range < $77.72

Max Price: $82.00 $100.00 1/6/2017 ($5.90) < 95% Confid. < $159.28

Min Award: $2,155,856 Total QTY *4) New Price:
Max Award: $3,953,000 Old Unit $ $79.20

From Year 2014 2011 New Unit $ Summary Sheet:
Until Year 2014 2016 DELTA $0.00 ######## Item # :622‐05648

elect one Item #VALUE! No cont Entered

Search Box: Plant, Deciduous Tree, Single Stem, 1.25 In or Under Project Location and Award Information 40591 lines

Item No Item Desc Item Supp Unit Unit Price Quantity Amount Dist County
Letting 
Year

Letting Date Award Date Award  Amount Vendor Range?

622‐05648 Plant, Deciduous Tree, Single Stem, 1.2 EACH $82.00 145 $11,890.00 C Boone 2014 05/08/2014 05/16/2014 $3,953,000 Calumet Civil Contractors Inc Yes
622‐05648 Plant, Deciduous Tree, Single Stem, 1.2 EACH $69.00 100 $6,900.00 L Lake 2014 09/10/2014 10/08/2014 $2,155,856 Ellas Construction Company Inc Yes

$69.00 

$75.50  $76.69 

$82.00 

Min Median W Average Max

Clear Ranges

Page 1 of 1



Contract No:R -36164 Change Order No.: 003

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 1

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Contract Information Contract No.: R -36164 Letting Date:04/06/2016

District:SEYMOUR DISTRICT AE:Wren, Rachel PE/S:Bleich, Bob Status:Pending

Change Order Information Change Order No.: 003 EWA: Y or Force Acct: N

Date Generated: 09/22/2016 Date Approved: 00/00/0000

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Constructability Related

Description: 18" Pipe Catch Basin

Original Contract Amount $ 1,496,525.05

Current Change Order Amount $ -225.00 Percent: -0.015 %

Total Previous Approved Changes $ 0.00 Percent: 0.000 %

Total Change To-Date $ -225.00 Percent: -0.015 %

Modified Contract Amount $ 1,496,300.05

Time Extension Information

Date Initiated 00/00/0000 Date Completed 00/00/0000

Original Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SP Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days

(SS = Standard Specification, SP = Special Provision)

Time Element Description:

Current Time Extension SS Days 0 SP Days 0 SP Days Value $ 0.00

Previous Time Approved SS Days by AE:______ DCE:______ SCE:______ DDCM:______

SS Days____________ SP Days Value $ _______________

Revised Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SS Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days 0



Contract No:R -36164 Change Order No.: 003

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 2

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Review and Approval Information

Required Approval Authority AE:________ DCE:________ SCE:________* DDCM:_______*

($ per Change Order) (- LE $ 250K-) (- LE $ 750K - ) ( -- LE $ 2 M -- ) ( -- GT $ 2 M -- )

(Days per Contract) ( 50 SS days ) ( 100 SS days ) ( 200 SS Days ) ( GT 200 SS days)

Verbal Approval Required? Y / N If Y, by_____________ Date Issued___________

Total Change To-Date>5%? Y / N If Y , Copy to Program Budget Manager_________________

Scope/Design Recommendation
Required?

Y / N If Y, Referred to Project Manager(PM) __________________

Date to PM__________ Date Returned___________

Approval Authority Concurs with PM? Y / N If Y, Concurrence by_______________ Date___________

If N,Resolution: Approved __________ Disapproved ___________

Resolved by_________________________ Date__________

LPA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to LPA _____________ Date Returned _________

FHWA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to FHWA____________ Date Returned_________

* Field Engineer Recommendation (Required for SCE or DDCM Approval)

Field Engineer _________________________ Date _____________

Comments: ____________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/23/2017

Change Order No:003 Department of Transportation Page: 3

Contract: R -36164

Project: 1297060 - State:129706000ST5

Change Order Nbr: 003

Change Order Description: 18" Pipe Catch Basin

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Constructability Related

CLN PCN PLN Item Code Unit Unit Price CO Qty Comment Amount Change

0082 1297060 0082 720-45030 EACH 1,750.000 -1.000 C Amount:$ -1,750.00

Item Description: INLET, E7

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0108 1297060 0108 720-45270 EACH 1,525.000 1.000 C Amount:$ 1,525.00

Item Description: PIPE CATCH BASIN 18 IN

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

Total Value for Change Order 003 = $ -225.00

Whereas, the Standard Specifications for this contract provides for such work to be performed, the following change is recommended.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Prior to Progress Meeting 4 on August 30, 2016 a visual field inspection by E&B foreman determined that Structure 17B (PLN/CLN 0082) at
station 19+20 would not be able to be placed per plan due to sloping issues. The inlet could not have been set with a backside slope of 2:1
without having to remove trees outside the construction limits. Once this issue was discovered there would've been additional payment for
additional rock excavation and a tree removal if the structure was set per plan. It was discussed and recommended that Structure 17B be
changed from the specified E-7 Inlet to an 18-inch Pipe Catch Basin set at plan elevations. This decision was confirmed with Bloomington Senior
Project Manager, Roy Aten, after field inspecting the structure in question.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Per review of the original bid items, an 18-inch Pipe Catch Basin was not originally required on the contract therefore a new pay item is to be
introduced per ISS 104.03, and to be paid for in accordance with ISS 109. 05(a) by change order.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

The pricing submitted has been reviewed by using item bid history. See pricing review attached in Site Manager. The cost is higher than item bid
history due to the removal of rock that was required for this work, which is included in the cost of the pipe catch basin. A contract time adjustment
is not required for this change.

Change Order Explanation for Specific Line Item

****************************************************************************************************************************

It is the intent of the parties that this change order is full and complete compensation for the work describe above.

Notification and consent to this change order is hereby acknowledged.

Contractor:____________________________________________ Signed By:_____________________________________________

Date:__________________________________________________

***************************************************************************************************************************

NOTE: Other required State and FHWA signatures will be obtained electronically through the SiteManager system.



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/23/2017

Change Order No:003 Department of Transportation Page: 4

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

****************************************************************************************************************************

SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION

PE/S _________________________

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION

Approval Level Name of Approver Date Status

Project Engineer/Supervisor Bleich, Bob 00/00/0000 Action Pending







Re: Catch Basin Unit Price Review

Roy Aten <atenrO@bioomingto=.in.gov>

丁ue 9/13/2016 3 0与PM

To{ha「Ies Stewart <CsteW∂巾@crass「oadenglneers COm =,

Cc:Bob BIe加<bblelCh@crossroadenglneers COm>十「ent Newpert <tneWPOrt@cross「oadenglneerS COm>,

ChaHes′

This priee wi= be un∞nteSted by the LPA, Please proceed. W川this change generate a change order and if so w=

there be fede「al pa舶Pation? I wi= sti= need to get any change orders approved by the Board of PubIie Works,

so the sooner you can get ne the change order form the sooner I can get it on an agenda.

Thanks,

RγAten

C吋Of Bl剛噂0n

Planning and Transportation Department

O筒ce: 812-349-3与91

C引i: 81之-3之7-3340

Fax: 812-349-35之0

0n Tue, Sep 13, 2016 ∂t 224 PM, Char¥es StewartくCsteWan⑪c「oss「oaden。meerS C。m> Wrote

RoY,

PIease see the attached unit price from E&B fo「 the pipe catch basin repIacing st川cture 17B.

The median unit price forthis item is ;1,339.70/EACH, With a high of$2,500.00/EACH and a low of

;500.00/EACH. The proposed u両price of $1,525.00/EACH fa=s w柵n the high月ow 「ange but

Outside ofthe median. The reason the proposed p「ice is outside ofmedian 「ange is due tothe 「ock

excavation included to set the basin.

Compared to the p「o「ated historicai …it prices based on the current p」N/CLN, the proposed unit

Price is within lO% (1.5%) of the p「o「ated unit price. The calcuiations are attached (R36164015) fo「

COmParison.



s.胆t休†恥e c切当が、抑一粒も初任おの

「 ‾‾‾ ‾‾‾‾

戸L丹/ぐ珂00績

。。.。 9-/う-夜

p。g。　/ 。f_」

γぐや轟　ムγCLN　勧ゆ各位’′啓C ���������������年に �III樟・∩.圭子丁子!チ ������身与・00伯吐け ��������音 〉 

冒 研ぐ 鞍 ��� ��　　　　　　音 ) ������ ����言　上 ������ �ヌ �冒 

ト∴:三　　言 陸幕0㊤.ao　雪 ������������������3 ��弟/_C〃 

∴∴∴　∴ ���������� � �〉 ������ �「 心予示00五言 

:∴一 ���� �� � ���i ����∴∴ ������音‾‾ し ���������� 

I∴∴∴　冒 
i 音.0 �0 �� �l �� �」 ��������! l ���� � �� 

塩山∴∴坊 

〇品　∴擁 �������亨D � ��3王命か∴ ���� � � ���������� 

:∴ ����� �X雪 ��ぎ 」う �夕霧 、4 � ��� � �∴∴ ���‾! �������� 

「 ��� ����� 

阜 ��/言 ���l �� ��� �� �� � ������ ) ��������������∴∴」木方 ����ま �ト ��/. �ら � � ������ 〆/チ」ラ. ����0 � � ����� � � ����� 

健「。。S記 ���������) うl �同 i �脇;爪 。信 ���i 擁 �� � ��音 �� � � � ������〉 1 �� †∴…、聖 幸 ����� 

再 ���� � �ら ������篇 ������� � � �烏 �ね根 雪 

i‾ ���叛吋 ��乎鵜 �●:し∴高。 ���† �. ���もの �I �� � � �� 

囲 ��� ���」 ! ��� � ������「 ∴ �� �� �i �巨 � ���) � ��� 

〈 �� � ���� �� � ��� ���� � i ∴∴ �� �� �冒 ��� 

漢音 ����� ��� 

l �� �� ������! �� � ������ �� ��� 

l �� � �� � � � � ��� � ��� ���� � � 

i �� � �漢 ��� ��∴ ��� �� � �� � �� � � 

∴ �� � � �! �� � �������������� 

漢漢書獲獲漢書漢書 ��������� ��� ������ � ��� � � ����� �� � 



September 9, 2016

M「. Garrett Gough

Estimator/Project Manager

E&B Paving, inc.

252O W. lndustrial Park Dr.

Bioomington, iN 47404

RE: lNDOTCont「act R-36164

Unit PriCe Request #2

Dear Garrett:

After discussions at our previous p「OgreSS meeting On August 30th言t was determined that structure 17B

WOuld not be abie to be placed pe「 pian and instead wi= be repiaced with an 18,′ pipe catch basin.

Please provide a unit pr'Ce and a unit price cost b「eakdown to substantiate the submitted price that wi=

be required in accordance with lSS lO9.05(a).

PLN/CLN OlO8... 720-45270...PIPE CATCH BASIN, 18 1N...1 EACH

The pipe catch basin wi= not include a conc「ete colia「 per SD E-720-CBST-06.

The st「ucture wi= be constructed to pian elevations as shown in the structure data table for Str. 17B.

PIease contact me at (317) 412-2959 with any further questions.

Sincereiy,

CrossRoad Engineers, P.C.

図四露堅塁董冒
Cha「Ies Stewart

Copy: Rachel Wren, A.E., INDOT

B「andi Fischvogt, Pro」eCt Manager, iNDOT

Roy Aten, Sr. Project Manager, CitY Of Bioomington

Trent E. Newport, C「OSSRoad Enginee「s, P.C.



N = 21 Filtered Data *2) Enter Range Straight Av.: $1,290.58 *3) Optional : % of Price Range to be included (Default 30%):

Min Quantity: 1 1 Weighted Av.: $1,290.58 30.0% (or:  +/‐ 15% from average)

Max Quantity: 1 1 Median $1,339.70 from: to:

Min Price: $500.00 $500.00 Std Dev. $490.49 $1,248.74 < 30% Range < $1,332.42

Max Price: $2,500.00 $2,500.00 1/6/2017 $1,067.31 < 95% Confid. < $1,513.85

Min Award: $209,636 Total QTY *4) New Price: (95% or  +/‐ 47.5 % from average)

Max Award: $13,970,422 Old Unit $

From Year 2011 New Unit $

Until Year 2016 DELTA $0.00

elect one Item

Search Box: Project Location and Award Information 28918 lines

Item No Item Desc Item Supp Unit Unit Price Quantity Amount Dist County
Letting 
Year

Letting Date Award Date Award  Amount Vendor Range?

720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00 L Lake 2013 07/10/2013 08/12/2013 $1,149,964 Rieth Riley Construction Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $2,500.00 1 $2,500.00 L Lake 2015 10/07/2015 10/16/2015 $986,566 Walsh & Kelly Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00 G Henry 2011 02/09/2011 02/28/2011 $1,479,874 E & B Paving Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,339.70 1 $1,339.70 F Dekalb 2012 07/11/2012 07/18/2012 $1,866,646 E & B Paving Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $500.00 1 $500.00 S Owen 2011 12/14/2011 12/20/2011 $5,148,523 Dave Omara Contractor Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,880.00 1 $1,880.00 G Madison 2015 03/04/2015 03/13/2015 $2,423,890 E & B Paving Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                             , With Standard Ca EACH $1,850.00 1 $1,850.00 F Elkhart 2012 10/11/2012 10/23/2012 $2,688,882 Walsh & Kelly Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $755.00 1 $755.00 G Rush 2013 07/10/2013 07/19/2013 $1,897,200 Milestone Contractors Lp Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,351.84 1 $1,351.84 S Johnson 2014 02/05/2014 03/07/2014 $1,304,649 Renascent Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $763.96 1 $763.96 G Rush 2011 01/12/2011 01/25/2011 $1,138,700 Dave Omara Contractor Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,350.00 1 $1,350.00 L Lake 2014 04/02/2014 04/16/2014 $639,216 Walsh & Kelly Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,250.00 1 $1,250.00 G Hamilton 2012 05/02/2012 05/18/2012 $2,566,800 Rieth Riley Construction Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,330.00 1 $1,330.00 F Allen 2012 01/13/2012 02/01/2012 $13,970,422 Brooks Construction Company Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,466.65 1 $1,466.65 G Madison 2013 07/10/2013 07/19/2013 $2,566,156 Primco Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,025.00 1 $1,025.00 F Allen 2013 07/10/2013 07/26/2013 $542,454 Brooks Construction Company Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,450.00 1 $1,450.00 S Monroe 2013 07/10/2013 07/26/2013 $1,821,250 Gohmann Construction Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $700.00 1 $700.00 S Johnson 2014 02/12/2014 02/21/2014 $5,025,060 E & B Paving Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,340.00 1 $1,340.00 G Marion 2013 11/06/2013 11/20/2013 $2,305,948 Beaty Construction Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $750.00 1 $750.00 F Dekalb 2015 02/04/2015 02/12/2015 $260,944 Brooks Construction Company Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $2,000.00 1 $2,000.00 V Martin 2016 05/05/2016 05/11/2016 $932,287 Ragle Inc Yes
720‐45270 Pipe Catch Basin, 18 In                                                              EACH $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00 S Johnson 2014 05/08/2014 05/16/2014 $209,636 Calumet Civil Contractors Inc Yes

$500.00 

$1,290.58  $1,339.70 

$2,500.00 

Min W Average Median Max

Clear Ranges

Page 1 of 1



Contract No:R -36164 Change Order No.: 004

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 1

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Contract Information Contract No.: R -36164 Letting Date:04/06/2016

District:SEYMOUR DISTRICT AE:Wren, Rachel PE/S:Bleich, Bob Status:Pending

Change Order Information Change Order No.: 004 EWA: Y or Force Acct: N

Date Generated: 12/14/2016 Date Approved: 00/00/0000

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Environmental Related

Description: Revised seed and mulch items

Original Contract Amount $ 1,496,525.05

Current Change Order Amount $ -6,122.80 Percent: -0.409 %

Total Previous Approved Changes $ 0.00 Percent: 0.000 %

Total Change To-Date $ -6,122.80 Percent: -0.409 %

Modified Contract Amount $ 1,490,402.25

Time Extension Information

Date Initiated 00/00/0000 Date Completed 00/00/0000

Original Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SP Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days

(SS = Standard Specification, SP = Special Provision)

Time Element Description:

Current Time Extension SS Days 0 SP Days 0 SP Days Value $ 0.00

Previous Time Approved SS Days by AE:______ DCE:______ SCE:______ DDCM:______

SS Days____________ SP Days Value $ _______________

Revised Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SS Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days 0



Contract No:R -36164 Change Order No.: 004

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 2

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Review and Approval Information

Required Approval Authority AE:________ DCE:________ SCE:________* DDCM:_______*

($ per Change Order) (- LE $ 250K-) (- LE $ 750K - ) ( -- LE $ 2 M -- ) ( -- GT $ 2 M -- )

(Days per Contract) ( 50 SS days ) ( 100 SS days ) ( 200 SS Days ) ( GT 200 SS days)

Verbal Approval Required? Y / N If Y, by_____________ Date Issued___________

Total Change To-Date>5%? Y / N If Y , Copy to Program Budget Manager_________________

Scope/Design Recommendation
Required?

Y / N If Y, Referred to Project Manager(PM) __________________

Date to PM__________ Date Returned___________

Approval Authority Concurs with PM? Y / N If Y, Concurrence by_______________ Date___________

If N,Resolution: Approved __________ Disapproved ___________

Resolved by_________________________ Date__________

LPA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to LPA _____________ Date Returned _________

FHWA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to FHWA____________ Date Returned_________

* Field Engineer Recommendation (Required for SCE or DDCM Approval)

Field Engineer _________________________ Date _____________

Comments: ____________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/18/2017

Change Order No:004 Department of Transportation Page: 3

Contract: R -36164

Project: 1297060 - State:129706000ST5

Change Order Nbr: 004

Change Order Description: Revised seed and mulch items

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Environmental Related

CLN PCN PLN Item Code Unit Unit Price CO Qty Comment Amount Change

0056 1297060 0056 621-09867 SYS 0.750 -11741.060 C Amount:$ -8,805.79

Item Description: MULCHED SEEDING

Supplemental Description1: , NATIVE MIX

Supplemental Description2:

0109 1297060 0109 621-06553 LBS 4.120 475.000 C Amount:$ 1,957.00

Item Description: SEED MIXTURE R

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0110 1297060 0110 621-06565 TON 484.000 1.500 C Amount:$ 726.00

Item Description: MULCHING MATERIAL

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

Total Value for Change Order 004 = $ -6,122.79

Whereas, the Standard Specifications for this contract provides for such work to be performed, the following change is recommended.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

During the open discussion in Progress Meeting 3 on August 16, 2016 (attached), Dave Fulkerson, with CA Fulkerson LLC, discussed his
concerns with the Mulched Seeding, Native Mix (PLN/CLN 0056) being planted so late in the Fall and not being able to take resulting in no Notice
Of Termination. It was discussed and recommended that we switch to R-mix Seeding in areas that were not in the floodplain. The floodplain
areas were to remain as Native Seeding per the Indiana Department of Natural Resources permit.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Because the Mulched Seeding, R-mix differs materially from original contract line items, a new pay item is to be introduced per ISS 104.03, and
paid for in accordance with ISS 109.05(a)by change order

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

The pricing submitted has been reviewed by using historical weighted averages. See pricing review attached in Site Manager. A contract time
adjustment is not required for this change.

Change Order Explanation for Specific Line Item

****************************************************************************************************************************

It is the intent of the parties that this change order is full and complete compensation for the work describe above.

Notification and consent to this change order is hereby acknowledged.

Contractor:____________________________________________ Signed By:_____________________________________________

Date:__________________________________________________

***************************************************************************************************************************

NOTE: Other required State and FHWA signatures will be obtained electronically through the SiteManager system.



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/18/2017

Change Order No:004 Department of Transportation Page: 4

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

****************************************************************************************************************************

SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION

PE/S _________________________

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION

Approval Level Name of Approver Date Status

Project Engineer/Supervisor Bleich, Bob 00/00/0000 Action Pending







August 30, 2016         

Rachel Wren, P.E. 
Area Engineer 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
Seymour District - Construction 
185 Agrico Lane 
Seymour, IN 47274 
 
RE: INDOT Contract R-36164 
       Old SR 37 at Dunn Street, Bloomington 
 

Rachel: 

Per our progress meeting on August 16, 2016 for the referenced contract, the seeding sub-contractor, 

C.A. Fulkerson, expressed concern for the application of the proposed “native seeding” with erosion 

control blanket in the fall.  Their opinion is that the optimum time to seed with this mix is in the spring.  

With no guarantee that this seed would take in the fall would leave the proposed embankment slopes 

exposed to the potential for significant erosion over the winter after the project has been completed.  

Their recommendation, for a more immediate stabilization of the slopes being constructed in the fall, 

would be to replace the proposed “native seeding” with an INDOT Mulched Seeding, “R”.     

If you have any questions, or need additional information, please feel free to give me a call at 317-319-

4990. 

Sincerely, 

CrossRoad Engineers, P.C. 

 

Robert A. Bleich 
Resident Project Representative 
 
Copy:  Mr. Roy Aten, Sr. Project manager, City of Bloomington 
 Mr. Trent E. Newport, P.E., L.S., CrossRoad Engineers, P.C. 







R-36164-A:  Old SR 37 at Dunn St Progress Agenda #3 
August 16, 2016 

 

 

City of Bloomington 
 

Old SR 37 at Dunn St 
Progress Meeting #3 Minutes 

 
Date: August 16, 2016 
Location: Field Office located at 2801 N. Walnut St, Unit 8 
Time: 9:00 AM 

 
City of Bloomington: Roy Aten, Sr. Project Mgr. 
INDOT: Rachel Wren, Area Engineer 
Project Engineer/Supervisor: Bob Bleich, CrossRoad Engineers, P.C. 
Prime Contractor: Garrett Gough, E&B Paving 

 
Letting Date: April 6, 2016 
Notice to Proceed Date: May 10, 2016 
Intermediate Completion Date (rev): November 19, 2016 
Contract Completion Date (rev): June 5, 2017 

 
The following individuals were in attendance: 
 
Name    Company   Email 
Rachel Wren   INDOT    rwren@indot.in.gov 
Roy Aten   City of Bloomington  atenro@bloomington.in.gov 
Troy Powell   City of Bloomington  powellt@bloomington.in.gov  
Paul Satterly   Monroe County   psatterly@co.monroe.in.us 
Garret Gough   E&B Paving   garrett.gough@ebpaving.com 
Chris Williams   E&B Paving   chris.williams@ebpaving.com 
David Fulkerson  CA Fulkreson LLC  CAFulkersonLLC@aol.com  
Trent Newport   CrossRoad Engineers P.C. tnewport@crossroadengineers.com 
Charles Stewart   CrossRoad Engineers P.C. cstewart@crossroadengineers.com  
 
 
 

Safety: 
 Daily safety meetings to continue to be conducted. 
 Be mindful of traffic, POV’s, construction, even though the road id closed. 
 Proper PPG’s to be worn by all persons while on site. (vest, safety glasses, hard hats, etc.) 

 
Utilities: 

 City of Bloomington – Completed replacement of water main across Old SR 37 on July 20. 
 AT&T – Set an anchor pole NW of the pole in question to take the tension off the guy anchors in 

conflict with the storm sewers on August 10th.  Tree felled to set the anchor pole needs to be 
removed by AT&T (correspondence to Brent McCabe on 8-12-16).  

o Per Roy, he would like for Bob to contact Brent about removing trees that were laid 

down. 

 Zayo/Smithville – Coordination with Dan Jones continues.  Discussed via phone on Aug.  10th, 
and was told he would coordinate this work.   

 Comcast – completed their work on August 2. 
 Duke – Met with Dawn McDaniel on August 3, she will coordinate removal of the two topped 

poles on the west side of Dunn St (topped pole on Old SR 37 removed by E&B during storm 

mailto:rwren@indot.in.gov
mailto:atenro@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:powellt@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:psatterly@co.monroe.in.us
mailto:garrett.gough@ebpaving.com
mailto:chris.williams@ebpaving.com
mailto:CAFulkersonLLC@aol.com
mailto:tnewport@crossroadengineers.com
mailto:cstewart@crossroadengineers.com


R-36164-A:  Old SR 37 at Dunn St Progress Agenda #3 
August 16, 2016 

 

structure installation). 
 

Controlling Operation: 
 Storm Sewer 
 Estimated number of normal inclement weather days per Section 101.02 of the S.S. 

o for the period from 6/27/16-10/24/16 (120-day closure period) is 20 days. 
o for the period from 6/27/16-11/19/16 (intermediate completion date) is 28 days. 

 Through July 23, 2016 (last weekly report submitted), there have been 3 inclement weather days. 
o Charles will double check this number, has increased as of late. 

 
Work Performed (last 2 weeks): 
E&B/Subcontractors: 

 E&B 
1. Completed subgrade treatment on Dunn St on August 4th - Per special provision 

"Settlement of Dunn Street Embankment", 60-day count begins this date and ends at 
EOD Oct. 3rd. 

2. Storm Structures 
3. Excavation on Old Sr 37. 

 
Proposed Work (next 2 weeks):  

E&B/Subcontractors: 
 E&B 

1. Storm Structures 
2. Subgrade work 
o Garrett would like to see some possible foundation work on the bridge 

 
Issues/Discussion topics: 

 Schedule (ahead/behind/on time) – general progress discussion. 
o Per Garrett, the project is still on track. 

 Status/discussion of the grade/elevation issues (tie-in on north end of project) – addressed 
on 8/2/16 – reference 7/19/16 progress meeting minutes regarding plan quantity acceptance 
for excavation and borrow quantities based on completion of clearing and issues regarding 
the completion of the north end tie-in issues. 

o Garrett asked for Bob to get with him to discuss plan quantity agreement, as well 

as discussing borrow quantity and payment. 

 Weekly reports (sign and barricade, erosion control, IC 124) – need to check more frequently, 
particularly Monday morning after the weekend. 

 
o  Garrett will talk to Chris about getting these reports to Charles/Bob more frequently.  

 
Open Discussion 

 

1. CA Fulkerson/E&B concern with trees on steep slopes and seeding with erosion blanket on left 
side Old 37. 

 
o David Fulkerson’s concern is that the hillside where rock was blasted is too steep to lay 

blanket with native seed mix and that the steep slope on the right of Old 37 won’t be able 

to grow trees successfully. He will be putting together a letter explaining that he refuses 

to plant the trees and why. There is a possibility of switching tree sizes (mention of 3-

gallon size) that may be able to grow on these slopes. After the meeting CRE requested 

that the contractor submit a size and cost for these smaller tree to plant on the slope area. 

It was confirmed with Brock Ridgway, the designer, that this would be an acceptable 

atenro
Highlight



R-36164-A:  Old SR 37 at Dunn St Progress Agenda #3 
August 16, 2016 

 

alternative. 

 

o Rachel will contact Li at INDOT about changing the seed type from Native mix. After the 

meeting and after discussing with Brock Ridgway, the designer, we presented the full list 

of native seed choices to E&B for consideration to see if CA Fulkerson could choose 

something that is suitable. If not, then CA Fulkerson will submit the mix they want to 

plant and that then can be discussed with INDOT for potential approval. 

 
2. Bridge Foundation issue regarding restrike/encasing pile in concrete 

 
o INDOT spec 701.14 and 701.15, interpreted that restriking is included in price of pile per 

Trent. After the meeting concluded, this was corrected. The re-striking of a test pile is a pay 

item which would apply for 2 piles as was submitted by contractor.  Rachel Wren will be 

contacting INDOT to discuss due to the designer’s and consultant geotech opinion that the 

re-striking is not necessary. 

 

o Trent will send Rachel the pile hammer approval letter. 

 
 
 

The next regularly scheduled bi-weekly progress meeting will be held on Tuesday, August 30th at 9:00 
am in the field office located at 2801 N. Walnut St, Unit 8. 

atenro
Highlight



R-36164-A:  Old SR 37 at Dunn St Progress Agenda #3 
August 16, 2016 

 

 







Contract No:R -36164 Change Order No.: 005

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 1

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Contract Information Contract No.: R -36164 Letting Date:04/06/2016

District:SEYMOUR DISTRICT AE:Wren, Rachel PE/S:Bleich, Bob Status:Pending

Change Order Information Change Order No.: 005 EWA: Y or Force Acct: N

Date Generated: 12/16/2016 Date Approved: 00/00/0000

Reason Code: SCOPE CHANGES, Work Outside Const Limits

Description: Additional Paving Work

Original Contract Amount $ 1,496,525.05

Current Change Order Amount $ 9,520.60 Percent: 0.636 %

Total Previous Approved Changes $ 0.00 Percent: 0.000 %

Total Change To-Date $ 9,520.60 Percent: 0.636 %

Modified Contract Amount $ 1,506,045.65

Time Extension Information

Date Initiated 00/00/0000 Date Completed 00/00/0000

Original Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SP Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days

(SS = Standard Specification, SP = Special Provision)

Time Element Description:

Current Time Extension SS Days 0 SP Days 0 SP Days Value $ 0.00

Previous Time Approved SS Days by AE:______ DCE:______ SCE:______ DDCM:______

SS Days____________ SP Days Value $ _______________

Revised Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SS Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days 0



Contract No:R -36164 Change Order No.: 005

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 2

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Review and Approval Information

Required Approval Authority AE:________ DCE:________ SCE:________* DDCM:_______*

($ per Change Order) (- LE $ 250K-) (- LE $ 750K - ) ( -- LE $ 2 M -- ) ( -- GT $ 2 M -- )

(Days per Contract) ( 50 SS days ) ( 100 SS days ) ( 200 SS Days ) ( GT 200 SS days)

Verbal Approval Required? Y / N If Y, by_____________ Date Issued___________

Total Change To-Date>5%? Y / N If Y , Copy to Program Budget Manager_________________

Scope/Design Recommendation
Required?

Y / N If Y, Referred to Project Manager(PM) __________________

Date to PM__________ Date Returned___________

Approval Authority Concurs with PM? Y / N If Y, Concurrence by_______________ Date___________

If N,Resolution: Approved __________ Disapproved ___________

Resolved by_________________________ Date__________

LPA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to LPA _____________ Date Returned _________

FHWA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to FHWA____________ Date Returned_________

* Field Engineer Recommendation (Required for SCE or DDCM Approval)

Field Engineer _________________________ Date _____________

Comments: ____________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/18/2017

Change Order No:005 Department of Transportation Page: 3

Contract: R -36164

Project: 1297060 - State:129706000ST5

Change Order Nbr: 005

Change Order Description: Additional Paving Work

Reason Code: SCOPE CHANGES, Work Outside Const Limits

CLN PCN PLN Item Code Unit Unit Price CO Qty Comment Amount Change

0111 1297060 0111 306-08599 SYS 3.750 454.600 C Amount:$ 1,704.75

Item Description: MILLING ASPHALT 1/2 IN

Supplemental Description1: Additional, Local

Supplemental Description2:

0112 1297060 0112 401-07322 TON 98.000 38.990 C Amount:$ 3,821.02

Item Description: QC/QA-HMA 3 64 SURFACE 9.5 mm

Supplemental Description1: Additional, Local

Supplemental Description2:

0113 1297060 0113 406-05521 SYS 0.550 472.600 C Amount:$ 259.93

Item Description: ASPHALT FOR TACK COAT

Supplemental Description1: Additional, Local

Supplemental Description2:

0114 1297060 0114 808-06714 LFT 0.400 231.000 C Amount:$ 92.40

Item Description: LINE PAINT SOLID YELLOW 4 IN

Supplemental Description1: Additional, Local

Supplemental Description2:

0115 1297060 0115 808-75007 LFT 0.500 285.000 C Amount:$ 142.50

Item Description: LINE PAINT SOLID WHITE 6 IN

Supplemental Description1: Additional, Local

Supplemental Description2:

0116 1297060 0116 110-01001 LS 3,500.000 1.000 C Amount:$ 3,500.00

Item Description: MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION

Supplemental Description1: Additional, Local, For Milling

Supplemental Description2:

Total Value for Change Order 005 = $ 9,520.60

Whereas, the Standard Specifications for this contract provides for such work to be performed, the following change is recommended.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

This work covers additional paving performed at the request of the City of Bloomington for 2 separate sections of pavement contiguous to the site
construction limits. The first section, on Dunn Street from the project limits at Station 14+80 Line D to the bridge slab over Griffey Creek at
approx. Station 15+95.5 Line D, was initially looked at when the contractor first mobilized to the site. Two concerns were into the existing
pavement on Dunn Street would require some adjustment to the cross slope in the transition area, and the condition of the existing pavement
would most likely create a transverse joint that would unravel quickly. With a bridge approach 115 feet from the limits of the paving, various
options were forwarded to the City of Bloomington on September 21, 2016, for their consideration. The second section, on Old SR 37 along the
front of Hillview approach, from approx. Station 14+36 Line A to the project limits at Station 14+90 Line A, was discussed after a large storm
event on September 8, 2016, that undermined the pavement surface within these limits. The recommendation to mill and overlay this section was
forwarded to the City of Bloomington on September 21, 2016. On October 10, 2016, the City of Bloomington agreed to the recommendations to
mill and overlay both sections as non-participating work. The contractor agreed to perform the work under existing contract pay items, but
requested a mobilization for a milling machine at last minute since all milling had been completed prior to the decision being made to perform this
work.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

This work is to be introduced to the contract per ISS 104.03, but will all be non-participating work, and the cost to be paid by change order.



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/18/2017

Change Order No:005 Department of Transportation Page: 4

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

The cost basis for the mobilization costs is a lease agreement between the contractor and their sub-contractor, and has been reviewed for
accuracy. The quantity calculations and costs for mobilization are attached in Site Manager. A contract time adjustment is not required for this
change.

Change Order Explanation for Specific Line Item

****************************************************************************************************************************

It is the intent of the parties that this change order is full and complete compensation for the work describe above.

Notification and consent to this change order is hereby acknowledged.

Contractor:____________________________________________ Signed By:_____________________________________________

Date:__________________________________________________

***************************************************************************************************************************

NOTE: Other required State and FHWA signatures will be obtained electronically through the SiteManager system.



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/18/2017

Change Order No:005 Department of Transportation Page: 5

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

****************************************************************************************************************************

SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION

PE/S _________________________

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION

Approval Level Name of Approver Date Status

Project Engineer/Supervisor Bleich, Bob 00/00/0000 Action Pending





Roy Aten <atenro@bloomington.in.gov>

R-36164 Surface Quantities

Charles Stewart <cstewart@crossroadengineers.com> Fri, Oct 14, 2016 at 12:27 PM

To: "garrett.gough@ebpaving.com" <garrett.gough@ebpaving.com>

Cc: Bob Bleich <bbleich@crossroadengineers.com>, "atenro@bloomington.in.gov" <atenro@bloomington.in.gov>

GarreƩ,

Yesterday 502.47 tons of surface was used on contract R‐36164. The breakdown for payment is as follows:

PLN/CLN 0044 ‐ 4.04 tons approach off of Dunn Street
PLN/CLN 0030 ‐ 459.44 tons of mainline surface on Dunn and Old 37

Work to be paid by Bloomington – The balance of the surface material, 38.99 TONS, will be included in the following work that will need to be added by
change order for payment since it will be a non‐parƟcipaƟng item.  The items included in this change order will be as follows:

MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION, MILLING MACHINE – 1.0 LS (NEED LEASE AGREEMENT TO CONFIRM UNIT PRICE)

MILLING, ASPHALT, 1/2 IN. – 454.60 SYS @ $3.75/SYS

QC/QA‐HMA, 3, 64, SURFACE,  9.5 mm – 38.99 TONS @ $98.00/TON

ASPHALT FOR TACK COAT – 472.60 SYS @ $0.55/ SYS  (NEED TYPE A CERTIFICATION AND MATERIAL TICKETS)

LINE, PAINT, SOLID, YELLOW, 4 IN. – 231 LFT @ $0.40/LFT

LINE, PAINT, SOLID, WHITE, 6 IN. – 231 LFT @$0.50/LFT

If you have quesƟons regarding quanƟƟes contact Bob.

Thanks,

Charles Stewart
Crossroad Engineers



P a g e  1 | 3                                     R-36164-A Dunn St Pavement   July 13, 2016 

 

 

Above:  Looking north from bridge approach Below:  Looking east at Sta. 15+36 (gas line patch)

 

 



P a g e  2 | 3                                     R-36164-A Dunn St Pavement   July 13, 2016 

 

 

Above:  Looking west at Sta. 15+36 (gas line patch) Below:  Looking south at Sta. 15+00

 

 



P a g e  3 | 3                                     R-36164-A Dunn St Pavement   July 13, 2016 

 

                                     
Above:  Looking south at Sta. 14+80  Below:  Looking south at Sta. 14+60 (note Sta 14+80 Painted)

 



bbleich
Line





bbleich
Polygon

bbleich
Line

bbleich
Line















Contract No:R -36164 Change Order No.: 006

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 1

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Contract Information Contract No.: R -36164 Letting Date:04/06/2016

District:SEYMOUR DISTRICT AE:Wren, Rachel PE/S:Bleich, Bob Status:Pending

Change Order Information Change Order No.: 006 EWA: Y or Force Acct: N

Date Generated: 12/16/2016 Date Approved: 00/00/0000

Reason Code: ERRORS & OMISSIONS, Design/Plan Related

Description: Added Curb Ramp

Original Contract Amount $ 1,496,525.05

Current Change Order Amount $ 1,510.22 Percent: 0.101 %

Total Previous Approved Changes $ 0.00 Percent: 0.000 %

Total Change To-Date $ 1,510.22 Percent: 0.101 %

Modified Contract Amount $ 1,498,035.27

Time Extension Information

Date Initiated 00/00/0000 Date Completed 00/00/0000

Original Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SP Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days

(SS = Standard Specification, SP = Special Provision)

Time Element Description:

Current Time Extension SS Days 0 SP Days 0 SP Days Value $ 0.00

Previous Time Approved SS Days by AE:______ DCE:______ SCE:______ DDCM:______

SS Days____________ SP Days Value $ _______________

Revised Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SS Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days 0



Contract No:R -36164 Change Order No.: 006

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 2

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Review and Approval Information

Required Approval Authority AE:________ DCE:________ SCE:________* DDCM:_______*

($ per Change Order) (- LE $ 250K-) (- LE $ 750K - ) ( -- LE $ 2 M -- ) ( -- GT $ 2 M -- )

(Days per Contract) ( 50 SS days ) ( 100 SS days ) ( 200 SS Days ) ( GT 200 SS days)

Verbal Approval Required? Y / N If Y, by_____________ Date Issued___________

Total Change To-Date>5%? Y / N If Y , Copy to Program Budget Manager_________________

Scope/Design Recommendation
Required?

Y / N If Y, Referred to Project Manager(PM) __________________

Date to PM__________ Date Returned___________

Approval Authority Concurs with PM? Y / N If Y, Concurrence by_______________ Date___________

If N,Resolution: Approved __________ Disapproved ___________

Resolved by_________________________ Date__________

LPA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to LPA _____________ Date Returned _________

FHWA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to FHWA____________ Date Returned_________

* Field Engineer Recommendation (Required for SCE or DDCM Approval)

Field Engineer _________________________ Date _____________

Comments: ____________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/18/2017

Change Order No:006 Department of Transportation Page: 3

Contract: R -36164

Project: 1297060 - State:129706000ST5

Change Order Nbr: 006

Change Order Description: Added Curb Ramp

Reason Code: ERRORS & OMISSIONS, Design/Plan Related

CLN PCN PLN Item Code Unit Unit Price CO Qty Comment Amount Change

0117 1297060 0117 604-07897 SYS 331.950 2.800 C Amount:$ 929.46

Item Description: CURB RAMP CONCRETE C

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0118 1297060 0118 202-52710 SYS 96.670 2.800 C Amount:$ 270.67

Item Description: SIDEWALK CONCRETE REMOVE

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0119 1297060 0119 801-06775 LS 310.080 1.000 C Amount:$ 310.08

Item Description: MAINTAINING TRAFFIC

Supplemental Description1: Additional, For Curb Ramp

Supplemental Description2:

Total Value for Change Order 006 = $ 1,510.21

Whereas, the Standard Specifications for this contract provides for such work to be performed, the following change is recommended.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

During the open discussion in Progress Meeting 7 on October 11, 2016, Roy Aten, with the City of Bloomington, stated that the sidewalk across
from Hillview Drive needs to be ADA compliant with detectable warning elements. It is noted that this sidewalk was placed per plan and did not
show ADA elements. An additional MOT cost was necessary because this work was done after the road had been opened to traffic and was
done under traffic, flaggers were needed to direct traffic around where work was being performed. The MOT costs have been reviewed and the
hours appear consistent with the amount of time required to do this work. During the discussion it was determined that a unit price of a curb ramp
would be supplied by E&B.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Per review of the original bid items, a curb ramp was not originally required on the contract therefore a new pay item is to be introduced per ISS
104.03, and to be paid for in accordance with ISS 109.05(a) by change order.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

The pricing submitted has been reviewed by using item bid history. See pricing review attached in Site Manager. A contract time adjustment is
not required for this change.

Change Order Explanation for Specific Line Item

****************************************************************************************************************************

It is the intent of the parties that this change order is full and complete compensation for the work describe above.

Notification and consent to this change order is hereby acknowledged.

Contractor:____________________________________________ Signed By:_____________________________________________

Date:__________________________________________________

***************************************************************************************************************************

NOTE: Other required State and FHWA signatures will be obtained electronically through the SiteManager system.



Contract No:R -36164 INDIANA Date:01/18/2017

Change Order No:006 Department of Transportation Page: 4

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

****************************************************************************************************************************

SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION

PE/S _________________________

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION

Approval Level Name of Approver Date Status

Project Engineer/Supervisor Bleich, Bob 00/00/0000 Action Pending





















     



Board of Public Works 
Staff Report  
 

 
  

Board of Public Works 
Staff Report 

 
 

    
 

Project/Event:  Extend Contract Agreement for Asphalt 

Petitioner/Representative:   Street Department 

Staff Representative: Joe Van Deventer  

Meeting Date:    February 2, 2017 

 

Per the 2016 Contract Agreement with Milestone Contractors, L.P, Milestone has agreed 
to extend our contract on same terms and conditions for 2017 for asphalt. 

 
 Milestone Contractors 
 
20,000 Tons  Hot Mix (Surface #9 or #11)  $   48.00  
200 Tons  Binder (Intermediate #8 or #9) $   45.00  
200 Tons  Base (#5)                          $   45.00 
200 Tons  Cold Mix                          $ 120.00 
8,000 Tons  Recycled Asphalt Product (RAP) $   - 6.00 
 

Staff recommends to extend the contract with Milestone Contractors for 2017. 

 

 

Recommend    Approval by Joe VanDeventer  







     



Board of Public Works 
Staff Report  
 

 
  

Board of Public Works 
Staff Report 

 
 

    
 

Project/Event: Extend Contract Agreement for Asphalt Pavement Millings 

Petitioner/Representative:  Street Department 

Staff Representative:  Joe VanDeventer  

Meeting Date:   February 7, 2017 

 

Per the 2016 Contract Agreement with Milestone Contractors, L.P., Milestone has 
agreed to extend our contract on same terms and conditions for 2017 for asphalt 
pavement milling. 

 
 Milestone Contractors, L.P. 
 
4’ Machine daily rate      $ 4,500 per day (8 to 10 hour day) 
     $ 500.00 per each mobilization 
      
7’ Machine daily rate   $ 6,900 per day (8 to 10 hour day) 
     $ 1,200 per each mobilization 
 

Staff recommends to extend the contract with Milestone Contractors, L.P. for 2017. 

 

 

Recommend    Approval by Joe VanDeventer  













 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
LEGAL DEPARTMENT 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 
TO:  City of Bloomington Board of Public Works 
 
FROM: Jacquelyn F. Moore, Assistant City Attorney 
 
RE:  Bituminous Materials (Asphalt) Bids 
 
DATE: February 7, 2017 
 
 On February 23, 2016, bids for bituminous materials were opened and read aloud at the 

regular meeting of the City of Bloomington Board of Public Works. After a careful review, staff 

recommended and the Board approved the awarding of two (2) separate contracts for bituminous 

materials, the first to Milestone Contractors, L.P., (Milestone) as the lowest responsible and 

responsive bidder and the second to E & B Paving, Inc., (E & B). In 2016 Milestone was 

approved to serve as the City’s primary asphalt provider, and E & B served as the secondary 

provider.  Milestone recently informed the City that it would like to renew its contract for 2017, 

as the option to renew for an additional year was contained in the 2016 bid documents. E & B 

has also informed the City that it would like to serve as the secondary provider for 2017; 

however, the resolution approved by the Board in March 2016 only covered E & B’s services as 

the secondary provider in 2016.  

Awarding Multiple Contracts 

 State law authorizes the Board to “award separate contracts to different offerors . . . if the 

purchasing agent makes a written determination showing that the award of separate contracts is 

in the interest of efficiency or economy.” Ind. Code § 5-22-17-12-12(b). The Board has awarded 

contracts for primary and secondary providers of asphalt since 2011. In the past when the City’s 

asphalt provider was out of commission, City projects were delayed. Given the City’s prior 

experience with plant shut downs, staff feels that it is in the interest of both efficiency and 



 2 

economy to continue to contract with two asphalt suppliers. Staff recommends that the Board 

approve E & B as the City’s secondary provider of asphalt in 2017. 

Conclusion 

 Staff firmly believes that it is in the City’s best interest to contract for the City’s 2017 

asphalt purchases with both a primary asphalt provider and a back-up provider. Therefore, 

pursuant to Indiana Code § 5-22-17-12(c) and Indiana Code § 5-22-17-12(b), Staff recommends 

that the Board of Public Works renew its contract with Milestone Contractors, L.P., as the 

primary provider of bituminous materials and approve Resolution 2017-13, authorizing the 

award of a contract with E & B Paving, Inc., as the secondary provider of bituminous materials 

for 2017. 

  

 

 

 



Resolution 2017-13 
 

 
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 

RESOLUTION 2017-13 
 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE E & B PAVING, INC., TO SERVE AS  
SECONDARY SUPPLIER OF BITUMINOUS MATERIALS FOR 2017 

 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works wishes to contract with a secondary 
supplier of bituminous materials for 2017; and,  
 
 WHEREAS, in 2016 the Board of Public Works invited bids for the provision of 
bituminous materials; and,  
 

WHEREAS, two contractors, Milestone Contractors, L.P., and E & B Paving, 
Inc., submitted responsive and responsible bids to that invitation; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works awarded a contract to Milestone 

Contractors, L.P., as the primary provider of asphalt; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works is authorized pursuant to Indiana Code § 

5-22-17-12(c) to award a contract for supplies to an offeror other than the lowest offeror 
as long as the Board makes a written determination documenting the reasons for its 
selection; and,  

 
WHEREAS, paragraph (9) of the Instructions to Bidders authorized the Board of 

Public Works to consider the City’s convenience when awarding a bid; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington has had problems with asphalt plant 

shutdowns delaying City projects in the past; and,  
 
WHEREAS, staff has prepared a memorandum for the Board of Public Works 

setting forth its recommendation that the Board authorize E & B Paving, Inc., to continue 
serving as the City’s secondary provider of asphalt for 2017, in accordance with Indiana 
Code § 5-22-17-12(b); and,  

 
WHEREAS, E & B Paving, Inc., has informed the City that it is willing to 

continue serving as the City’s secondary supplier of asphalt for 2017;  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS THAT:  
 

1. The Board of Public Works adopts the memorandum submitted by Staff as 
its Written Determination setting out the reasons for the award of contract 
as provided below. 
 

 



Resolution 2017-13 
 

2. The Board of Public Works hereby extends E & B, Inc.’s, contract as the 
secondary provider of bituminous materials during 2017. E & B Paving, 
Inc., in accordance with the terms set forth in E & B Paving, Inc.’s bid, is 
authorized to furnish the City with asphalt as needed when the City’s 
primary asphalt provider is incapable of meeting the City’s need. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7th day of February, 2017, by the Board of 
Public Works of the City of Bloomington, Indiana. 
 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:  

 
 

_______________________________ 
Kyla Cox Deckard, President 

 
 

_______________________________ 
Kelly M. Boatman, Vice President 

 
 

_______________________________ 
Dana Palazzo, Secretary 

 
 
 



 
 
 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
REGARDING BITUMINOUS MATERIALS 

 
 

 This Memorandum of Understanding, entered into between the Board of Public Works of 
the City of Bloomington (“Board”) and E & B Paving, Inc. (“E & B”), WITNESSETH THAT: 
 

WHEREAS,  on February 23, 2016, the Board opened and received bids at a regular 
meeting for the purchase of bituminous materials (“asphalt”); and 

 
WHEREAS, E & B submitted a responsive bid to the Board for the provision of 

asphalt; and 
 

WHEREAS,  after careful review, the Board awarded to E & B a secondary or back-up 
contract for the provision of asphalt to the City of Bloomington through 
the end of calendar year 2016; and 

 
WHEREAS, E & B wishes to continue serving as a secondary supplier with the City of 

Bloomington for the provision of asphalt through the end of calendar year 
2017; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 
 

(1) The bid submitted by E & B on February 23, 2016, is hereby incorporated as part of 
this agreement.  The fundamental price terms contained in E & B’s bid are as follows: 

 
Cold Mix: $110.00 per ton 
Hot Mix (Surface #11 or #9): $49.00 per ton 
Hot Mix (Binder #8 or #9): $45.00 per ton 
Hot Mix (Base #5): $43.00 per ton 
RAP: -$6.00 per ton 

 
(2) At the option and discretion of the Board, during the term of this Memorandum of 

Understanding, the Board may purchase the materials listed in paragraph (1) above at 
the prices indicated in amounts to be determined by the Board, and E & B shall be 
required to sell to the Board at those prices. 

 
(3) The term of this Memorandum of Understanding shall be from the date of execution 

of this document through the end of calendar year 2017. 



 2 

 
In witness of acceptance of all conditions contained in this agreement, the parties execute 

this agreement this 7th day of February, 2017. 
 
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS   E & B PAVING, INC. 
 
By:       By: 
 
 
              
Kyla Cox Deckard, President 
       Name Printed:      
 
       Title:       
Kelly M. Boatman, Vice President  
 
 
       
Dana Palazzo, Secretary  
 



Board of Public Works 
Staff Report  
 

 
  

Board of Public Works 
Staff Report 

 
 

    
 

Project/Event:  Extend Contract Agreement for Concrete 

Petitioner/Representative:   Street Department 

Staff Representative:   Joe Van Deventer  

Meeting Date:    February 2, 2017 

 
 

Per the 2016 Concrete Agreement with Irving Materials, Inc.  IMI has agreed to extend 
our contract with same terms and conditions for the 2017 concrete prices. 

 
 Irving Materials (IMI) 
 
Concrete Class A    $ 101.50 per cubic yard  
Concrete Class A w/2% Calcium  $ 108.50 per cubic yard 
Concrete Class A w/Reinforcement  $ 108.50 per cubic yard 
Minimum Load Fee    $ 100.00 (Less than 3 yards) 

 

 

Staff recommends to extend the contract with IMI for 2017. 

 

 

Recommend    Approval by Joe VanDeventer  



                                    
                                 
                 
 
 
 
 

     
 
   
 
February 1, 2017 
 
 
Bloomington St. Department 
1981 S Henderson St. 
Bloomington IN 47401 
 
RE: 2017 Pricing 
 
ATTN: Joe Van Deventer 
 
Mr. Van Deventer, 
 
Irving Materials for many years has supplied the Street Department its concrete needs. 
We would like to continue this service for 2017. This letter is to inform the powers that 
be that will not be a price increase for the year 2017. We appreciate the business. If you 
have any questions please do not hesitate to call me.  
 
 
 

 

Chris West | Sales Manager 

1800 North Kinser Pike 

Bloomington, IN 47404 

317.439.1371 cell 

chris.west@irvmat.com 

 

mailto:brad.brown@irvmat.com


Board of Public Works 
Staff Report  
 

 
  

Board of Public Works 
Staff Report 

 
 

    
 

Project/Event: Emergency Power Generation Planned Equipment Maintenance 

Petitioner/Representative:  Public Works/Facilities 

Staff Representative:  Adam Wason 

Meeting Date:  February 7, 2017  

 
In order to maintain the quality of City Facilities, Department of Public Works wishes to 
enter into an agreement with Cummins Crosspoint, LLC to perform planned 
maintenance of emergency power generation equipment for following facilities: 
 
Bloomington Public Transit 
City Hall 
Fire Station Headquarters 
Fire Station #2 
Fire Station #3 
Fire Station #4 
Fire Station #5 
Police Department 

Staff recommends the Board to approve the maintenance service agreement with 
Cummins Crosspoint, LLC. 

 

Recommend   X Approval by Adam Wason 



  

PROJECT NAME: Emergency Power Generation Planned Equipment Maintenance 
   

AGREEMENT FOR EMERGENCY POWER GENERATION  
PLANNED EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 

This Agreement, entered into on this ______ day of _____________________, 2017, by and 
between the City of Bloomington Department of Public Works through its Board of Public 
Works (hereinafter referred to as "Board"), and Cummins Crosspoint, LLC (hereinafter referred 
to as "Consultant"), 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
WHEREAS, the Board wishes to enhance the services it provides by engaging in efforts to 
maintain the quality of City facilities. 
 
WHEREAS, the Board requires the services of a professional consultant in order to perform 
maintenance of emergency power generation equipment for the City’s power generation 
system, which shall be hereinafter referred to as "the Services", and the Board wishes to have the 
flexibility to assign additional tasks to the consultant at its discretion, and; 
 
WHEREAS, the tasks currently identified include the following: 
 
 Task 1: Maintenance of Emergency Power Generation Planned Equipment 
 
WHEREAS, it is in the public interest that such Services be undertaken and performed; and 
 
WHEREAS, Consultant is willing and able to provide such Services to the Board; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties 
hereto agree as follows: 
 
Article 1.  Scope of Services:   Consultant shall provide required Services for the Board as set 
forth in Exhibit A, Scope of Services. Each task assigned under this Agreement shall be 
described in Exhibit A. Exhibit A is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as 
though fully set forth.  
 
Consultant shall diligently pursue its work under this Agreement and shall complete the 
Services as described in Exhibit A in a timely manner. Consultant shall perform all Services as 
expeditiously as is consistent with professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the 
work. 
 
In the performance of Consultant's work, Consultant agrees to maintain such coordination with 
the Board as may be requested and desirable, including primary coordination with the City 
officials designated by the Board as project coordinator(s). 
 



  

Consultant agrees that any information or documents, including digital GIS information, 
supplied by the Board pursuant to Article 3, below, shall be used by Consultant for this project 
only, and shall not be reused or reassigned for any purpose. 
 
Article 2.  Standard of Care:   Consultant shall be responsible for completion of the Services 
in a manner to meet high professional standards consistent with the Consultant’s profession in 
the location and at the time of the rendering of the services. The City’s Operation and Facility 
Director shall be the sole judge of the adequacy of Consultant’s work in meeting such standards. 
However, the Operation and Facility Director shall not unreasonably withhold his approval as to 
the adequacy of such performance. 
 
Article 3.  Responsibilities of the Board:  The Board shall have the following responsibilities 
under this Agreement and shall meet these responsibilities in a timely manner so as not to delay 
the orderly progress of the Services, and Consultant shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy 
and completeness of information supplied by the Board:  
 

A. Information/Reports 
 

Provide Consultant with reports, studies, site characterizations, regulatory decisions and 
similar information relating to the Services that Consultant may rely upon without 
independent verification unless specifically identified as requiring such verification. 

 
B. Representative 
 

The Board hereby designates the Operation and Facility Director, to serve as the Board’s 
representative for the project. The Board’s representative shall have the authority to 
transmit instructions, receive information, interpret and define the Board’s requirements 
and make decisions with respect to the Services. 

 
C. Decisions 
 

Provide all criteria and full information as to Board’s requirements for the Services and 
make timely decisions on matters relating to the Services. 

 
Article 4. Compensation:  The Board shall pay Consultant a fee based on the payment 
schedule set forth in Exhibit B, Schedule of Compensation. Exhibit B is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth. The total compensation paid 
including fees and expenses shall not exceed the amount of: Eight Thousand Ninety Dollars 
and Forty-Three Cents ($8,090.43). 
 
These amounts include salaries, payroll taxes and insurance, employee fringe benefits, general 
overhead costs, profit, and project related expenses. Payments will be made according to 
Consultant's monthly progress statements for each phase and shall be invoiced for the work 
completed only. 
 
Additional assignments or additional services not set forth in Exhibit A, changes in work, or 
incurred expenses in excess of the rates set forth in Exhibit B must be authorized in writing by 



  

the Board or the Board’s designated representative prior to such work being performed, or 
expenses incurred. The Board shall not make payment for any unauthorized work or expenses. 
Claims for additional work or expenses must be submitted within thirty (30) days of the 
completion of the work or expenditure, and must be accompanied by a statement of itemized 
costs. 
 

1. Timing and Format for Billing: 
 

Invoices shall be submitted monthly for Services completed at the time of billing 
and are due upon receipt.  Invoices shall be considered past due if not paid within 
forty-five (45) calendar days of the due date.  Such invoices shall be prepared in 
a form supported by documentation as the Board may reasonably require. 
 
Tasks shall be invoiced separately, either as separate lines on a single invoice, or 
on separate invoices at the Board’s direction. 

 
2. Billing Records: 
 

Consultant shall maintain accounting records of its costs in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting practices.  Access to such records will be provided 
during normal business hours with reasonable notice during the term of this 
Agreement and for 3 years after completion. 

 
Article 5.  Appropriation of Funds:  Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if 
funds for the continued fulfillment of this Agreement by the Board are at any time not 
forthcoming or are insufficient, through failure of any entity, including the Board itself, to 
appropriate funds or otherwise, then the Board shall have the right to terminate this Agreement 
without penalty as set forth in Article 7 herein. 
 
Article 6.  Schedule:  Consultant shall perform the Services according to the schedule set forth 
in Exhibit C, Schedule. Exhibit C is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as 
though fully set forth. The time limits established by this schedule shall not be exceeded, except 
for reasonable cause as mutually agreed by the parties. 
 
Article 7.  Termination:  In the event of a party's substantial failure to perform in accordance 
with the terms of this Agreement, the other party shall have the right to terminate the Agreement 
upon written notice. The nonperforming party shall have fourteen (14) calendar days from the 
receipt of the termination notice to cure or to submit a plan for cure acceptable to the other 
party. 
 
Article 8.  Ownership of Documents and Intellectual Property:  All documents, drawings and 
specifications, including digital format files, prepared by Consultant and furnished to the Board 
as part of the Services shall become the property of the Board. Consultant shall retain its 
ownership rights in its design, drawing details, specifications, data bases, computer software and 
other proprietary property. Intellectual property developed, utilized or modified in the 
performance of the Services shall remain the property of the Consultant. 
 



  

Article 9.  Independent Contractor Status: During the entire term of this Agreement, 
Consultant shall be an independent contractor, and in no event shall any of its personnel, agents 
or subcontractors be construed to be, or represent themselves to be, employees of the Board. 
 
Article 10.  Indemnification: To the fullest extent permitted by law, Consultant shall 
indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City of Bloomington, the Board, and the officers, 
agents and employees of the City and the Board from any and all third party claims, demands, 
and allegations and the damages, costs, expenses or other liability in connection therewith, 
arising out of bodily injury or property damage (collectively "Claims") but only to the extent 
that such Claims are found on a comparative basis of fault to be caused by any negligent act or 
omission of Consultant or Consultant's officers, directors, partners, employees, or 
subconsultants in the performance of services under this Agreement. 
 
Article 11.  Insurance:   During the performance of any and all Services under this Agreement, 
Consultant shall maintain the following insurance in full force and effect: 
 
a. General Liability Insurance, with a minimum combined single limit of $1,000,000 for each 

occurrence and $2,000,000 in the aggregate. 
 
b. Automobile Liability Insurance, with a minimum combined single limit of $1,000,000 for 

each person and $1,000,000 for each accident. 
 
c. Professional Liability Insurance ("Errors and Omissions Insurance") with a minimum 

combined single limit of $1,000,000 for each occurrence, and $2,000,000 in the aggregate. 
 
d. Workers' Compensation Insurance in accordance with the statutory requirements of Title 22 of 

the Indiana Code. 
 
All insurance policies shall be issued by an insurance company authorized to issue such 
insurance in the State of Indiana. The City of Bloomington, the Board, and the officers, 
employees and agents of each shall be named as additional insured under both the General 
Liability Insurance and Automobile Liability Insurance policies, and the policies shall stipulate 
that the insurance will operate as primary insurance and that no other insurance effected by the 
City will be called upon to contribute to a loss hereunder. 
 
Consultant shall provide evidence of each insurance policy to the Board prior to the 
commencement of work under the Agreement. Approval of the insurance by the Board shall not 
relieve or decrease the extent to which Consultant may be held responsible for payment of 
damages resulting from service or operations performed pursuant to this Agreement. If 
Consultant fails or refuses to procure or maintain the insurance required by these provisions, or 
fails or refuses to furnish the Board required proof that the insurance has been procured and is in 
force and paid for, Board shall have the right at Board's election to forthwith terminate the 
Agreement. 
 
Article 12.  Conflict of Interest:   Consultant declares that it has no present interest, nor shall it 
acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict with the performance of Services 



  

required under this Agreement. The Consultant agrees that no person having any such interest 
shall be employed in the performance of this Agreement. 
 
Article 13.  Waiver:   No failure of either party to enforce a term of this Agreement against the 
other shall be construed as a waiver of that term, nor shall it in any way affect the party's right to 
enforce that term. No waiver by any party of any term of this Agreement shall be considered to 
be a waiver of any other term or breach thereof. 
 
Article 14.  Severability:   The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this 
Agreement or the occurrence of any event rendering any portion or provision of this Agreement 
void shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of any other portion or provision of this 
Agreement. Any void provision shall be deemed severed from this Agreement, and the balance 
of the Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if it did not contain the particular provision 
to be held void. The parties further agree to amend this Agreement to replace any stricken 
provision with a valid provision that comes as close as possible to the intent of the stricken 
provision. The provisions of this Article shall not prevent this entire Agreement from being void 
should a provision which is of the essence of this Agreement be determined void. 
 
Article 15.  Assignment:   Neither the Board nor the Consultant shall assign any rights or duties 
under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party; provided, however, 
Consultant may assign its rights to payment without the Board's consent. Unless otherwise stated 
in the written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor 
from any obligation under this Agreement. 
 
Article 16.  Third Party Rights: Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to give any 
rights or benefits to anyone other than the Board and the Consultant. 
 
Article 17.  Governing Law and Venue: This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the 
State of Indiana. Venue of any disputes arising under this Agreement shall be in the Monroe 
County Circuit Court, Monroe County, Indiana. 
 
Article 18. Non-Discrimination: Consultant shall comply with City of Bloomington Ordinance 
2.21.020 and all other federal, state and local laws and regulations governing non- discrimination 
in employment. 
 
Article 19. Notices: Any notice required by this Agreement shall be made in writing to the 
addresses specified below: 
 
Board:      Consultant: 
 
City of Bloomington    Cummins Crosspoint, LLC 
Department of Public Works    Attn: Jeffrey Flodder 
Attn: Operation & Facility Dir.  3661 West Morris St. 
401 N. Morton Street    Indianapolis, IN 46241 
Bloomington, IN 47404    
 
Nothing contained in this Article shall be construed to restrict the transmission of routine 
communications between representatives of the Board and the Consultant. 



  

 
Article 20.  Intent to be Bound: The Board and the Consultant each bind itself and its 
successors, executors, administrators, permitted assigns, legal representatives and, in the case of 
a partnership, its partners to the other party to this Agreement, and to the successors, executors, 
administrators, permitted assigns, legal representatives and partners of such other party in 
respect to all provisions of this Agreement. 
 
Article 21. Integration and Modification:  This Agreement, including all Exhibits 
incorporated by reference, represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Board and 
the Consultant. It supersedes all prior and contemporaneous communications, representations 
and agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. 
 
This Agreement may be modified only by a written amendment signed by both parties hereto. 
 
Article 22. Warranty. Any warranties associated with this proposal are defined in 
manufacturer’s warranties accompanying the purchase of this product and are made by the 
manufacturer. The written warranties shall be exclusive and in lieu of all other representations 
and warranties, express or implied; and any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for 
particular purpose is expressly excluded. In no event will Consultant be liable for any direct, 
special or consequential damages arising out of or in connection with the delivery, use or 
inability to use, or performance of this product(s). 
 
Article 23.  Verification of New Employees’ Immigration Status. Consultant is required to 
enroll in and verify the work eligibility status of all newly-hired employees through the E-Verify 
program. (This is not required if the E-Verify program no longer exists.) Consultant shall sign an 
affidavit, attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein by reference, affirming that 
Consultant does not knowingly employ an unauthorized alien. “Unauthorized alien” is defined at 
8 U.S. Code 1324a(h)(3) as a person who is not a U.S. citizen or U.S. national and is not lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence or authorized to work in the U.S. under 8 U.S. Code chapter 12 
or by the U.S. Attorney General. 
 
Consultant and any subconsultants may not knowingly employ or contract with an unauthorized 
alien, or retain an employee or contract with a person that the contractor or subcontractor 
subsequently learns is an unauthorized alien. If the Board obtains information that the Consultant 
or a subconsultant employs or retains an employee who is an unauthorized alien, the Board shall 
notify the Consultant or subconsultant of the contract violation and require that the violation be 
remedied within 30 days of the date of notice. If the Consultant or subconsultant verified the 
work eligibility status of the employee in question through the E-Verify program, there is a 
rebuttable presumption that the Consultant or subconsultant did not knowingly employ an 
unauthorized alien. If the Consultant or subconsultant fails to remedy the violation within the 30 
day period, the Board shall terminate the contract, unless the Board determines that terminating 
the contract would be detrimental to the public interest or public property, in which case they 
may allow the contract to remain in effect until they procure a new Consultant. If the Board 
terminates the contract, the Consultant or subconsultant is liable to the Board for actual damages. 
 
Consultant shall require any subconsultants performing work under this contract to certify to the 
Consultant that, at the time of certification, the subconsultant does not knowingly employ or 
contract with an unauthorized alien and the subconsultant has enrolled in and is participating in 



  

the E-Verify program. Consultant shall maintain on file all subconsultants’ certifications 
throughout the term of the contract with the Board.  
 
Article 24. No Collusion: Consultant is required to certify that it has not, nor has any other member, 
representative, or agent of Consultant, entered into any combination, collusion or agreement with any 
person relative to the price to be offered by any person nor prevent any person from making an offer nor 
induce anyone to refrain from making an offer and that this offer is made without reference to any other 
offer. Consultant shall sign an affidavit, attached hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated herein by 
reference, affirming that Consultant has not engaged in any collusive conduct.  
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the 
day and year first written above. 
 
Owner      Consultant 
 
City of Bloomington     Cummins Crosspoint, LLC 
Board of Public Works 
 
 
By:   _______________________  _______________________________ 
        Kyla Cox Deckard    
 President     
 
 
By:  ________________________    

John Hamilton, 
Mayor 

  



  

EXHIBIT A 
 

SCOPE OF WORK 
 
 
Scope of Services includes: the emergency power generation equipment maintenance for City 
facilities identified below. 
 



  

 
EXHIBIT B 

 
COMPENSATION 

 
This project is to be conducted with an agreed Not to Exceed Cost of Eight Thousand Ninety Dollars and 
Forty-Three Cents ($8,090.43). 



  

 
 
 

EXHIBIT C 
 

ESTIMATED PROJECT SCHEDULE 
 
 
Work to be completed within one (1) calendar year according to the times included in Exhibit A, 
following Consultant’s receipt of a Notice to Proceed.



  

 
EXHIBIT D 

 
 
STATE OF INDIANA  ) 
    ) SS: 
COUNTY OF ______________) 
 
 

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING E-VERIFY 
 
 
 The undersigned, being duly sworn, hereby affirms and says that: 
 
1. The undersigned is the __________________ of ______________________________. 
    (job title)   (company name) 
 
2. The company named herein that employs the undersigned has contracted with or is seeking to contract 
with the City of Bloomington to provide services. 
 
3. The undersigned hereby states that, to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, the company named 
herein does not knowingly employ an “unauthorized alien,” as defined at 8 United States Code 
1324a(h)(3). 
 
4. The undersigned hereby states that, to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, the company named 
herein is enrolled in and participates in the E-verify program. 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Signature 
 
___________________________________ 
Printed name 
 
STATE OF INDIANA  ) 
    ) SS: 
COUNTY OF ______________) 
 

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared ___________ 
_________________________ and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing this ____ day of 
_____________________, 2017. 
 
      _________________________________ 
      Notary Public 
      _________________________________ 
      Printed name 
 
My Commission Expires:_______________ 
County of Residence:__________________ 



  

 
EXHIBIT E 

 
STATE OF INDIANA  ) 
    ) SS: 
COUNTY OF ______________ ) 
 

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT 
 
 The undersigned offeror or agent, being duly sworn on oath, says that he has not, nor has 
any other member, representative, or agent of the firm, company, corporation or partnership 
represented by him, entered into any combination, collusion or agreement with any person 
relative to the price to be offered by any person nor to prevent any person from making an offer 
nor to induce anyone to refrain from making an offer and that this offer is made without 
reference to any other offer. 
 
 

OATH AND AFFIRMATION 
 
 I affirm under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing facts and information are true 
and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 
 Dated this ________ day of _______________, 2017. 
 
     __________________________________________ 
     (Name of Organization) 
 
     By: ______________________________________ 
 
     __________________________________________ 
     (Name and Title of Person Signing) 
 
 
 
STATE OF INDIANA ) 
    ) SS: 
COUNTY OF ____________) 
 
 Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of __________________, 2017. 
 
My Commission Expires: 
 
________________________  __________________________________ 
      Notary Public Signature 
 
Resident of _____________ County  __________________________________ 
      Printed Name 
 



     



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Whitney Carr 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 75.00

Bonnie Fleck 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 75.00

Adileny Alcaraz Jimenez 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 75.00

Bernice Lucas 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 75.00

Gillian Sullivan 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 40.00

Shane Werts 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 75.00

6 $415.00

Karl Wiese 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 80.00

1 $80.00

4832 -  Animal Care Equipment & Services, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 412.21

313 -  Fastenal Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 4.59

4586 -  Hill's Pet Nutrition Sales, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 152.04

4586 -  Hill's Pet Nutrition Sales, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 96.00

3929 -  IDEXX Laboratories, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 513.65

4633 -  Midwest Veterinary Supply, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 36.54

4633 -  Midwest Veterinary Supply, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 395.41

4633 -  Midwest Veterinary Supply, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 102.00

4137 -  Patterson Veterinary Supply, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 137.11

4137 -  Patterson Veterinary Supply, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 69.89

4666 -  Zoetis, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,137.50

4549 -  Kroger Limited Partnership I 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 14.18

4549 -  Kroger Limited Partnership I 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 11.42

4549 -  Kroger Limited Partnership I 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 11.61

4549 -  Kroger Limited Partnership I 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 12.95

4549 -  Kroger Limited Partnership I 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 12.41

16 $3,119.51

1537 -  Indiana Door & Hardware Specialties, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 140.00

395 -  Kirby Risk Corp 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 111.30

2 $251.30

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 108.45

1 $108.45

9523 -  Freedom Business Solutions, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 98.00

1 $98.00

4832 -  Animal Care Equipment & Services, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 99.00

1 $99.00

3376 -  Bloomington Pets Alive, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,500.00

54639 -  Shake Veterinary Services, INC (Town & Country Vet 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 225.00

54639 -  Shake Veterinary Services, INC (Town & Country Vet 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 399.00

54639 -  Shake Veterinary Services, INC (Town & Country Vet 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 59.50

4 $2,183.50

01-emergency visit-1/20/17

Account 53130 - Medical Totals

01-bowls, litter pans, cadaver bags

Account 52430 - Uniforms and Tools Totals

Account 53130 - Medical

01-spay/neuter surgeries-1/3-1/12/17

01-spay/neuter surgeries-1/10/17

01-spay/neuter surgeries-1/17/17

Account 52410 - Books

01-8 copies of "Animal Friendly-Customer Smart:People Skills

Account 52410 - Books Totals

Account 52420 - Other Supplies

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals

Account 52430 - Uniforms and Tools

institutional supplies

Account 52210 - Institutional Supplies Totals

Account 52310 - Building Materials and Supplies

19-ACC-door closer

19-ACC-fluorescent tubes

Account 52310 - Building Materials and Supplies Totals

01-sedative, sharps container, oil

01-vaccines- Felocell 3, Vanguard Plus, vanguard B Oral

12-institutional supplies

institutional supplies

institutional supplies

institutional supplies

Account 43430 - Animal Adoption Fees

01-Werts-refund adoption fee-canine

Account 43430 - Animal Adoption Fees Totals

Account 46080 - Animal Control Violations

01-Wiese-refund of offense of unaltered-showed proof of spay

Account 46080 - Animal Control Violations Totals

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

Fund 101 - General Fund

Department 01 - Animal Shelter

Program 010000 - Main

01-toner cartridge-HP Compatible Laser Jet Pro 400 mfp

01-F/F and Parvo tests

01-rabbit food

01-antibiotics, wormer

01-disinfectant 

01-foamer

01-Jimenez-refund adoption fee-canine

01-Fleck-refund adoption fee-canine

01-Carr-refund adoption fee-canine

01-puppy food-1/20/17

01-vet prescription diet canine/feline food-1/20/17

01-batteries-AA & AAA

01-bowls, litter pans, cadaver bags

01-Sullivan-refund adoption fee-canine-should have been free

01-Lucas-refund adoption fee-feline

Account 52210 - Institutional Supplies

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 1 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

205 -  City Of Bloomington 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 6.47

205 -  City Of Bloomington 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 68.00

2 $74.47

223 -  Duke Energy 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 738.80

1 $738.80

912 -  Central Security Systems, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 264.00

392 -  Koorsen Fire & Security, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 305.65

2 $569.65

4464 -  Volgistics, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,260.00

2839 -  Kirbys Termite & Pest Control, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 85.00

2 $1,345.00

39 $9,082.68

39 $9,082.68

William Mull 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 40.00

Ed Schwartzman 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 40.00

2 $80.00

8002 -  Safeguard Business Systems, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 90.75

8002 -  Safeguard Business Systems, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 77.34

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 134.79

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 111.43

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 18.45

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 53.83

6 $486.59

2966 -  Barrett Supplies & Equipment, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 689.78

1 $689.78

53442 -  Paragon Micro, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,217.45

1 $2,217.45

1847 -  Hylant of Indianapolis, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 218,587.00

1 $218,587.00

11 $222,060.82

11 $222,060.82

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 86.62

1 $86.62

651 -  Engraving & Stamp Center, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 50.75

1 $50.75

1051 -  Bloomington Economic Development Corp 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 5,250.00

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 5.99

2 $5,255.99

Account 52420 - Other Supplies

04 - Received in ESD mail stamp

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions

04-Hootsuite-1/2-2/1/17

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions Totals

Department 02 - Public Works Totals

Department 04 - Economic & Sustainable Dev

Program 040000 - Main

Account 52110 - Office Supplies

04 - office supplies, clips, steno pads, markers, desk calendar 

Account 52110 - Office Supplies Totals

Account 52420 - Other Supplies

02-Computer for Data & Business manager

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals

Account 53410 - Liability / Casualty Premiums

Account 53410 - Liability / Casualty Premiums Totals

Program 020000 - Main Totals

02-mesh letter trays-15

02-telephone cord, telephone shoulder rest

Account 52110 - Office Supplies Totals

Account 52210 - Institutional Supplies

19-City Hall-toilet tissue, paper towel, trash bags, cleaner

Account 52210 - Institutional Supplies Totals

Account 46060 - Other Violations Totals

Account 52110 - Office Supplies

26-Pkg Garages-single window envelopes-500

26-Pkg Garages-deposit tickets-300

02-label maker tape, pens, binder clips, post it notes

02-vertical mouse

Department 01 - Animal Shelter Totals

Department 02 - Public Works

Program 020000 - Main

Account 46060 - Other Violations

14-Mull-refund overpayment pkg citation L1602102

14-Schwartzman-refund overpayment pkg citation L1601822

Account 53610 - Building Repairs Totals

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

01-volunteer software for January thru December 2017

19-CH/Off site facilities-pest control-January 2017

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals

Program 010000 - Main Totals

Account 53510 - Electrical Services

19-Facilities Summary electric billing-bill date 1/17/17

Account 53510 - Electrical Services Totals

Account 53610 - Building Repairs

19-ACC-alarm monitoring-2/1/17-4/30/17

19-ACC-FX annual service-January 2017

Account 53220 - Postage

01-certified mail-12/29/16

01-postcard stamps

Account 53220 - Postage Totals

04 - 2017 Membership Dues

06-City's Portion of 2017 Insurance Premium

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 2 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

4 $5,393.36

4 $5,393.36

651 -  Engraving & Stamp Center, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 44.27

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 9.50

2 $53.77

5785 -  International Municipal Lawyers Association 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 227.78

1 $227.78

3 $281.55

3 $281.55

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 25.27

1 $25.27

371 -  Pitney Bowes, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 162.16

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 443.20

2 $605.36

3 $630.63

3 $630.63

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 .39

1 $0.39

7956 - Beverly Calendar Anderson 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 34.90

1 $34.90

1138 -  BCT Management, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 957.25

1 $957.25

3 $992.54

3 $992.54

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 3.63

1 $3.63

4823 -  NBI, INC  (National Business Institute) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 289.00

1 $289.00

199 -  Monroe County Government 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 14.00

1 $14.00

5785 -  International Municipal Lawyers Association 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 569.45

1 $569.45

4983 -  Varidesk, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,185.00

1 $1,185.00

10-municipal membership 1/1-12/31/17-9 attorneys-Legal/Council

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions Totals

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals

Program 100000 - Main

Account 52110 - Office Supplies

10-2017 monthly desk pad

Account 52110 - Office Supplies Totals

Account 53160 - Instruction

Account 53160 - Instruction Totals

Account 53960 - Grants

09-BCT facility rental for MLK Birthday Celebration 

Account 53960 - Grants Totals

Program 090000 - Main Totals

Department 09 - CFRD Totals

Department 10 - Legal

Program 090000 - Main

Account 52110 - Office Supplies

09-Rubber Bands

Account 52110 - Office Supplies Totals

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions Totals

06- Red ink for the mail machine

28-Printer and Paper for Square Controller & Parking

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals

Program 060000 - Main Totals

Department 06 - Controller's Office Totals

Department 09 - CFRD

Department 05 - Common Council Totals

Department 06 - Controller's Office

Program 060000 - Main

Account 52110 - Office Supplies

Account 52110 - Office Supplies Totals

Account 52420 - Other Supplies

05-HDMI Cable for Use in Council Library

Account 52110 - Office Supplies Totals

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions

10-municipal membership 1/1-12/31/17-9 attorneys-Legal/Council

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions Totals

Program 050000 - Main Totals

Program 040000 - Main Totals

Department 04 - Economic & Sustainable Dev Totals

Department 05 - Common Council

Program 050000 - Main

Account 52110 - Office Supplies

05-Gavel for Outgoing Council President

10-Stand Up Desk

10-NBI Behjou Landa Use and Zoning 1423895

Account 53310 - Printing

10-December 2016 copies

Account 53310 - Printing Totals

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions

09-magazine subscription reimbursement-Profiles in Diversity Jou

06- Storage boxes and rubber bands

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 3 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

5 $2,061.08

4694 -  Indiana Continuing Legal Education Forum (ICLEF) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 60.00

1 $60.00

5785 -  International Municipal Lawyers Association 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 113.88

1 $113.88

2 $173.88

7 $2,234.96

7827 - Diane Daily 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 17.54

9523 -  Freedom Business Solutions, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 114.99

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 14.76

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 25.45

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 33.50

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 21.70

6 $227.94

5259 -  Pacific & Southern Company, INC (Indy Star) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 371.54

1 $371.54

1051 -  Bloomington Economic Development Corp 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

2546 -  Monroe County Historical Society, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

4201 -  One World Catering & Events (Lennie's, INC) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,034.40

3 $2,034.40

5459 - John M Hamilton 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 229.55

1 $229.55

11 $2,863.43

11 $2,863.43

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 395.00

5355 - Kathryn R Beaman 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 313.00

3742 -  Code For America Labs, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 447.50

3 $1,155.50

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 249.00

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 90.00

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 295.00

3 $634.00

6 $1,789.50

6 $1,789.50

651 -  Engraving & Stamp Center, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 28.95

1 $28.95

5324 - Neil Henry Kopper 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 100.00

Program 130000 - Main

Account 52420 - Other Supplies

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions

13-PE license registration w/PLA State of Indiana_Neil Kopper

12-post job Planning & Transportation Director-idealist.org

12-post job Planning & Transporation Director-APA

Account 53320 - Advertising Totals

Program 120000 - Main Totals

Department 12 - Human Resources Totals

Department 13 - Planning

Account 53160 - Instruction

15-HR DC Travel Food and shuttle/ taxi-December 2016

28-Training/C Brandt IT Code for Amer. conference 2016

Account 53160 - Instruction Totals

Account 53320 - Advertising

12-Job Ads for Planning Director in LinkedIn

11-reimbursement of JH travel expenses

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals

Program 110000 - Main Totals

Department 11 - Mayor's Office Totals

Department 12 - Human Resources

Program 120000 - Main

Account 53960 - Grants

11-sponsorship of annual meeting

11-2017 gala sponsorship

11-boards & commissions reception

Account 53960 - Grants Totals

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

Program 101000 - Human Rights Totals

Department 10 - Legal Totals

Department 11 - Mayor's Office

Program 110000 - Main

Account 52110 - Office Supplies

11-exapandable folders

Account 53160 - Instruction

10-ICLEF 01122017 McKinney Public Sector Ethics

Account 53160 - Instruction Totals

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions

10-municipal membership 1/1-12/31/17-9 attorneys-Legal/Council

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions Totals

Program 100000 - Main Totals

Program 101000 - Human Rights

13-Joe Hoffmann signature stamp

06-CPE Unlimited webcast for J Underwood

11-pens

Account 52110 - Office Supplies Totals

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions

11-annual subscription Indy Star

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions Totals

11-tissues, tape, wipes

11-file folders, organizers

11-toner cartridge for Diane

11-Pygmalian's paper for proclamations

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 4 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

204 -  State Of Indiana 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 15.00

2 $115.00

3 $143.95

50739 -  Bloomington Cooking School 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 300.00

1 $300.00

1 $300.00

4 $443.95

395 -  Kirby Risk Corp 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 27.00

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 29.99

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 11.86

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 25.74

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 51.64

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 40.04

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 50.15

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 3.29

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 60.15

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 20.14

53005 -  Menards, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 16.65

53005 -  Menards, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 65.90

53005 -  Menards, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 17.62

53005 -  Menards, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 41.54

53005 -  Menards, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 22.34

53005 -  Menards, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 25.45

53005 -  Menards, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 51.10

53005 -  Menards, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 32.69

53005 -  Menards, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 5.35

53005 -  Menards, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 58.65

53005 -  Menards, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 26.15

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 635.10

22 $1,318.54

60 -  Monroe County Solid Waste Management District 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 128.33

1 $128.33

313 -  Fastenal Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 151.88

313 -  Fastenal Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 449.99

53005 -  Menards, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 136.00

3 $737.87

2839 -  Kirbys Termite & Pest Control, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 55.00

1 $55.00

223 -  Duke Energy 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 11,557.83

1 $11,557.83

3434 -  Executive Management Services, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 13,389.00

321 -  Harrell Fish, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,910.66

321 -  Harrell Fish, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 199.80

3 $15,499.46

19-City Hall-repair 2 water fountains

Account 53610 - Building Repairs Totals

Account 53510 - Electrical Services

19-Facilities Summary electric billing-bill date 1/17/17

Account 53510 - Electrical Services Totals

Account 53610 - Building Repairs

19-CH/Off site facilities-January 2017 cleaning services

19-City Hall-quartely planned maintenance contract-January 2017

19-City Hall-replacement of 40' extension ladder

19-CH-ladder stabilizer, poplar wood, leveler, anchors

Account 52430 - Uniforms and Tools Totals

Account 53140 - Exterminator Services

19-CH/Off site facilities-pest control-January 2017

Account 53140 - Exterminator Services Totals

Account 52310 - Building Materials and Supplies Totals

Account 52340 - Other Repairs and Maintenance

19-CH-disposal fee of flourescent bulbs & ballasts

Account 52340 - Other Repairs and Maintenance Totals

Account 52430 - Uniforms and Tools

19-safety harness

19-CH-PW Office-lumber

19-CH-PW Office-adhesive, switch plate, toggle, gun nozzle

19-BPD-adapter, duplex cover, 

19-BPD Dispatch-faucet unit for kitchen

19-CH-ladder stabilizer, poplar wood, leveler, anchors

19-3 office chairs

19-CH-PW Office-door bell

19-CH-PW Office-shelving materials

19-CH-misc. supplies-o-rings, all purpose cleaner, egg crates

19-CH-PW Office-primer, paint, batteries, metal track

19-FS#2-shelf hardware, anchors, tape measure, clips

19-BPD-electrical outlets, tubing cutter

Program 131000 - Environmental Totals

Department 13 - Planning Totals

Department 19 - Facilities Maintenance

Program 190000 - Main

Account 52310 - Building Materials and Supplies

19-CH-strap toggles, machine screws,

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions Totals

Program 130000 - Main Totals

Program 131000 - Environmental

Account 52420 - Other Supplies

13-EC special projects-bucket list meeting (food for EC)

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals

13-IN.gov mo. subscription cost

19-CH-wood glue, anchors, hood lights

19-CH-compiler grommet

19-CH-4 boxes of rags, drill bits

19-CH-PW Office-sand paper

19-CH-screws, bulbs

19-City Hall-sink supply lines

19-BPD-recep covers, couplings, double gang boxes

19-CH-solan valve

19-City Hall-light bulbs

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 5 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

32 -  Cassady Electrical Contractors, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,300.00

1537 -  Indiana Door & Hardware Specialties, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 308.00

1537 -  Indiana Door & Hardware Specialties, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,590.00

3 $5,198.00

7402 -  Nature's Way, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 336.60

1 $336.60

5838 -  Fence Pros, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 71,802.03

1 $71,802.03

36 $106,633.66

36 $106,633.66

50972 -  CDW, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 810.00

50972 -  CDW, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 189.50

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 (175.98)

53442 -  Paragon Micro, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 815.97

53442 -  Paragon Micro, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 647.92

53442 -  Paragon Micro, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 134.99

6 $2,422.40

1079 -  AT&T 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 5,128.74

1 $5,128.74

8750 -  Service Express INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 3,905.94

1 $3,905.94

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 20.00

5753 -  Linkedin Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 3,400.00

2 $3,420.00

10 $14,877.08

10 $14,877.08

137 $367,284.16

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 399.93

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 540.17

4774 -  RLJ Lodging II REIT Sub, LLC (Hilton Garden Inn) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 208.00

3 $1,148.10

8002 -  Safeguard Business Systems, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 351.18

1 $351.18

203 -  Indiana University 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 350.00

4201 -  One World Catering & Events (Lennie's, INC) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,190.70

1116 -  Stages Bloomington Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

11693 -  The Awards Center 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 35.00

4 $2,075.70

8 $3,574.98

Account 53310 - Printing

09-MLK Birthday Celebration-print programs

Account 53310 - Printing Totals

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

09-MLK Birthday Celebration--catering

09-MLK Birthday Celebration-Stages Blmgtn.

Program 090002 - Com Serv - MLK Comm

Account 53230 - Travel

09-Airline tickets for MLK keynote speaker Adam Foss

09-Airline tickets for MLK keynote speaker Adam Foss

09-Lodging and expenses -MLK Birthday Celebration 2017

Account 53230 - Travel Totals

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions Totals

Program 280000 - Main Totals

Department 28 - ITS Totals

Fund 101 - General Fund Totals

Fund 312 - Community Services

Department 09 - CFRD

Account 53640 - Hardware and Software Maintenance

28-Extened Server Maintenance-City Portion

Account 53640 - Hardware and Software Maintenance Totals

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions

28- Basecamp 2 10 Projects Plan 

28-Lynda.com Subscription Renewal

28-Microsoft Windows Server 2016 Standard License

28-Windows 10 Pro Upgrade license for Kevin

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals

Account 53210 - Telephone

28-phone charges-12/20/16-1/19/17-#812 339-2261 261 1

Account 53210 - Telephone Totals

Program 190000 - Main Totals

Department 19 - Facilities Maintenance Totals

Department 28 - ITS

Program 280000 - Main

Account 52420 - Other Supplies

28-Intel Next Unit of Computing Kit NUC6i5SYK

Account 53650 - Other Repairs Totals

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

19-City Hall-monthly plant maintenance January 2017

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals

Account 54510 - Other Capital Outlays

Account 54510 - Other Capital Outlays Totals

Account 53650 - Other Repairs

19-CH-PW office remodel-add receptacles, rewire

19-City Hall-install 3 mortise locks/finish closer installation

19-City Hall-door jams/closers/door parts

09-MLK Birthday Celebration-African American Choral Ensemble

09-plaque for Legacy Award presented @ MLK Birthday Celebration

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals

Program 090002 - Com Serv - MLK Comm Totals

28-Amazon Credit Memo for Missing Touch Screens

28-RFID Readers & Memory Cards Time Clock Project

28-RFID Readers & Memory Cards Time Clock Project

19-Polly Grimshaw Project

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 6 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

4549 -  Kroger Limited Partnership I 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 42.14

1 $42.14

1 $42.14

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 8.80

4549 -  Kroger Limited Partnership I 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 25.35

2 $34.15

2 $34.15

3750 -  American Legion Auxiliary Unit #18 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 3,000.00

3505 -  Bloomington Community Orchard 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 100.00

1919 -  Boxcar Books and Community Center, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

3736 -  Bring Hanah Home, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

47 -  Community Kitchen Of Monroe County, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,020.00

168 -  Harmony School Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 200.00

174 -  Hoosier Hills Food Bank INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,000.00

992 -  Lotus Education & Arts Foundation, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,500.00

56 -  Middle Way House, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 100.00

64 -  Monroe County Public Library 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 100.00

18311 -  New Leaf/New Life, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,430.00

18311 -  New Leaf/New Life, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

1618 -  Shalom Community Center INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 175.00

5433 -  St. Paul Catholic Center 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,500.00

5849 -  Wheeler Mission Ministries, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 375.00

15 $15,000.00

15 $15,000.00

3750 -  American Legion Auxiliary Unit #18 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,000.00

3505 -  Bloomington Community Orchard 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 400.00

1919 -  Boxcar Books and Community Center, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,000.00

19922 -  Center For Sustainable Living, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 300.00

168 -  Harmony School Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 800.00

203 -  Indiana University 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 250.00

56 -  Middle Way House, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 600.00

234 -  Monroe County Community School Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,000.00

175 -  Monroe County Humane Association, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 350.00

64 -  Monroe County Public Library 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 400.00

232 -  Monroe County United Ministries INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

1102 -  Mother Hubbard's Cupboard 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 400.00

1021 -  My Sister's Closet Of Monroe County, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,000.00

1617 -  Sister City International, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

3476 -  The Bloomington Project School 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

15 $10,000.00

15 $10,000.00

4118 -  Bloomington PRIDE, LTD 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

19922 -  Center For Sustainable Living, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 200.00

19922 -  Center For Sustainable Living, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,470.00

Program G16020 - 2017 Serve Indiana Totals

Program G16024 - 2017 A Day On Not Off

Account 53960 - Grants

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

Account 53960 - Grants Totals

09-MLK Mini Grant 

Account 53960 - Grants Totals

Program G16019 - 2017 Service for Peace Totals

Program G16020 - 2017 Serve Indiana 

Account 53960 - Grants

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-CBVN-Be More Awards-postcard sheets for printing in-house 

09-CBVN - MCYC refreshments

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals

Program 090018 - CBVN Totals

Program G16019 - 2017 Service for Peace

Account 53960 - Grants

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

09-CCA Planning workshop--refreshments 

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals

Program 090004 - Com Serv- Accessibility Totals

Program 090018 - CBVN

Account 52420 - Other Supplies

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

Program 090004 - Com Serv- Accessibility

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 7 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

56 -  Middle Way House, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 285.00

175 -  Monroe County Humane Association, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 75.00

1102 -  Mother Hubbard's Cupboard 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 100.00

1618 -  Shalom Community Center INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 400.00

3476 -  The Bloomington Project School 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

4747 -  The Salvation Army, an Illinois Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

3493 -  Visually Impaired Preschool Services, INC (VIPS) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 500.00

12443 -  Volunteers In Medicine Clinic Of Monroe County,INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 470.00

2902 -  WFHB Bloomington Community Radio, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,000.00

12 $6,000.00

12 $6,000.00

53 $34,651.27

53 $34,651.27

5437 -  Columbia Telecommunications Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 235.00

1 $235.00

13482 -  Northern Lights Locating & Inspection, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 125.00

1 $125.00

2 $360.00

5437 -  Columbia Telecommunications Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 235.00

1 $235.00

3989 -  Ricoh USA, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 964.31

1 $964.31

64 -  Monroe County Public Library 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 108,421.25

1 $108,421.25

3 $109,620.56

5 $109,980.56

5 $109,980.56

5648 -  Reedy Financial Group, PC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 53,786.02

5648 -  Reedy Financial Group, PC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 52,468.28

2 $106,254.30

2 $106,254.30

2 $106,254.30

2 $106,254.30

50944 -  Cargill Deicing Techno 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 10,165.17

50944 -  Cargill Deicing Techno 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 4,155.28

50944 -  Cargill Deicing Techno 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 12,318.75

50944 -  Cargill Deicing Techno 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 25,363.37

20-de-icing salt-154.10 tons-1/11/17

20-de-icing salt-317.28 tons-1/17/17

Fund 451 - Motor Vehicle Highway

Department 20 - Street

Program 200000 - Main

Account 52330 - Street , Alley, and Sewer Material

20-de-icing salt-127.16 tons-1/12/17

20-de-icing salt-51.98 tons-1/9/17

Program 060000 - Main

Account 53170 - Mgt. Fee, Consultants, and Workshops

Account 53170 - Mgt. Fee, Consultants, and Workshops Totals

Program 060000 - Main Totals

Department 06 - Controller's Office Totals

Fund 405 - Non-Reverting Improvement I Totals

Account 53980 - Community Access TV/Radio Totals

Program 256000 - Services Totals

Department 25 - Telecommunications Totals

Fund 401 - Non-Reverting Telecommunications Totals

Fund 405 - Non-Reverting Improvement I

Department 06 - Controller's Office

Account 53170 - Mgt. Fee, Consultants, and Workshops Totals

Account 53640 - Hardware and Software Maintenance

28-Monthly Copier Maintenance for all copiers

Account 53640 - Hardware and Software Maintenance Totals

Account 53980 - Community Access TV/Radio

28-Cable Access Television Services (CATS) Jan.-Feb.-March 2017

28-BDU Line Locating Emergencey Service

Account 53640 - Hardware and Software Maintenance Totals

Program 254000 - Infrastructure Totals

Program 256000 - Services

Account 53170 - Mgt. Fee, Consultants, and Workshops

28-Community Broadband Consulting Serv-12/2016

Department 25 - Telecommunications

Program 254000 - Infrastructure

Account 53170 - Mgt. Fee, Consultants, and Workshops

28-Community Broadband Consulting Serv-12/2016

Account 53170 - Mgt. Fee, Consultants, and Workshops Totals

Account 53640 - Hardware and Software Maintenance

09-MLK Mini Grant 

Account 53960 - Grants Totals

Program G16024 - 2017 A Day On Not Off Totals

Department 09 - CFRD Totals

Fund 312 - Community Services Totals

Fund 401 - Non-Reverting Telecommunications

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

09-MLK Mini Grant 

06-annexation consulting services-December 2016

06-annexation consulting-serv. provided through 11/30/16

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 8 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

50944 -  Cargill Deicing Techno 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 3,590.11

50944 -  Cargill Deicing Techno 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 7,840.52

50944 -  Cargill Deicing Techno 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 4,193.65

19278 -  Milestone Contractors, LP 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 4,514.40

8 $72,141.25

294 -  All-Phase Electric Supply, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 76.26

313 -  Fastenal Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 15.76

290 -  James H Drew, Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 708.38

3 $800.40

409 -  Black Lumber Co INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 9.76

409 -  Black Lumber Co INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 33.99

409 -  Black Lumber Co INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 26.92

5694 -  Wagner Holdings, INC (Titan ASE, LLC) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 22,852.25

4 $22,922.92

11243 -  HD Supply Waterworks, LTD 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 78.00

1 $78.00

2839 -  Kirbys Termite & Pest Control, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 70.00

1 $70.00

1847 -  Hylant of Indianapolis, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 58,253.00

1 $58,253.00

223 -  Duke Energy 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 540.23

1 $540.23

786 -  Richard's Small Engine, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 129.71

786 -  Richard's Small Engine, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 126.29

3496 -  Smith Implements, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 63.00

3 $319.00

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 26.39

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 21.07

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 26.39

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 21.07

4 $94.92

52226 -  Hoosier Transfer Station-3140 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,058.80

52226 -  Hoosier Transfer Station-3140 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,196.88

2 $2,255.68

6152 -  K&S Rolloff, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 150.00

6152 -  K&S Rolloff, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 150.00

19444 - Jeffrey D Todd (Todd Septic Tank Service) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 150.00

3 $450.00

31 $157,925.40

31 $157,925.40

31 $157,925.40Fund 451 - Motor Vehicle Highway Totals

Fund 452 - Parking Facilities

Department 26 - Parking

Program 260000 - Main

20-sweeper land fill fees-1/4-1/11/17

Account 53950 - Landfill Totals

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals

Program 200000 - Main Totals

Department 20 - Street Totals

Account 53410 - Liability / Casualty Premiums

06-City's Portion of 2017 Insurance Premium

Account 53410 - Liability / Casualty Premiums Totals

Account 53510 - Electrical Services

Account 53510 - Electrical Services Totals

Account 53630 - Machinery and Equipment Repairs

Account 52430 - Uniforms and Tools

20-Concrete mixer tow bar

Account 52430 - Uniforms and Tools Totals

Account 53140 - Exterminator Services

19-CH/Off site facilities-pest control-January 2017

Account 53140 - Exterminator Services Totals

Account 52420 - Other Supplies

20-hardware-L. Raines-1/13/17

20-Office-paint

20-D batteries, AA batteries-S. Henson

20-Liquid Thermoplastic Trailer

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals

Account 52330 - Street , Alley, and Sewer Material Totals

Account 52340 - Other Repairs and Maintenance

20-traffic signal supplies-100W MH ballast quad

20-trafffic signal supplies-85 pcs fend wash asst

20-Signal Cabinet Repairs at 37/Gordan Pike

Account 52340 - Other Repairs and Maintenance Totals

20-de-icing salt-44.91 tons-1/18/17

20-de-icing salt-98.08 tons-1/13/17

20-de-icing salt-52.46 tons-1/19/17

20-surface-cold mix-37.62 tons-1/11 & 1/12/17

20-pump saltwater collection tanks-12/13/16

20-rolloff pull price/delivery-1-11-17

20-rolloff pull price & delivery-1-12/29/16

20-mat/towel service-1/25/17

20-uniform rental (minus payroll ded)-1/25/17

Account 53920 - Laundry and Other Sanitation Services Totals

Account 53950 - Landfill

20-Landfill fees for sweeper dumps-12/15-12/29/16

20-uniform rental (minus payroll ded)-1/18/17

20-mat services-1/18/17

20-repair chain saw-1/13/17

20-repair concrete saw-1/17/17

20-repair cut off saw-1/17/17

19-Facilities Summary electric billing-bill date 1/17/17

Account 53630 - Machinery and Equipment Repairs Totals

Account 53920 - Laundry and Other Sanitation Services

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 9 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 17.22

1 $17.22

9269 -  HP Products Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 75.36

9269 -  HP Products Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 28.09

9269 -  HP Products Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 108.98

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 23.16

4 $235.59

1847 -  Hylant of Indianapolis, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 8,103.00

1 $8,103.00

223 -  Duke Energy 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 5,310.02

1 $5,310.02

32 -  Cassady Electrical Contractors, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 75.00

392 -  Koorsen Fire & Security, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 119.97

227 -  Otis Elevator Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 7,824.08

227 -  Otis Elevator Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 983.75

227 -  Otis Elevator Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,181.25

227 -  Otis Elevator Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 5,230.00

6 $15,414.05

5187 -  Green Dragon Lawn Care, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 3,750.00

1 $3,750.00

14 $32,829.88

14 $32,829.88

14 $32,829.88

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 221.61

1 $221.61

5609 -  Aecom Technical Services 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 9,378.00

5694 -  Wagner Holdings, INC (Titan ASE, LLC) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 22,852.25

2 $32,230.25

3 $32,451.86

3 $32,451.86

3 $32,451.86

399 -  American Structurepoint, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 9,609.90

3663 -  Parsons Brinckerhoff, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,379.20

2 $11,989.10

399 -  American Structurepoint, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 395.67

19362 -  CrossRoad Engineers, PC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 9,823.93

2 $10,219.60

4 $22,208.70Program 020000 - Main Totals

13-3rd/Woodscrest Intersection (Design)-11/12-12/30/16

Account 53110 - Engineering and Architectural Totals

Account 54310 - Improvements Other Than Building

13-17th/Arlington/Monroe Roundabout-12/1-12/31/16

13-Old 37/Dunn (Insp. Serv.)-11/26-12/30/16

Account 54310 - Improvements Other Than Building Totals

Fund 454 - Alternative Transportation Totals

Fund 601 - Cum Cap Development

Department 02 - Public Works

Program 020000 - Main

Account 53110 - Engineering and Architectural

13-Traffic Signal Re-timing Project-12/1-12/31/16

Account 54310 - Improvements Other Than Building

13-HSIP Ped Safety/Acces@Signal Intersec.11/26-12/30/16

20-Liquid Thermoplastic Trailer

Account 54310 - Improvements Other Than Building Totals

Program 020000 - Main Totals

Department 02 - Public Works Totals

Fund 454 - Alternative Transportation

Department 02 - Public Works

Program 020000 - Main

Account 52420 - Other Supplies

28-Printer and Paper for Square Controller & Parking

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals

Account 53510 - Electrical Services Totals

Account 53610 - Building Repairs

26-Walnut St Garage-Elevator stuck on 3rd floor, overtime/weeken

Account 53610 - Building Repairs Totals

Account 53940 - Temporary Contractual Employee

26-Pkg Garages-snow removal-December 2016

Account 52310 - Building Materials and Supplies Totals

Account 53410 - Liability / Casualty Premiums

06-City's Portion of 2017 Insurance Premium

Account 53410 - Liability / Casualty Premiums Totals

Account 53510 - Electrical Services

19-Facilities Summary electric billing-bill date 1/17/17

Account 52110 - Office Supplies Totals

Account 52310 - Building Materials and Supplies

26-Pkg Garages-clorox, lemon pledge

26-Pkg Garages-table salt

26-Pkg Garages-mop hoods

02-oil, reflective strips

Account 52110 - Office Supplies

26-Pkg Garages-scissors, rubberbands, dry erase markers

26-Walnut St Garage-service call 12/10/16-door latch

26-Morton St Garage-service call-12/10/16-repair door latch

26-Walnut St Garage-service contract 1/1-12/31/17

Account 53940 - Temporary Contractual Employee Totals

Program 260000 - Main Totals

Department 26 - Parking Totals

Fund 452 - Parking Facilities Totals

26-Pkg Garage-Morton St-quarterly fire alarm-2/1-4/30/17

26-4th Street Garage-repair electric short 

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 10 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

4 $22,208.70

4 $22,208.70

248 -  Cosner's Ice Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 58.00

1 $58.00

2839 -  Kirbys Termite & Pest Control, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 55.00

1 $55.00

1847 -  Hylant of Indianapolis, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 21,312.00

1 $21,312.00

223 -  Duke Energy 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 368.58

1 $368.58

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 9.80

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 31.87

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 9.80

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 31.87

4 $83.34

52226 -  Hoosier Transfer Station-3140 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 10,068.40

52226 -  Hoosier Transfer Station-3140 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 8,040.00

2 $18,108.40

10 $39,985.32

10 $39,985.32

10 $39,985.32

1847 -  Hylant of Indianapolis, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 (12,880.00)

1 ($12,880.00)

5785 -  International Municipal Lawyers Association 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 113.89

1 $113.89

2 ($12,766.11)

2 ($12,766.11)

2 ($12,766.11)

3977 -  Cigna Health & Life Insurance Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,359.28

18539 -  Life Insurance Company Of North America 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 4,037.50

2 $6,396.78

17785 -  The Howard E Nyhart Co, Inc 01/31/2017 01/31/2017 2,100.98

3928 -  IACT Medical Trust 02/01/2017 02/01/2017 744,462.78

2 $746,563.76

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals

Account 53990.1201 - Other Services and Charges Health Insurance

12-HSA ER Cont_M HESS_T Miller $2,100.98

12-January 2017 Medical Premium $744,462.78 

Account 53990.1201 - Other Services and Charges Health Insurance Totals

Account 53990.1278 - Other Services and Charges Disability LTD

Fund 801 - Health Insurance Trust

Department 12 - Human Resources

Program 120000 - Main

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

12-Jan 2017 Vision/Dental Admin $9,083.17

12-LINA December 2016

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions

10-municipal membership 1/1-12/31/17-9 attorneys-Legal/Council

Account 53910 - Dues and Subscriptions Totals

Program 100000 - Main Totals

Department 10 - Legal Totals

Fund 800 - Risk Management Totals

Fund 800 - Risk Management

Department 10 - Legal

Program 100000 - Main

Account 53410 - Liability / Casualty Premiums

06-City of Bloomington  Premiums

Account 53410 - Liability / Casualty Premiums Totals

16-trash disposal fees-12/15/16-12/31/16

16-trash disposal fees-1/3-1/13/17

Account 53950 - Landfill Totals

Program 160000 - Main Totals

Department 16 - Sanitation Totals

Fund 730 - Solid Waste Totals

Account 53920 - Laundry and Other Sanitation Services

16-mat/towel services-1/18/17

16-uniform rental (minus payroll ded)-1/25/17

16-mat/towel service-1/25/17

Account 53920 - Laundry and Other Sanitation Services Totals

Account 53950 - Landfill

Account 53410 - Liability / Casualty Premiums

06-City's Portion of 2017 Insurance Premium

Account 53410 - Liability / Casualty Premiums Totals

Account 53510 - Electrical Services

19-Facilities Summary electric billing-bill date 1/17/17

Account 53510 - Electrical Services Totals

Account 52420 - Other Supplies

16-ice for employees-40 7# bags

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals

Account 53140 - Exterminator Services

19-CH/Off site facilities-pest control-January 2017

Account 53140 - Exterminator Services Totals

Department 02 - Public Works Totals

Fund 601 - Cum Cap Development Totals

Fund 730 - Solid Waste

Department 16 - Sanitation

Program 160000 - Main

16-uniform rental (minus payroll ded)-1/18/17

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 11 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

18539 -  Life Insurance Company Of North America 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 5,768.69

1 $5,768.69

5 $758,729.23

5 $758,729.23

5 $758,729.23

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 133.06

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2.79

5103 -  Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 61.02

3 $196.87

50605 -  Bauer Built, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 360.00

50605 -  Bauer Built, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,419.79

50636 -  Ben Tire Distributors, LTD (Neal's Hoosier Tire) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 445.78

50636 -  Ben Tire Distributors, LTD (Neal's Hoosier Tire) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 643.92

50636 -  Ben Tire Distributors, LTD (Neal's Hoosier Tire) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 (247.82)

50636 -  Ben Tire Distributors, LTD (Neal's Hoosier Tire) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 250.20

50636 -  Ben Tire Distributors, LTD (Neal's Hoosier Tire) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 371.94

7 $4,243.81

613 -  Hoosier Penn Oil Company, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,020.38

613 -  Hoosier Penn Oil Company, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,818.46

613 -  Hoosier Penn Oil Company, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 495.80

177 -  Indiana Oxygen Co 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 59.56

349 -  White River Cooperative, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 15,305.92

349 -  White River Cooperative, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 13,419.64

349 -  White River Cooperative, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 15,473.97

7 $48,593.73

5532 -  Allied Equipment Service Corp. 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 40.00

244 -  Bloomington Ford, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 19.16

244 -  Bloomington Ford, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 105.59

244 -  Bloomington Ford, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 67.52

244 -  Bloomington Ford, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 67.52

244 -  Bloomington Ford, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 229.86

244 -  Bloomington Ford, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 107.66

244 -  Bloomington Ford, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 19.14

4335 -  Circle Distributing, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 37.08

4335 -  Circle Distributing, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 188.18

5792 -  Clark Truck Equipment Co., INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 364.61

594 -  Curry Auto Center, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 175.92

594 -  Curry Auto Center, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 (32.60)

11545 -  Ferrara Fire Apparatus, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 102.75

11545 -  Ferrara Fire Apparatus, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 24.89

455 -  Industrial Service & Supply, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 86.59

455 -  Industrial Service & Supply, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 69.19

455 -  Industrial Service & Supply, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 148.08

796 -  Interstate Battery System of Bloomington, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 481.63

796 -  Interstate Battery System of Bloomington, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 89.00

11672 -  Jack Doheny Companies, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 6,546.19

4439 -  JX Enterprises, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 156.92

17-BATTERIES

17-BATTERIES

17 - #601 OUTSIDE PARTS AND LABOR 

17 - TRANSMISSION COOLER LINES

17-OVER PAYMENT CREDIT

17-#340 HEATER CONTROL VALVE

17-#335 COOLANT

17-#4211 HYD HOSE AND FITTINGS

17-338/939 HOSES

17-338/939 HOSES

17-#132 SEAT BELT BUCKLE

17-#130 DOOR LATCH

17-MISC PARTS

17-MISC PARTS

17 - SNOW PLOW PARTS 

17-#199F

17-#400 REPAIR KIT

17-461/130 BRAKE LINE, DOOR LATCH

17-461/130 BRAKE LINE, DOOR LATCH

17 - # 665 TIRE PRESSURE SENSOR

17 - #633 TPMS WITH VALVE STEM

17 - #842 OIL COOLER/ #461 TUBE AND SEAL17-

17 - PROPANE FOR FORK LIFT

17 - DIESEL AND UNLEADED FUELS

17 - DIESEL AND UNLEADED FUELS

17 - DIESEL AND UNLEADED FUELS

Account 52240 - Fuel and Oil Totals

Account 52320 - Motor Vehicle Repair

17-TIRES

Account 52230 - Garage and Motor Supplies Totals

Account 52240 - Fuel and Oil

17-FLUIDS, OIL

17-FLUIDS, OIL

17-FLUIDS, OIL

17-TIRES

17-TIRES

17-TIRES

17-TIRES

17-TIRE RETURN (CHARGERS)

17-TIRES

Department 17 - Fleet Maintenance

Program 170000 - Main

Account 52110 - Office Supplies

17 - OFFICE SUPPLIES PENS, BINDER CLIPS, STAPLES

Account 52110 - Office Supplies Totals

Account 52230 - Garage and Motor Supplies

12-LINA December 2016

Account 53990.1278 - Other Services and Charges Disability LTD Totals

Program 120000 - Main Totals

Department 12 - Human Resources Totals

Fund 801 - Health Insurance Trust Totals

Fund 802 - Fleet Maintenance

17 - OFFICE SUPPLIES

17 - OFFICE SUPPLIES

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 12 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

4439 -  JX Enterprises, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 60.63

4439 -  JX Enterprises, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 125.76

4439 -  JX Enterprises, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 50.60

4439 -  JX Enterprises, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 52.87

4439 -  JX Enterprises, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 179.96

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 68.86

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 15.54

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 125.97

394 -  Kleindorfer Hardware & Variety 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 120.00

787 -  Motor Service Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 108.24

787 -  Motor Service Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 145.25

787 -  Motor Service Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 41.24

787 -  Motor Service Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 (77.41)

787 -  Motor Service Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 77.41

54351 -  Sternberg, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 85.43

54351 -  Sternberg, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 121.72

54351 -  Sternberg, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 (48.00)

54351 -  Sternberg, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 (140.00)

54351 -  Sternberg, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 404.60

54351 -  Sternberg, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 46.67

54351 -  Sternberg, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 116.04

54351 -  Sternberg, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,427.21

54411 -  Superior Signals, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 23.48

5333 -  Total Truck Parts, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 185.27

5333 -  Total Truck Parts, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 66.60

582 -  Town & Country Chrysler, Jeep 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 67.68

582 -  Town & Country Chrysler, Jeep 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 12.68

622 -  Truck Country of Indiana, INC (Stoops Freightliner 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 87.70

622 -  Truck Country of Indiana, INC (Stoops Freightliner 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 284.48

4398 -  TruckPro Holding Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 377.95

4398 -  TruckPro Holding Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 29.92

4398 -  TruckPro Holding Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 60.95

4398 -  TruckPro Holding Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 (11.02)

4398 -  TruckPro Holding Corporation 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 78.00

54917 -  Vans Carburetor & Electric, INC (Vans Electrical) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 46.44

54917 -  Vans Carburetor & Electric, INC (Vans Electrical) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 939.05

54917 -  Vans Carburetor & Electric, INC (Vans Electrical) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 27.00

54917 -  Vans Carburetor & Electric, INC (Vans Electrical) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 945.00

54917 -  Vans Carburetor & Electric, INC (Vans Electrical) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 30.11

54917 -  Vans Carburetor & Electric, INC (Vans Electrical) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 (150.00)

4977 -  Viking-Cives Midwest, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,234.51

2096 -  West Side Tractor Sales Co. 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 50.70

2096 -  West Side Tractor Sales Co. 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 5.05

2096 -  West Side Tractor Sales Co. 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 498.91

5370 -  Winter Equipment Company, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 14,104.16

5370 -  Winter Equipment Company, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 389.24

68 $32,587.33

4160 - Roderick Armes (PEI) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 115.56

51565 -  EmJay Automotive Equipment, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,165.00

51565 -  EmJay Automotive Equipment, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 287.45

313 -  Fastenal Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 22.17

313 -  Fastenal Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 29.87

4918 -  HELM, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 650.00

17 - SHOP EQUIPMENT

17 - rain wear and liners 

17 - rain wear and liners 

17 - FORD IDS SOFTWARE UPDATE

17 - SNOW PLOW PARTS

17 - SNOWPLOW REPLACEMENT

Account 52320 - Motor Vehicle Repair Totals

Account 52420 - Other Supplies

17 - FILTERS FOR FUEL PUMPS

17 - SHOP EQUIPMENT

17-STOCK

17-CORE CREDIT (310)

17-#486 CONVEYOR CHAIN, BOLTS AND CONNECTORS

17-#653 CABIN FILTERS

17 - #669 WASHER AND SCREW

17 - #601 STARTER

17 - CREDIT FOR RETURNED PART

17-#391 UNLOADER KIT

17-#391 MARKER LIGHTS

17-#408 JUMP PACK REPAIR 

17-QUICK DISCONNECTS

17-ALTERNATOR

17-#225 HOSE FROM PCV VALVE TO MANIFOLD 

17-#4461 DUST SHIELD

17-#601 TURN SIGNAL SWITCH

17-#433 BRAKE DRUMS

17 - FITTINGS

17 - FITTINGS

17-#4221 CLAMP

17 - # 422 OUTSIDE LABOR AND PARTS 

17-#439 FLASHTUBE

17-STOCK LEAFER PLATES AND KIT

17-STOCK LEAFER PLATES AND KIT

17-#225 O2 SENSOR

17-#4461/435 SEAL KIT AND STARTER

17-#433 BRAKE SHOES

17-CORE RETURN (283)

17-CORE RETURN

17-#4461/435 SEAL KIT AND STARTER

17-#601 AIR FITTINGS

17-Lock Nuts

17-MISC PARTS

17-wiper blades/misc supplies

17-MISC PARTS

17 - CREDIT FOR RETURNED PARTS

17-belts/pulleys

17 - #956 WIRING HARNESS 

17-#947 ABS SENSOR

17 - BRACKET ASSY / BRAKE PEDAL

17-wire ties, flat washer

17-3/8 disc

17-MISC PARTS

17 - #939 HOSE FOR AIR COMPRESSOR

17 - #950 TORQUE ROD

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 13 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

177 -  Indiana Oxygen Co 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 51.87

177 -  Indiana Oxygen Co 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 86.69

8 $2,408.61

2839 -  Kirbys Termite & Pest Control, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 40.00

1 $40.00

1847 -  Hylant of Indianapolis, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 5,716.00

1 $5,716.00

223 -  Duke Energy 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 810.50

1 $810.50

392 -  Koorsen Fire & Security, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 84.34

1 $84.34

51834 -  BFS Retail Operations, LLC (Firestone) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 64.99

4044 -  Industrial Hydraulics, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 327.87

11672 -  Jack Doheny Companies, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 2,727.00

4474 -  Ken's Westside Service & Towing, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 35.00

4474 -  Ken's Westside Service & Towing, LLC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 225.00

4252 -  Mid State Truck Equipment, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 417.20

54351 -  Sternberg, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 1,169.52

54917 -  Vans Carburetor & Electric, INC (Vans Electrical) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 400.00

8 $5,366.58

4160 - Roderick Armes (PEI) 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 271.44

1 $271.44

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 13.32

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 66.35

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 13.32

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 67.91

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 66.35

19171 -  Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Group, INC 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 13.32

6 $240.57

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 15.00

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 30.00

2 $45.00

114 $100,604.78

114 $100,604.78

114 $100,604.78

3977 -  Cigna Health & Life Insurance Company 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 6,723.89

1 $6,723.89

17785 -  The Howard E Nyhart Co, Inc 01/31/2017 01/31/2017 115.00

17785 -  The Howard E Nyhart Co, Inc 02/01/2017 02/01/2017 40.00

2 $155.00

12-City/Util URM

Account 53990.1271 - Other Services and Charges Section 125 - URM- City Totals

Account 53990.1273 - Other Services and Charges Term Life

Program 120000 - Main

Account 53990.1241 - Other Services and Charges Vision

12-Jan 2017 Vision/Dental Admin $9,083.17

Account 53990.1241 - Other Services and Charges Vision Totals

Account 53990.1271 - Other Services and Charges Section 125 - URM- City

12-City/Util URM

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals

Program 170000 - Main Totals

Department 17 - Fleet Maintenance Totals

Fund 802 - Fleet Maintenance Totals

Fund 804 - Insurance Voluntary Trust

Department 12 - Human Resources

17 - UNIFORMS, MATS, AND TOWEL RENTAL

17 - UNIFORMS, MATS, AND TOWEL RENTAL

Account 53920 - Laundry and Other Sanitation Services Totals

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

17 - BMV FEES FOR FIRE ENGINE

17 - BMV TITLE WORK

Account 53650 - Other Repairs Totals

Account 53920 - Laundry and Other Sanitation Services

17 - UNIFORMS, MATS, AND TOWEL RENTAL

17 - UNIFORMS, MATS, AND TOWEL RENTAL

17 - UNIFORMS, MATS, AND TOWEL RENTAL

17 - UNIFORMS, MATS, AND TOWEL RENTAL

17 - OUTSIDE PARTS AND LABOR FOR REPAIRS TO 414

17 - # 422 OUTSIDE LABOR AND PARTS 

17-#408 JUMP PACK REPAIR 

Account 53620 - Motor Repairs Totals

Account 53650 - Other Repairs

17 - FUEL TESTING SERVICES

Account 53410 - Liability / Casualty Premiums Totals

Account 53510 - Electrical Services

Account 53510 - Electrical Services Totals

Account 53610 - Building Repairs

17 - QUARTERLY BILLING COMM TESTING

Account 53610 - Building Repairs Totals

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals

Account 53140 - Exterminator Services

19-CH/Off site facilities-pest control-January 2017

Account 53140 - Exterminator Services Totals

Account 53410 - Liability / Casualty Premiums

06-City's Portion of 2017 Insurance Premium

17 - GASES AND WELDING SUPPLIES

17 - GASES AND WELDING SUPPLIES

17-TOWING SERVICE

17-Tire Service

17 - #601 OUTSIDE PARTS AND LABOR 

17 - REPAIR OF HYD CYLINDER FOR 939 

17-ALIGNMENT SERVICES

19-Facilities Summary electric billing-bill date 1/17/17

Account 53620 - Motor Repairs

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 14 of 15 



Vendor Invoice Date Payment Date

Invoice 

Amount

Board of Public Works Claim Register

Invoice Date Range 01/31/17 - 02/10/17

Invoice Description

18539 -  Life Insurance Company Of North America 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 12,415.63

1 $12,415.63

18539 -  Life Insurance Company Of North America 01/31/2017 02/10/2017 7,268.94

1 $7,268.94

17785 -  The Howard E Nyhart Co, Inc 01/31/2017 01/31/2017 40.00

17785 -  The Howard E Nyhart Co, Inc 02/01/2017 02/01/2017 40.00

2 $80.00

17785 -  The Howard E Nyhart Co, Inc 01/31/2017 01/31/2017 739.96

1 $739.96

8 $27,383.42

8 $27,383.42

8 $27,383.42

388 $1,777,522.77

Account 53990.1282 - Other Services and Charges Section 125 - DDC- Util

12-Util DDC

Fund 804 - Insurance Voluntary Trust Totals

Account 53990.1282 - Other Services and Charges Section 125 - DDC- Util Totals

Program 120000 - Main Totals

Department 12 - Human Resources Totals

12-LINA December 2016

Account 53990.1277 - Other Services and Charges Disability STD Totals

Account 53990.1281 - Other Services and Charges Section 125 - URM- Util

12-City/Util URM

12-City/Util URM

Account 53990.1281 - Other Services and Charges Section 125 - URM- Util Totals

12-LINA December 2016

Account 53990.1273 - Other Services and Charges Term Life Totals

Account 53990.1277 - Other Services and Charges Disability STD 

 Run by Tami Mitchner on 02/02/2017 03:29:28 PM Page 15 of 15 











Hoseav
Typewritten Text

Hoseav
Typewritten Text

Hoseav
Typewritten Text
  7th                    February                        17

Hoseav
Typewritten Text

Hoseav
Typewritten Text


	NB3 37 and Dunn, CO 1 through 6.pdf
	CO6_Curb ramp.pdf
	Revised CO 6 - 1.18.17
	Change Order 6 Worksheet
	Maintenance of Traffic Curb Ramp & Walk Removal
	Sidewalk Concrete Remove
	Curb Ramp C Cost
	Curb Ramp C weighted Unit Price
	Sidewalk Removal Weighted Unit Price

	CO5_Extra paving.pdf
	Revised CO 5 - 1.18.17
	Change Order 5 Worksheet
	City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - R-36164 Surface Quantities
	Dunn St Pictures
	Mob costs
	Quantity Calculations

	CO4_Seed mix.pdf
	Revised CO 4 - 1.18.17
	Change Order 4 Worksheet
	CA Fulkerson letter, 08-15-16
	RWren 8-30-16 seed request
	SKM_C284e16082210390
	August 16 2016 Progress Meeting Minutes 8-16-16
	Mulching Material Weighted Unit price
	Seed Mixture, R Weighted Unit Price

	CO3_Catch Basin.pdf
	Revised CO 3 - 1.23.17
	Change Order 3 Worksheet-1
	Unit Price Catch Basin
	LPA Approval On Price
	R36164015
	Unit Price Request 9-9-16
	Unit Tab Weighted Averages

	CO2_Tree sizes.pdf
	Revised CO 2 - 1.18.17
	Change Order 2 Worksheet
	SKM_C284e16082907410
	City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd_ Tree Pricing R-36164
	Fulkerson Letter
	JotNot_08-31-2016
	Tree Unit Price review

	CO1_Test Piles.pdf
	1 Revised CO 1-1.18.17
	2 Change Order 1 Worksheet
	6 R-36164 Hammer Approval from Geotech 8-12-16
	4TEST PILE, INDICATOR, RESTRIKE Unit Price
	5 TEST PILE, INDICATOR, PRODUCTION Unit Price
	Final Pile Shoe 12x53 Unit Price
	3 Unit Price Comparison 9-23-16
	RWren 8-26-16

	CO1_Test Piles.pdf
	1 Revised CO 1-1.18.17
	2 Change Order 1 Worksheet
	6 R-36164 Hammer Approval from Geotech 8-12-16
	4TEST PILE, INDICATOR, RESTRIKE Unit Price
	5 TEST PILE, INDICATOR, PRODUCTION Unit Price
	Final Pile Shoe 12x53 Unit Price
	3 Unit Price Comparison 9-23-16
	RWren 8-26-16

	CO2_Tree sizes.pdf
	Revised CO 2 - 1.18.17
	Change Order 2 Worksheet
	SKM_C284e16082907410
	City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd_ Tree Pricing R-36164
	Fulkerson Letter
	JotNot_08-31-2016
	Tree Unit Price review

	CO3_Catch Basin.pdf
	Revised CO 3 - 1.23.17
	Change Order 3 Worksheet-1
	Unit Price Catch Basin
	LPA Approval On Price
	R36164015
	Unit Price Request 9-9-16
	Unit Tab Weighted Averages

	CO4_Seed mix.pdf
	Revised CO 4 - 1.18.17
	Change Order 4 Worksheet
	CA Fulkerson letter, 08-15-16
	RWren 8-30-16 seed request
	SKM_C284e16082210390
	August 16 2016 Progress Meeting Minutes 8-16-16
	Mulching Material Weighted Unit price
	Seed Mixture, R Weighted Unit Price

	CO5_Extra paving.pdf
	Revised CO 5 - 1.18.17
	Change Order 5 Worksheet
	City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - R-36164 Surface Quantities
	Dunn St Pictures
	Mob costs
	Quantity Calculations

	CO6_Curb ramp.pdf
	Revised CO 6 - 1.18.17
	Change Order 6 Worksheet
	Maintenance of Traffic Curb Ramp & Walk Removal
	Sidewalk Concrete Remove
	Curb Ramp C Cost
	Curb Ramp C weighted Unit Price
	Sidewalk Removal Weighted Unit Price





